

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF CONDITIONAL LICENSE

Electronic Delivery

May 11, 2023

Licensee Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. 108 3rd Street North Hackensack, MN 56452

RE: Initial License Number 408796
Health Facility Identification Number (HFID) 28209
Project Number(s) SL28209015

Dear Licensee:

On May 4, 2023, The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a follow-up survey of your facility to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed November 10, 2022. The follow-up survey found the facility to be in substantial compliance. Based on these findings, the condition(s) on the license were removed effective May 5, 2023.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and/or state form with your organization's Governing Body.

Sincerely,

Maria King, RN **Division Director**

Maria King

Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division

HHH



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools, & Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975 Saint Paul, MN 55165-0975 651-201-4500

Type: Full
Date: 05/01/23
Time: 10:45:38
Report: 8046231046

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

Location:

Birchview Gardens Assisted Liv

108 3rd Street North Hackensack, MN56452 Cass County, 11

License Categories:

Expires on: //

Establishment Info:

ID#: 0038002

Risk:

Announced Inspection: No

Operator:

Phone #: 3202931472

ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

No NEW orders were issued during this inspection.

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Quaternary Ammonia: = 400 at Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: MIXER VALVE Violation Issued: No

Hot Water: = at 165 Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: DISH CONTACT

Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 41 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: FRIDGE

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cooling

Temperature: 108 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: SLOPPY JOES

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cooking

Temperature: 165 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: RICE

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cooking

Temperature: 170 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REFRIED BEANS

Violation Issued: No

Page 2

Type: Full
Date: 05/01/23
Time: 10:45:38
Report: 8046231046

Signed:_

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Birchview Gardens Assisted Liv

Establishment Representative

	Total Orders	In This Report	Priority 1	Priority 2	Priority 3			
			0	0	0			
NOTE: Plans an alterations.	nd specifications	must be submitte	d for review ar	nd approval prior	to new constructio	n, remodeling or		
I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 8046231046 of 05/01/23.								
Certified Foo	d Protection M	Ianager <u>:</u>						
Certification	Number:]	Expires:/	/				

Signed: Zach Johnson
Zachary Johnson R.S.
Public Health Sanitarian
Bemidji
218-308-2108
zach.johnson@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

NOTICE OF EXTENED CONDITIONAL LICENSE AND SURVEY RESULTS

Electronically Delivered

March 14, 2023

Licensee
Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc.
108 3rd Street North
Hackensack. MN 56452

RE: Conditional License Number 408796

Health Facility Identification Number (HFID) 28209

Project Number(s) SL28209015 and HL282094364M/HL282097395C

Dear Licensee:

On February 7, 2023, the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH), State Evaluation Team completed a follow-up licensing evaluation of your facility to determine correction of orders found on the licensing evaluation completed on November 10, 2022. The follow-up licensing evaluation determined your facility had not corrected all of the state licensing orders issued pursuant to the November 10, 2022, evaluation.

In addition, MDH, State Rapid Response Team completed a complaint evaluation on February 21, 2023, for complaint HL282094364M/HL282097395C. The complaint evaluation determined the licensee was responsible for an instance of substantiated maltreatment. Please refer to the attached documents included in the same email for details of the complaint evaluation.

Based on the follow-up licensing evaluation and the complaint evaluation, you continue to not be in substantial compliance with the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144G.

As a result, MDH is extending the conditional license 60-days, due to expire on May 13, 2023.

LICENSING ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state licensing orders. The Department of Health documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

- Level 1: no fines or enforcement.
- Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;
- Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.
- Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 4 (a)(5), the Department of Health imposes fine amounts of either \$1,000 or \$5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment. The Department of Health imposes a fine of \$1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2, 9, 17. The Department of Health also may impose a fine of \$5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (a)(5)(b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4 (a), state licensing orders issued pursuant to the last licensing evaluation completed on November 10, 2022, found not corrected at the time of the February 7, 2023, follow-up evaluation and/or subject to penalty assessment are as follows:

- St 0 0250 144g.20 Subdivision 1 Conditions \$500.00
- St 0 0510 144g.41 Subd. 3 Infection Control Program \$500.00
- St 0 0780 144g.45 Subd. 2 (a) (1) Fire Protection And Physical Environment \$500.00
- St 0 0800 144g.45 Subd. 2 (a) (4) Fire Protection And Physical Environment \$500.00
- St 0 0910 144g.50 Subd. 2 (a-B) Contract Information
- St 0 0920 144g.50 Subd. 2 (c) Contract Information
- St 0 0930 144g.50 Subd. 2 (d-E; 1-4) Contract Information
- St 0 0940 144g.50 Subd. 2 (e; 5-7) Contract Information
- St 0 0950 144g.50 Subd. 3 Designation Of Representative \$500.00
- St 0 0970 144g.50 Subd. 5 Waivers Of Liability Prohibited
- St 0 1620 144g.70 Subd. 2 (c-E) Initial Reviews, Assessments, And Monitoring
- St 0 1640 144g.70 Subd. 4 (a-E) Service Plan, Implementation And Revisions
- St 0 1760 144g.71 Subd. 8 Documentation Of Administration Of Medication
- St 0 1890 144g.71 Subd. 20 Prescription Drugs
- St 0 2040 144g.81 Subdivision 1 Fire Protection And Physical Environment \$500.00

Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. March 14, 2023 Page 3

St - 0 - 2110 - 144g.82 Subd. 3 - Policies - \$500.00 St - 0 - 2290 - 144g.91 Subd. 2 - Legislative Intent - \$500.00

The total amount you are assessed is \$4,000.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

Per Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document any action taken to comply with the correction order by the correction order date. A copy of the provider's records documenting those actions may be requested for follow-up evaluations. The licensee is not required to submit a plan of correction for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state licensing order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557.

Please email reconsideration requests to: **Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us**. Please attach this letter as part of your reconsideration request. Please clearly indicate which tag(s) you are contesting and submit information supporting your position(s).

Please address your cover letter for reconsideration requests to:

Reconsideration Unit
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. March 14, 2023 Page 4

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating factor. Requests for hearing may be emailed to: **Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us**.

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. <u>Please note that you</u> may request a reconsideration **or** a hearing, but not both.

CONDITIONAL LICENSE ISSUED:

MDH is issuing Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. an extension to the conditional assisted living facility license by an additional 60 calendar days from the date of this notice. At an unannounced point in time, within the 60 calendar days, MDH will conduct a follow-up evaluation, as defined in Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 6. Based on the results of the follow-up evaluation, MDH will determine if Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is in substantial compliance.

The following conditions will remain in effect through the extended conditional license period and apply to the conditional assisted living facility license:

- **a.** No new substantiated maltreatment allegations: If any new investigations are initiated in the conditional license period, and the allegations are substantiated, MDH may pursue additional enforcement actions up to and including immediate temporary suspension and revocation of the license.
- **b.** No new admissions: Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will not admit any new residents under its conditional assisted living facility license until the MDH removes the "no new admissions" condition.
- c. Consultant: Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will continue to contract with an RN to provide consultation concerning all resident(s) to whom Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. provides licensed assisted living services under the conditional license. The consultant must continue to have access to all resident(s) receiving services from Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. The consultant will continue to conduct initial and ongoing evaluations of the provider. Direct resident observation may be required based on the consultant's judgement or at the discretion of MDH. Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will continue to be responsible for the expense of the contract with the RN. The main purpose of the consultant is to continue to provide guidance to Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. in an effort to help Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. align their practices with the

requirements of Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 – 144G.9999 and to provide oral and written reports to MDH noting progress toward substantial compliance and/or concerns about observations. Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will continue to develop and implement policies, procedures, and processes specific to the offered services in accordance with the guidance provided by the consultant to ensure ongoing monitoring and substantial compliance with statutory requirements.

- d. Reports: The RN consultant will continue to provide MDH with regular reports. The reports will continue on a weekly basis until MDH notifies Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc., and the RN consultant about a change. Each report will continue to be electronically submitted to Casey DeVries, Evaluator Supervisor, State Evaluation Team, Health Regulation Division, at casey.devries@state.mn.us. Casey DeVries can be reached at 651-201-5917 (office) with questions about reports. The content of the reports will continue to include information such as:
 - i. Progress towards correction of licensing orders;
 - ii. Observations of staff delivering assisted living services and the level of competency observed;
 - iii. Conversations with residents and family members about satisfaction with assisted living services;
 - iv. Conversations with staff about their level of knowledge about the tasks they perform, the people they serve and the health professionals who delegate to them;
 - v. Overall impressions about the quality of the assisted living services delivered;
 - vi. Overall impressions about the dignity with which the residents and their family members are treated;
 - vii. Concerns; and
 - viii. Any other information requested by the Department or considered important by the RN consultant(s).
- e. Monitoring visits: MDH may make unannounced monitoring visits to assess the progress of Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. to correct the violations cited during the evaluation as well as to determine the overall practice of Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. in meeting the needs of the people it serves. In addition, the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care (OOLTC) may also make unannounced monitoring visits to determine the level of satisfaction of those people who receive licensed assisted living services. The OOLTC will share their findings with MDH.

- **f. Follow-up Evaluation:** At the time of the follow-up evaluation, MDH may pursue additional enforcement actions, up to and including immediate temporary suspension or revocation of the license if MDH identifies any level 3 or 4 violations or widespread care related violations.
- **g.** Corrective Action Plan: Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will continue to develop and work within a corrective action plan (CAP). The CAP is a working document that includes at least the following information:
 - i. A statement of the concern
 - ii. A description of what will happen to correct the concern
 - iii. A target date for when each correction will be complete
 - iv. Who is responsible to make sure it happens
 - v. Current status of correction work
 - vi. Description of a plan to monitor and ensure ongoing substantial compliance for each corrected order

RESULTS OF FOLLOW-UP EVALUATION DURING THE CONDITIONAL LICENSE PERIOD:

MDH will determine if Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is in substantial compliance based on the results of the follow up evaluation. MDH will make this determination within the extended 60-day conditional license period. If MDH determines Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is in substantial compliance on the follow up licensing evaluation and the follow up complaint evaluation, MDH will remove the conditions from Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc.'s assisted living facility license. If MDH determines Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is not in substantial compliance, MDH may take additional enforcement action against Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc., including placement of additional conditions or employ any of the enforcement tools listed in Minn. Stat. § 144G.20 up to and including immediate temporary suspension and revocation.

REQUESTING A HEARING:

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §144G.20, Subd. 17 (c), the licensee may appeal an order immediately temporarily suspending a license or issuing a conditional license. The appeal must be made in writing by certified mail or personal service. If mailed, the appeal must be postmarked and sent to the commissioner within five calendar days after the license holder receives notice. If an appeal is made by personal service, it must be received by the commissioner within five calendar days after the license holder received the order. The request for hearing should be addressed to:

Reconsideration Unit
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970
Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us

Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. March 14, 2023 Page 7

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in this notice and the results of this visit with the President of your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact Casey DeVries directly at: 651-201-5917. Sincerely,

Lindsey Krueger, RN

Assistant Division Director

Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division

HHH

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:	<u></u>	D
		28209	B. WING		R 02/07/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	\$1 ED 1 IV	STREET NO SACK, MN 5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
{0 000}	Initial Comments		{0 000}		
	In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 been issued pursual Determination of whom corrected requires requirements provisindicated below. Whom contains several ite of the items will be compliance. INITIAL COMMENT SL28209015-1 On February 6, 2021 the Minnesota Deprevisit at the above orders issued pursual November 10, 2022 there were 37 active under the Assisted license. As a result orders 0250, 0510,	A PROVIDER LICENSING ADER Minnesota Statutes, section 5 this correction order(s) has ant to a survey. hether a violation has been compliance with all ded at the Statute number hen Minnesota Statute ems, failure to comply with any considered lack of TS: 23, through February 7, 2023, artment of Health conducted a provider to follow-up on uant to a survey completed on 2. At the time of the survey, e residents receiving services Living with Dementia Care of the revisit, correction 0780, 0800, 0910, 0920, 0970, 1620, 1640, 1760, 1890,		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living License Providers. The ass tag number appears in the far-left entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state number and the corresponding tex state Statute out of compliance is the "Summary Statement of Defici column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Corplease DISREGARD THE HEALTHE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION STATUTES. The letter in the left column is use tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to 144G subd. 1, 2, and 3.	oftware. to sted signed column Statute ct of the listed in encies" s the le state This as eyors' rection. DING OF THIS ON FOR TATE d for scope
{0 250} SS=F		on 1 Conditions ner may refuse to grant a	{0 250}		
		refuse to grant a license as a			

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES		(V2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(V2) DATE	CLIDVEV
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
			A. BUILDING:]	- ==
					F	₹
		28209	B. WING		02/0	7/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AN	DESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	-NOVIDEN ON SUFFLIEN					
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOF			
			SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETE DATE
IAG	REGOEAROR OR E		IAG	DEFICIENCY)	10,012	
(0.0-0)			(0.0=0)			
{0 250}	Continued From pa	ge 1	{0 250}			
		n ownership, refuse to renew				
	a license, suspend	or revoke a license, or impose				
		e if the owner, controlling				
		yee of an assisted living				
	facility:	, ,				
		or during the term of the				
		I, any of the requirements in				
	this chapter or adop	oted rules;				
		abets the commission of any				
	illegal act in the pro	vision of assisted living				
	services;	G				
	(3) performs any ac	t detrimental to the health,				
	safety, and welfare	of a resident;				
	(4) obtains the licen	ise by fraud or				
	misrepresentation;	-				
	(5) knowingly make	s a false statement of a				
	material fact in the	application for a license or in				
	any other record or	report required by this				
	chapter;					
		tatives of the department				
		of the facility's books, records,				
	files, or employees;					
		r impedes a representative of				
		ontacting the facility's				
	residents;					
		r impedes ombudsman				
	access according to					
		erferes with or impedes				
	,	e of Ombudsman for Mental				
		mental Disabilities according				
	to section 245.94, s					
		r impedes a representative of				
		ne enforcement of this chapter				
		erate with an inspection,				
		tion by the department;				
		kes unavailable any records				
		elating to the assisted living				
	facility's compliance					
	(11) refuses to initia	ite a hackground study under				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 2 of 43

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDILAN	OF CONTROL	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		02/0	₹ 7/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	TREET NO			
0(4) ID	CLIMMA DV CTA		SACK, MN 5		NI .	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 250}	Continued From pa	ge 2	{0 250}			
	section 144.057 or (12) fails to timely promissioner; (13) violates any local relating to housing (14) has repeated in performing services level; or (15) has operated by assisted living facility. This MN Requirements by: Based on interview licensee failed to shool licensure, by atterwho oversaw the day.		[0 200]			
	developed and/or in and procedures as	nplemented current policies required with records the potential to affect all				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope (or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or obtential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings include	e:				
	February 6, 2023, a	ntrance conference on It 9:45 a.m., clinical nurse Is stated the licensee's				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 3 of 43

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:	:		5
		28209	B. WING	·····		⋜ 07/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	NSACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 250}	with the assisted livilicensee provided in management service. The licensee's App License, section titl Owner or Authorize the application), ideand understand the placed before each - I have read and fu [Minnesota] Stat. [statage 144G.45, my building subdivisions 1-3 of section Laws 2020, [session]., chpt. [chatage 17.] - I have read and fusect. 144G.80, 144 Spec. Sess., chpt. building(s) must coapplicable. - Assisted Living Lichpt. 144G. - Assisted Living Lichpt. 144G. - Reporting of Maltrian - Electronic Monitor - I understand purs	ge of the facility were familiar ving regulations and the medication and treatment ces. Slication for Assisted Living led Official Verification of ed Agent, (page four and five dentified, I certify I have read e following: [a check mark was n of the following]: Statute] sect. [section] ing(s) must comply with the section, as applicable, 7th Spec. [special] Sess mapter] 1. art. [article] 6, sect. Sually understand Minn. Stat. (G.81. and Laws 2020, 7th 1, art. 6, sect. 22, my omply with these sections if secensure statutes in Minn. Stat. (Gensure statutes in Minn. Stat. (Gensure rules in Minnesotal reatment of Vulnerable Adults aring in Certain Facilities.				
	use information pro	of Data, the Commissioner wovided in this application, which person or telephone				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 4 of 43

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(Y2) MI II TIDI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SLIDVEV
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				LETED
			A. BOILDING.			
		29200	B. WING		F	
		28209	D. 11110		02/0	7/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV 108 3RD S	STREET NO	RTH		
BIROTIV	LW GANDLING AGGIC	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 250}	Continued From pa	ge 4	{0 250}			
	requirements for as understand I am no requested information or the s misleading information of my application or a license. I understate to the commissione some circumstance appropriate state, for enforcement office enforcement efforts protective process. Protective Services health-licensing box Services, county or local or county publications.					
	sect. 144.051 Data Registered Persons data submitted on t classified as public a provisional license	cordance with Minn. Stat. Relating to Licensed and s (opens in a new window), all his application shall be information upon issuance of e or license. All data submitted ate until MDH issues a				
	I attest that I have rand Minnesota Rule the provision of assunderstand as the I responsible for the operation of the facexistence of a manusubcontract.	he owner or authorized agent, ead Minn. Stat. chapter 144G, es, chapter 4659 governing isted living facilities, and icensee I am legally management, control, and ility, regardless of the agement agreement or				
		his application and all necked the above boxes				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 5 of 43

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING.		F	
		28209	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		7/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 250}	indicating my review Minnesota Statutes related to assisted my knowledge and true, correct, and cowriting, of any chan required. - I attest to have all procedures of Minn Minn. Rules chapte and to keep them of the procedures of Minn Minn. Rules chapte and to keep them of the procedures of Minn Minn. Rules chapte and to keep them of the procedures of Minn Minn. Rules chapte and procedures and	w and understanding of s, Rules, and requirements living licensure. To the best of believe, this information is omplete. I will notify MDH, in ages to this information as required policies and a. Stat. chapter 144G and ar 4659 in place upon licensure current as applicable. It ronically signed by LALD-A on a sasisted living license issued with an expiration date of stat. It o ensure the following dures were developed and/or all and ongoing resident sessments of resident needs, ents by a registered nurse or and health professional, and how ent's condition are identified, amunicated to staff and other ers as appropriate;	{0 250}			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 6 of 43

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		28209	B. WING		F 02/0	R 7/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	TREET NO			
040.15	CUIMMA DV CTA		SACK, MN 5		N.I.	0.45)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 250}	Continued From pa	ge 6	{0 250}			
{0 510} SS=F	residents' needs an provide those service ongoing resident ever resident needs, include registered nurse or professional, and he condition are identification practices, medication management, delegances, and failed to policies and proced. As a result of this simple were issued 0250, 0030, 0940, 0950, 02040, 2110, and 22 understanding of the limited, or not evide Minnesota Statutes.	gation of tasks by registered of implement corresponding ures, as required. urvey, the following orders 0510, 0780, 0800, 0910, 0920, 0970, 1620, 1640, 1760, 1890, 90 indicating the licensee's e Minnesota statutes were ent for compliance with , section 144G.08 to 144G.95.	{0 510}			
33-1	maintain an infection complies with accept nursing standards of (b) The facility's infectonsistent with currantional Centers for Prevention (CDC) for control in long-term applicable, for infectors assisted living facili	ction control program must be ent guidelines from the Disease Control and or infection prevention and care facilities and, as tion prevention and control in ties.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (AS) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (B 510) Continued From page 7 This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the licensee	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	()	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	Y
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (O 510) Continued From page 7 This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: B. WING	THE PERIOD CONTROL	is now is a remainder of the company	A. BUILDING:		
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (TAG COMPLET TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (O 510) Continued From page 7 This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:		28209	B. WING		3
CALCED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CONTINUED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY CONTINUED TO THE APPR	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	OR SUPPLIER STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (O 510) Continued From page 7 This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	BIRCHVIEW GARDENS A	DENS ASSISTED LIV			
This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:	PREFIX (EACH DEFIC	CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT	TION SHOULD BE COMP THE APPROPRIATE DAT	PLETE
failed to establish and maintain an effective infection control program that complied with accepted health care, medical and nursing standards for infection control related to COVID-19. The licensee failed to ensure staff wore recommended personal protective equipment while working in the facility. The deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents, employees, and visitors. This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). Findings include: Clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-B On February 6, 2023, at approximately 9:30 a.m., CNS-B met with evaluators for an entrance conference and was observed going from area to area in the main entry of the facility with residents and staff present without wearing a medical grade facial mask. ULP-K On February 6, 2023, at approximately 9:30 a.m., the evaluator observed ULP-K stiting behind the front desk in the main entrance interacting with three residents. ULP-K stated she was the ULP administering mediciations for residents. ULP-K lacked the use of a medicial grade facial mask.	This MN Requiby: Based on obset failed to estable infection control accepted health standards for it COVID-19. The wore recommended equipment which deficient practice residents, emparties and safety but had resident's health widespread so or represent a or has the potential of the residents. Findings include Clinical nurses on February 6 CNS-B met with conference and area in the material and staff presential mask. ULP-K On February 6 the evaluator of front desk in the three residents administering residents administering residents.	N Requirement is not met as evidenced on observation and interview, the license of establish and maintain an effective in control program that complied with each health care, medical and nursing ids for infection control related to e-19. The licensee failed to ensure staff accommended personal protective ent while working in the facility. The interactice had the potential to affect all its, employees, and visitors. Actice resulted in a level two violation (and that did not harm a resident's health or but had the potential to have harmed a t's health or safety) and was issued at a read scope (when problems are pervasivesent a systemic failure that has affected the potential to affect a large portion or a residents). In sinclude: In urse supervisor (CNS)-B arruary 6, 2023, at approximately 9:30 a.m. met with evaluators for an entrance and was observed going from area the main entry of the facility with resident for present without wearing a medical grain ask. In urse of the main entrance interacting with residents. ULP-K stated she was the ULP-K stering medications for residents. ULP-K			

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		28209	B. WING			R 07/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOF			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 510}	Housing Manager (On February 6, 202 the evaluator obser HM-F's office and the interacting with three lacked the use of a Registered nurse (FOn February 6, 202 the evaluator obsermain entry area to with three residents of a medical grade During an interview a.m., CNS-B confirmed and mask use by other staff. CNS-B since medical grade February 6, 2022, a with CNS-B reviewed Control and Preven community transmit CNS-B confirmed the indicated covid transwithin the county the stated she was una rates and "no one he CNS-B stated a particensee reviewed as The Minnesota Dep COVID-19 PPE and Congregate Care Second Transmission Level indicated with high source control means the state of the source control means the state of the source control means the state of the sta	HM)-F 3, at approximately 9:45 a.m., ved HM-F walking between ne main entry room, re residents present. HM-F medical grade facial mask. RN)-C 3, at approximately 9:45 a.m., ved RN-C walking from the various offices and interacting a present. RN-C lacked the use				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 9 of 43

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		02/0	R 17/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5		1 02/0	772020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 510}	source control was the facility whenever	ed January 10, 2023, indicated required for all staff while in er they are in an area where residents while community are at a high level.	{0 510}			
{0 780} SS=F	physical environme (a) Each assisted I the State Fire Code 7511, and: (1) for dwellings or the State Fire Code (i) provide sm for sleeping purpos (ii) provide sm separate sleeping a of bedrooms; (iii) provide sm within a dwelling un not including crawl (iv) where mor required within an in sleeping unit, interce that actuation of on the individual dwellid operate; and (v) ensure the smoke alarms com except that newly in existing buildings m	iving facility must comply with in Minnesota Rules, chapter sleeping units, as defined in the complex in each room used	{0.780}			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	or contribution	BERTH 10, THEIT HEMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		02/0	₹ 17/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 780}	failed to provide sm fire protection requipotential to directly This practice result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope or represent a syste or has the potential of the residents). The Con February 9, 202 12:30 p.m., survey licensed assisted little facility tour, survey licensed assisted little facility tour, survey licensed assisted by the alarms within the definition of the facility tour, survey licensed assisted by the alarms within the definition of the facility to confirmed that smooninterconnected so the safety of the	on and interview, the licensee toke alarms that complied with trements. This had the affect all residents and staff. ed in a level two violation (and tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all	{0 780}			
{0 800} SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (a physical environme	a) (4) Fire protection and nt	{0 800}			
	walls, floors, ceiling systems, and equip good repair and op- health, safety, com	cal environment, including g, all furnishings, grounds, ement in a continuous state of eration with regard to the fort, and well-being of the ance with a maintenance and				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
712 . 271	o. oo20.10.1		A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		02/0	₹ 7/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(V4) ID	SI IMMA DV STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 800}	Continued From pa	ge 11	{0 800}			
	by: Based on observatifailed to provide the continuous state of with regard to the hither esidents. This affect all residents at This practice result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope or represent a system or has the potential of the residents). The	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all he findings include:				
	12:30 p.m., survey licensed assisted live the facility tour, surveilef valve without mechanical room for	23, between 10:30 a.m. and staff toured the facility with the ving director (LALD)-A. During vey staff observed a pressure a discharge pipe in the or resident apartment 3.				
{0 910} SS=C	(a) The contract muplace and manner of and the health facili (b) The contract mutelephone number, which may not be a box, of:	a-b) Contract information ust include in a conspicuous on the contract the legal name ity identification of the facility. ust include the name, and physical mailing address, a public or private post office contracted service provider	{0 910}			

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 58452 (CA) ID FREETIX TAG (CONTINUED FROM USE DENTIFYING INFORMATION) CONTINUED FROM USE APPROPRIATE CONTINUED FROM USE APPROPRIATE CROSS REFERENCING APPROPRIATE CONTINUED FROM USE APPROPRIATE CROSS REFERENCE TO SAME USE OF THE DESCRIPTION ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCE. COMPLETE DATE THE ORD USE A CROSS REFERENCE OF ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCE. COMPLETE DATE CROSS REFERENCE TO SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCE. COMPLETE DATE CROSS REFERENCE TO SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCE. COMPLETE DATE CROSS REFERENCE TO SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCE. CROSS REFERENCE TO SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCE. COMPLETE DATE CROSS REFERENCE. COMPLETE DATE CROSS REFERENCE. COMPLETE DATE CROSS REFERENCE. CROSS				A. BUILDING:			В	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452			28209	B. WING				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG (VA) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE OF COMPLETE DATE	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
Cach Deficiency Must be Preceded by Full Tag CROSS-REFERENCE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCY CR	BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTED LIV					
when applicable; (2) the licensee of the facility; (3) the managing agent of the facility, if applicable; and (4) the authorized agent for the facility. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to execute a written contract with the required content for five of five residents (R1, R2, R3, R6, R10). This practice resulted in a level one violation (a violation that has no potential to cause more than a minimal impact on the resident and does not affect health or safety), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: R1's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1, 2021, was signed by the resident May 4, 2022. R3's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1, 2021, was signed by R3's power of attorney on February 24, 2022. R6's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1, 2021, was signed by R3's power of attorney on February 24, 2022.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	JLD BE	COMPLETE	
2021, was signed by the resident January 31, 2022. R10's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1,	{0 910}	when applicable; (2) the licensee of t (3) the managing a applicable; and (4) the authorized a This MN Requirement by: Based on interview licensee failed to exthe required content R2, R3, R6, R10). This practice result violation that has not a minimal impact of affect health or safe widespread scope for represent a system or has potential to a the residents). The findings include R1's Assisted Living 2021, was signed be 2022. R2's Assisted Living 2021, was signed be 2022.	the facility; gent of the facility. Ingent for the facility. Ingent for the facility. Ingent is not met as evidenced and record review, the execute a written contract with at for five of five residents (R1, and the resident and does not eaty), and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of the resident January 17, and the resident January 17, and the resident May 4, 2022. Ingent for the facility. In the resident and does not eaty), and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of the resident January 17, and the resident January 17, and Contract effective August 1, by the resident May 4, 2022. Ingent for the facility.	{0 910}				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 13 of 43

	na Department of He		ı			1
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` 'CO		(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LLIEU
					F	₹
		28209	B. WING			7/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
10.000	THO VIBER OR GOLF EIER		STREET NO			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	SACK, MN 5			
(V4) ID	STIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				DEI ICIENCI)		
{0 910}	Continued From pa	ge 13	{0 910}			
	2021, was signed b 2022.	y R10's guardian July 15,				
	D4 D2 D2 D6 am	d D40la applicate d living				
		d R10's assisted living e following required content:				
		(provider identification				
	number);					
		ent of the facility, if applicable;				
	and - the authorized agent for the facility.					
	- tile autilolized age	ent for the facility.				
	On February 6, 202	3, at 11:30 a.m., licensed				
		ctor (LALD)-A stated the				
		signed by residents and				
		aluator, were the original				
		ed the above noted items. A reviewed by the evaluator had				
		owever, had not been				
		ed to the residents for				
		nally, LALD-A stated, "this was				
	the week we had pl	anned to get those signed."				
	No further informati	ion was provided.				
{0 920} SS=C	144G.50 Subd. 2 (c	c) Contract information	{0 920}			
	(c) The contract mu					
		he category of assisted living				
		by the facility and, if the facility				
		ving facility with dementia hat it does not hold an				
		ty with dementia care license;				
		all the terms and conditions of				
		ing a description of and any				
	limitations to the ho	ousing or assisted living				
	•	ided for the contracted				
	amount;	the cost and nature of any				
		the cost and nature of any provided for an additional				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING			R 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S' STREET NOR SACK, MN 56			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 920}	fee; (4) a delineation and fees the resident may resident may be transervices terminated emergency relocati (6) billing and paymore requirements; and (7) disclosure of the specialized diets. This MN Requirements: Based on interview licensee failed to excontract with the regressed on the residents (R1, R2, Interest to a minimal impact of a mini	d description of any additional ay be required to pay if the changes during the term of the grounds under which the insferred or have housing or to be subject to an on; ment procedures and a facility's ability to provide the is not met as evidenced and record review, the recute a written assisted living quired content for five of five R3, R6, R10). The din a level one violation (a potential to cause more than in the resident and does not ety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of	{0 920}			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 15 of 43

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	28209		B. WING			R 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV 108 3RD	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NO SACK, MN 5		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 920}	2021, was signed by February 24, 2022. R6's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by 2022. R10's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by 2022. R1, R2, R3, R6, and contracts lacked the disclosure of the offacility license held is not an assisted living facility and disclosure of the fassisted living facility and disclosure of the faspecialized diets. On February 6, 202 assisted living direct licensee contracts are reviewed by the evacontracts that lacked new contract draft, been completed, he executed or provides signatures. Addition	y R3's power of attorney on g Contract effective August 1, y the resident January 31, and Contract effective August 1, y R10's guardian July 15, assisted living the facility and, if the facility wing facility with dementia that it does not hold an the facility with dementia care license; acility's ability to provide assisted by residents and alluator, were the original and the above noted items. A reviewed by the evaluator had owever, had not been the facility was anned to get those signed."	{0 920}			
{0 930} SS=C	(d) The contract mu	I-e; 1-4) Contract information ust include a description of the resolution process available to	{0 930}			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

WIIIIII	na Departificit of Fie	zaitti				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					F	₹
		28209	B. WING			7/2023
NAME OF 5		077557.40		TATE TIP CORE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NO			
		HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETE DATE
		,		DEFICIENCY)		
(0,020)	Cantinuad Frame	16	(0 030)			
{0 930}	Continued From pa	ige 16	{0 930}			
	residents, including	the name and contact				
	information of the p	person representing the facility				
		to handle and resolve				
	complaints.					
		ust include a clear and				
	conspicuous notice					
		section 144G.54 to appeal the				
		ssisted living contract; icy regarding transfer of				
		e facility, under what				
		ansfer may occur, and the				
		er which resident consent is				
	required for a trans					
		tion for the Office of				
	Ombudsman for Lo					
	Ombudsman for Me					
	Developmental Disa	abilities, and the Office of				
	Health Facility Com					
		ght to obtain services from an				
	unaffiliated service	provider;				
	T					
	· ·	ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:	and record review the				
		and record review, the xecute a written assisted living				
		equired content for five of five				
	residents (R1, R2, I					
		10, 10, 110).				
	This practice result	ed in a level one violation (a				
		o potential to cause more than				
		n the resident and does not				
		ety), and was issued at a				
		(when problems are pervasive				
		emic failure that has affected				
		affect a large portion or all of				
	the residents).					
	The finality of the state					
	The findings include					
	R1's Assisted Living	g Contract effective August 1,				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING			R 07/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RE HACKEI					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 930}	2021, was signed by 2022. R2's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by February 24, 2022. R6's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by February 24, 2022. R6's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by 2022. R10's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by 2022. R1, R2, R3, R6 and contracts lacked: - the name and contracts lacked: - the name and contracts lacked: - the right under set termination of an asteroid to the right under set termination of an asteroid to the residents within the circumstances at racircumstances at racircumstances under equired for a transition of the circumstances and required for a transition of the	by the resident January 17, g Contract effective August 1, by the resident May 4, 2022. g Contract effective August 1, by R3's power of attorney on g Contract effective August 1, by the resident January 31, by the resident January 31, by R10's guardian July 15, d R10's assisted living batact information of the person cility who is designated to complaints; ction 144G.54 to appeal the esisted living contract; and regarding transfer of facility, under what ansfer may occur, and the er which resident consent is				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 18 of 43

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE SUI				
		0000	B. WING			R
		28209	B. WING		02/0	07/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STFD I IV	STREET NO ISACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI	ECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SECROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
{0 930}	Continued From pa	ge 18	{0 930}			
	the week we had pl	anned to get those signed."				
	No further informati	ion was provided.				
{0 940} SS=C	144G.50 Subd. 2 (e	e; 5-7) Contract information	{0 940}			
		the facility's policies related to waivers under chapter 256S				
	and section 256B.4	9 and the housing support pter 256I, including:				
	(i) whether the facil	ity is enrolled with the ıman services to provide				
	customized living se	ervices under medical				
	assistance waivers (ii) whether the faci	; lity has an agreement to				
	provide housing su subdivision 2, parag	pport under section 256I.04,				
	(iii) whether there is	a limit on the number of				
		he facility who can receive ervices or participate in the				
	housing support pro	ogram at any point in time. If				
	(iv) whether the fac	ility requires a resident to pay				
		d of time prior to accepting dical assistance waivers or the	:			
	housing support pro	ogram, and if so, the length of				
	(v) a statement that	medical assistance waivers				
	the cost of rent;	r services, but do not cover				
		t residents may be eligible for through the housing support				
	program; and	f the rent requirements for				
	people who are elig	ible for medical assistance				
	waivers but who are through the housing	e not eligible for assistance g support program;				
		mation to obtain long-term				
	l		1			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
,	o. oo		A. BUILDING:		R		
		28209	B. WING			7/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
{0 940}	256B.0911; and (7) the toll-free pho Adult Abuse Report This MN Requirement by: Based on interview licensee failed to excontract with the re- residents (R1, R2, I) This practice result violation that has not a minimal impact or affect health or safe widespread scope or represent a syste or has potential to a the residents). The findings include R1's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by 2022. R2's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by 2022. R6's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by 2022. R10's Assisted Living 2021, was signed by 2022.	ne number for the Minnesota ting Center. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the execute a written assisted living quired content for five of five R3, R6, R10). ed in a level one violation (a potential to cause more than in the resident and does not ety), and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of etc. g Contract effective August 1, by the resident May 4, 2022. g Contract effective August 1, by the resident May 4, 2022.	{0 940}				
	2021, was signed b 2022.	by INTO 5 guardian July 15,					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					F	₹	
		28209	B. WING		02/0	7/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5				
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)N	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE	
{0 940}	Continued From pa	ge 20	{0 940}				
	Contracts all lacked - a description of the medical assistance and section 256B.4 program under chaten - whether the facility commissioner of his customized living seassistance waivers - whether the facility housing support un subdivision 2, paraged whether there is a residing at the facility customized living sending support proso, the limit must be a statement that in provide payment for cost of rent; - a description of the who are eligible for but who are not eligible for but who are eligible for but who	e facility's policies related to waivers under chapter 256S 9 and the housing support pter 256I, including; y is enrolled with the iman services to provide ervices under medical y has an agreement to provide der section 256I.04, graph (b); limit on the number of people ty who can receive ervices or participate in the ogram at any point in time. If e provided; nedical assistance waivers in services but do not cover the medical assistance waivers gible for assistance through the ogram; and er for the Minnesota Adult					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
74401044	OF CONTROL OF THE CON	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		02/0	₹ 1 7/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 940}	Continued From pa	ige 21	{0 940}			
	No further informat					
{0 950} SS=F	144G.50 Subd. 3 D	esignation of representative	{0 950}			
	assisted living cont must offer the resid a designated repre- contract and must p notice on a docume	time of execution of an ract, an assisted living facility lent the opportunity to identify sentative in writing in the provide the following verbatiment separate from the contract: NATE A REPRESENTATIVE RPOSES.				
	"Designated Repre Representative car information and not some information re advocate on your b Representative doe guardian, conserva ("attorney-in-fact"),	to name anyone as your sentative." A Designated assist you, receive certain tices about you, including elated to your health care, and ehalf. A Designated as not take the place of your tor, power of attorney or health care power of are agent"), if applicable."				
	the name and conta designated represe must initial if the re- designated represe subdivision 1, para right at any time to	ust contain a page or space for act information of the entative and a box the resident sident declines to name a entative. Notwithstanding graph (f), the resident has the add, remove, or change the information of the designated				
	by: Based on interview	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the fer the resident the opportunity				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,			LETED
					F	2
		28209	B. WING			7/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		108 3RD S	STREET NO			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 950}	Continued From pa	ge 22	{0 950}			
	with the required sta	ated representative in writing atutory language for five of five R3, R6, R10) with records				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope (or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or octential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings include	e:				
		g Contract effective August 1, y the resident January 17,				
		g Contract effective August 1, y the resident May 4, 2022.				
		g Contract effective August 1, y R3's power of attorney on				
		g Contract effective August 1, y the resident January 31,				
		ng Contract effective August 1, y R10's guardian July 15,				
	Services Contract la designate a represe	I R10's Elderly Housing with acked the opportunity to entative and the verbatim "right esentative for certain				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 23 of 43

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					F	₹	
		28209	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	02/0	7/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
{0 950}	Continued From page 23		{0 950}				
{0 970} SS=C	assisted living direct licensee contracts is reviewed by the evacontracts that lacker requirement, and a by the evaluator had not been executesidents for signatistated, "this was the those signed." No further information of the contract must reliability for the health property of a reside include any provision should know to be dunenforceable under include any provision lesser standard of the contract must required by law. This MN Requirement by: Based on interview licensee failed to en agreement did not infacility's liability for liproperty of a reside affect all residents. This practice resulted.	new draft contract reviewed d been completed, however, ated or provided to the ures. Additionally, LALD-A e week we had planned to get on was provided. Vaivers of liability prohibited not include a waiver of facility h and safety or personal ant. The contract must not on that the facility knows or deceptive, unlawful, or er state or federal law, nor on that requires or implies a care or responsibility than is ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the nsure the assisted living nclude language waiving the health, safety, or personal ant. This had the potential to	{0 970}				
		o potential to cause more than n the resident and does not					

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		02/0	₹ 17/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{0 970}	affect health or safe widespread scope or represent a syste or has potential to a the residents). The findings include R1, R2, R3, R6, and Contracts dated Ja February 24, 2022, 15, 2022, respective clauses indicating the facility's liability as for the resident or resident or resident or in a room. [Facility resident if they wish any cash or valuable [Facility name] is not items or cash in the significant sums of rooms". Page 10. "Section P - Money prefer that the resident handle any decision or pay a rehas a right to control if this is not possible made and a fee ma will ensure that a resident handle and will ensure that a resident handle and will ensure that a resident handle and a fee ma	ety), and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of e: d R10's Assisted Living nuary 17, 2022, May 4, 2022, January 31, 2022, and July ely, contained two paragraph he resident would waive the	{0 970}			
	restrictions are just signing this contract that he or she has l	ified and documented, and by t the resident acknowledges been informed of such rights. ty name] can help with				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 25 of 43

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		02/0	R 07/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
{0 970}	household budgeting purchasing goods, manage a person's receipts for, or othe transactions. Staff it take possession of receive gifts from reis not liable or respicash money or othe have lost in the facilicensee contracts reviewed by the evacontracts containing language. LALD-Ast draft and had not be the residents for sigstated, "this was the those signed." The	ig, including paying bills and but may not otherwise property. Staff will provide rwise document, all is not allowed to borrow or resident's funds or property or residents. Again, [facility name] onsible for the loss of any or valuables a resident claim to lity". Page 11. 13, at 11:30 a.m., licensed stor (LALD)-A stated the signed by residents and aluator, were the original of the waiver of liability stated new contracts were in the en executed or provided to gratures. Additionally, LALD-A is week we had planned to get evaluator was provided and py of the new contract.	{0 970}				
{01620} SS=D	be conducted no mafter initiation of ser reassessment and as needed based oresident and canno from the last date of (d) For residents or services specified in 9, clauses (1) to (5)	essment and monitoring must ore than 14 calendar days rvices. Ongoing resident monitoring must be conducted in changes in the needs of the texceed 90 calendar days	{01620}				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
74401 2744	OF CONTRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:				
		28209	B. WING		R 02/07/2023		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	TREET NO				
	OUR MAR DV OTA		SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
{01620}	Continued From pa	ge 26	{01620}				
	completed within 30 services. Resident is be conducted as not the needs of the rescalendar days from (e) A facility must in of the availability of long-term care conssection 256B.0911, prospective resident facility or the date or resident moves in, which is MN Requirements. This MN Requirements with the consequence of the consequence	ne initial review must be calendar days of the start of monitoring and review must be deded based on changes in sident and cannot exceed 90 the date of the last review. If orm the prospective resident and contact information for sultation services under prior to the date on which a service a contract with a service which a prospective whichever is earlier. The prospective which are the prospective which are the prospective whichever is earlier. The prospective which are the prospective whichever is earlier. The prospective whichever is not met as evidenced and record review, the product a comprehensive ne of one resident (R10) with one.					
	violation that did no safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an islimited number of realimited number of situation has occurr. The findings include R10 was admitted f 2018.	for services on August 16, cluded anoxic brain injury eizure disorder, and					

6899

PRINTED: 03/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		02/0	R 97/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01620}	R10's service plandindicated R10 recein medication administs showering, toileting sign monitoring, laud On February 7, 202 interviewed R10. R care for abdominal December 15, 2023 stated the burns we "they are almost he R10's Incident Reprompleted by regist p.m., indicated two did not include a burn of the R10's assessment indicated attempted suicide a included the interventat may be danger R10's Progress not December 15, 202 hot coffee resulting abdomen in two are and the size of a qualitative plant of the size of a qualitative plant o	dated March 15, 2022, ved services to include tration, dressing, grooming, behavior monitoring, vital andry, and housekeeping. 3, at 12:00 p.m., the evaluator 10 stated staff were providing and thigh burns received on 3, and January 5, 2023. R10 are a result of coffee spills and aled." ort dated December 15, 2022, tered nurse (RN)-C at 2:00 burns on left abdomen and	{01620}			

6899

PRINTED: 03/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATI			SURVEY LETED
					R	
		28209	B. WING	<u></u>	02/0	7/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(Y4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
{01620}	Continued From page 28		{01620}			
	changes and/or ren	noved bandages daily.				
	run out of bandage	22, indicated the facility had supplies and were unable to changes on December 26, er 27, 2022.				
	- December 29, 2022, indicated bandages had been delivered on December 28, 2022, and wound care "started up at 9:00 p.m. last night."					
	- January 6, 2023, CNS-B indicated R10 had received new burns to right inner thigh and two to right abdomen. CNS-B had written "RN onsite at 5:30 a.m., January 6, 2023, and immediately assessed resident's burn wounds received the previous evening." Additionally, the progress note written by CNS-B indicated R10 had not reported the new burns to staff, however, an Incident report dated January 5, 2023, at 9:15 p.m., was completed by unlicensed personnel (ULP) and indicated R10 had three new blistered burns.					
	conversation betwee requesting to unplu microwave and rem dated January 6, 20	and January 6, 2023, email een CNS-B and the guardian g stove/oven, remove nove coffee pot. An email 023, indicated the guardian removal of the coffee pot from				
	completed by CNS an assessment of t	dated January 6, 2023, B at 1:01 p.m., did not include he burn wounds, however, did compliance with wound				
	a.m., RN-C stated t	23, at approximately 11:20 the nurses suspected R10 rself "on purpose for attention				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 29 of 43

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		02/0	R 17/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI		STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02.0	
BIRCHVI	BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD HACKEN					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01620}	Continued From page 29		{01620}			
	or something causi	ng self-harm."				
	a.m., RN-C confirm assessment had no	3, at approximately 11:20 ed a comprehensive of been conducted with change g the burn incident on 2.				
	Assessment of Res Comprehensive Lic August 2021, indica nursing assessmen	ensed Agency policy dated ated the RN would review the it whenever the resident has spital or has a change in				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
{01640} SS=D			{01640}			
	that services are first facility shall finalize (b) The service plar include a signature facility and by the reagreement on the service plan must be resident reassessmal facility must provide about changes to the and how to contact Long-Term Care and for Mental Health and (c) The facility must services required by (d) The service plar	calendar days after the date st provided, an assisted living a current written service plan. In and any revisions must or other authentication by the esident documenting ervices to be provided. The pervices the content under subdivision 2. The period in the facility's fee for services the Office of Ombudsman for the Office of Ombudsman for the Office of Ombudsman and Developmental Disabilities. It implement and provide all the current service plan. In and the revised service plan to the resident record,				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING			R 07/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STFD I IV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01640}	including notice of a when applicable. (e) Staff providing sethe current written sethe sethe current written sethe sethe current will cense efailed to en was revised to refle provided for one of this practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an is limited number of real limited number of situation has occurrent the findings included R10 was admitted from the findings included R10 was admitted from the second to heroin, second to receive medication administ showering, toileting sign monitoring, laud on February 7, 202	a change in a resident's fees services must be informed of service plan. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the asure a written service plan out the current services three residents (R10). ed in a level two violation (and tharm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to by, impairment, or death), and colated scope (when one or a sesidents are affected or one or istaff are involved or the red only occasionally).	{01640}			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 31 of 43

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILAN	OF CONTRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIDEN.	A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		02/0	₹ 17/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01640}	Continued From pa	ige 31	{01640}			
	stated two ULPs us	se a Hoyer mechanical lift to rovide daily wound dressing				
	2023, indicated sta between January 7 2023. Registered n supervision of woul 16, 17, 2023. Clinic	ap summary dated January ff signed off wound care daily , 2023, through January 18, urse (RN)-C signed off and care on January 2, 9, 11, all nurse supervisor (CNS)-B ion of wound care on January				
	R10's Service Plan transfers or wound	did not include mechanical care.				
	On February 6, 2023, at 3:06 p.m., Licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A stated service agreements had been updated recently, however, the new service plans that would contain accurate services had not been executed or provided to any residents for signatures. Additionally, LALD-A stated, "this was the week we had planned to get those signed." The evaluator was not provided an updated service plan to include current services.					
	December 28, 2022 have service plans subsequent assess	vice Plan policy dated 2, indicated all residents would in place based on initial and ments, reassessments, ividual reviews of the d preferences.				
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
{01760} SS=E	144G.71 Subd. 8 D administration of m		{01760}			
	Each medication ad	dministered by the assisted				

6899

PRINTED: 03/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING			R 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01760}	living facility staff m resident's record. T include the signatur administered the m must include the mand time administeration. The reason why medical completed as presofollow-up procedure the resident's needs administered as prowith the resident's needs administered as prowith the resident's not make the process of th	ust be documented in the he documentation must re and title of the person who redication. The documentation redication name, dosage, date red, and method and route of staff must document the tion administration was not ribed and document any rest that were provided to meet as when medication was not rescribed and in compliance medication management plan. The sum of the s	{01760}			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R	
		28209	B. WING		02/0	7/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01760}	Continued From pa	ge 33	{01760}			
	administration.					
	dated January 2023 ordered Magnesium (2) tabs by mouth o 8.6/50 mg take two Vitamin D3 1000 ur daily. R9's MAR ind scheduled at 8:00 a schedule at 9:00 a. Vitamin D3 was sch	ministration summary (MAR) 3, indicated R9's physician 200 milligram (mg) take two conce daily and Senokot S (2) tabs twice daily and nits (U) / mg, take two (2) tabs licated Magnesium was a.m. daily. Senokot S was m., and 9:00 p.m. daily and neduled at 9:00 a.m. daily. MAR indicated staff did not gnesium doses as scheduled				
	on the following dat - 8:00 a.m., January 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 1	es and times: y 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 30, 31, 2023 - "skipped - med				
	administer R9's Sel on the following dat - 9:00 a.m., Januar med out of stock, n	y 7, 8, 9, 10, 2023 - "skipped - urse notified." y 7, 8, 9, 10, 2023 - "skipped -				
	administer R9's Vita on the following dat	y 5,6, 2023 - "skipped - med				
		cluded altered mental status, cidal ideation, and left sided				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					R	
		28209	B. WING		02/0	7/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01760}	Continued From pa	ge 34	{01760}			
	R18's unsigned Service Plan, dated February 7, 2023, noted services included medication administration assistance six times daily.					
	physician ordered N	3 MAR indicated R18's Metamucil 51.7% daily. R18's amucil was scheduled at 8:00				
	administer R18's M on the following dat - 8:00 a.m., Januar 11, 13, 14, 15, 16,	3 MAR indicated staff did not etamucil doses as scheduled es and times: y 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, ped - med out of stock, nurse				
	nurse (RN)-C confined and R18 and stated declined medication medication techs w	3, at 11:42 a.m., registered med the missed doses for R9 I nursing audited and reviewed as weekly. RN-C stated ere educated to the pharmacy e ordering medications when of stock.				
	dated December 28 ordered or prescrib or assigned to unlid licensee's registere	ications and Treatments policy 3, 2022, indicated when ed medications are delegated tensed personnel (ULP), d nurse would communicate the individual needs of the				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
{01890} SS=E	144G.71 Subd. 20 I	Prescription drugs	{01890}			
		prior to being set up for administration, must be kept in				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.		R	
		28209	B. WING			7/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTEN I IV	STREET NO			
0.0.15	CLIMMA DV CTA		SACK, MN 5		ON	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01890}	Continued From pa	ge 35	{01890}			
	the original container in which it was dispensed by the pharmacy bearing the original prescription label with legible information including the expiration or beyond-use date of a time-dated drug.					
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, licensee failed to date time-sensitive medications with an opened-on date for two of two residents (R9, R18).					
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and was issued at a pattern scope (when more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred repeatedly; but is not found to be pervasive).					
	The findings include	e:				
	clinical nurse super	23, at approximately 9:30 a.m., visor (CNS)-B stated licensee n management services for ived services.				
	reviewed medication	23, at 12:05 p.m., the evaluator ons in the locked medication dipersonnel (ULP)-K.				
	(ml) lacked labels to	n pen 100 units (u)/milliliter o indicate the date staff pen and when insulin would				

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		20200	B. WING		F-02/0	
		28209			02/0	7/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{01890}	Continued From pa	ge 36	{01890}			
	2019 for the use of indicated open or in room temperature f After 28 days, Novo	instructions dated January the Novolog insulin pen nuse pens should be kept at for a maximum of 28 days. olog FlexPen pens should be trash - even if there is leftover				
	lacked labels to ind	touch insulin pen 100 u/ml icate the date staff opened the en insulin would expire.				
	The manufacturer's instructions dated March 2018, indicated open or in-use pens should be kept at room temperature for a maximum of 42 days. After 42 days, Levemir FlexTouch pens should be thrown away in the trash, even if there is leftover insulin.					
	all time sensitive me noted time sensitive	23, at 2:36 p.m., CNS-B stated edications including the above e medications should be dated an open date and expiration				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
{02040} SS=F	144G.81 Subdivision physical environme	n 1 Fire protection and nt	{02040}			
	has a secured dem requirements of sec following additional (1) a hazard vulnera	ability assessment or safety med on and around the				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7.110 1 27.11	or correction.	BENTH 16, THOUTHOUSETT.	A. BUILDING:				
		28209	B. WING		02/0	₹ 7/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTED LIV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
{02040}	protect the resident (2) the facility shall approved supervise by August 1, 2029. This MN Requirement by: Based on document licensee failed to president assessment of the protection of the resident's health or widespread scope (1) or represent a system of the residents with the president's health or widespread scope (1) or represent a system or has the potential of the residents with the president's health or widespread scope (1) or represent a system or has the potential of the residents with the presidents with the presidents with the presidents of the residents with the presidents with the president as the president as the president as the president with the president as the presi	be assessed and mitigated to as from harm; and be protected throughout by an ed automatic sprinkler system ent is not met as evidenced at review and interview, the rovide a hazard vulnerability or ment of the physical hitigation factors. This had the affect all residents and staff. ed in a level two violation (and tharm a resident's health or rotential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all the findings include: 23, at approximately 10:00 pere provided for review. 24 Eviewed by survey staff on the problems are pervasive entity and 1:30 p.m. are pervasive that harm.	{02040}				
	No further informati	ion was provided.					
{02110} SS=F	144G.82 Subd. 3 P	olicies	{02110}				

6899

PRINTED: 03/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING	·		_
		28209	B. WING			R 07/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
I BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV		STREET NO				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{02110}	(a) In addition to the required in the licer assisted living facili must develop and i procedures that add (1) philosophy of he based upon the assisted upon	e policies and procedures using of all facilities, the lity with dementia care licensed in mplement policies and dress the: by services are provided sisted living facility licensee's and promotion of are and how the philosophy ed; chavioral symptoms and for intervention plans, nacological practices that are and evidence-informed; egress prevention that astructions to staff in the event agement, including an dents for the use and effects luding psychotropic ecific to dementia care; fe enrichment programs and mplemented; amily support programs and family engaged; of public address and or emergencies and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507712 If continuation sheet 39 of 43

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		28209	B. WING			R 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF THE APPLICATI	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{02110}	licensee failed to er care policies and preach resident and/ordesignated represe residents (R3, R12, This practice result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury is issued at a wides are pervasive or rephas affected or has portion or all of the The findings included The facility held a composition or all of the The facility held a composition or all of the The facility held a composition or all of the The facility held a composition or all of the The facility held a composition or all of the The facility held a composition or all of the facility held a composition or all of the supervisor (CNS)-Exproviding demential required demential plocated on a thumbolicensee had not providents and/or the designated represental R3 was admitted for R3's diagnoses including depressive disease.	nsure the required demential rocedures were provided to or the resident's legal and intatives for three of three R16). Bed in a level two violation (and tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to any impairment, or death), and appread scope (when problems be present a systemic failure that the potential to affect a large residents). Be: Burrent Assisted Living with the second research of the licensee was care. CNS-B stated the policies and procedures were drive and available, however, ovided the new policies to resident's legal and	{02110}			

Minnesota Department of Health

WIIIIIICGC	ita Departificiti di Fie	aitti				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					F	,
		28209 B. W				7/2023
		20203			02/0	112023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIDCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	108 3RD S	STREET NO	RTH		
DINCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX	•	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	TRIAIL	DAIL
{02110}	Continued From pa	ge 40	{02110}			
	2021.					
	2021.					
	R12's diagnoses inc	cluded dementia, diabetes,				
		HTN-high blood pressure).				
		, ,				
	R16					
		or services on March 23,				
	2021.					
	D16's diagnoss in	aludad damantia, diabataa				
	and depression.	cluded dementia, diabetes,				
	and depression.					
	On February 6, 202	3, at approximately 11:30				
		sted living director (LALD)-A				
		a policies were a part of the				
		-A stated the new contract				
	was in draft form ar	nd had not been provided to				
	the residents.					
	N. Carllanda C. Carrant					
	No further informati	on was provided.				
{02290} SS=F	144G.91 Subd. 2 Le	egislative intent	{02290}			
33-F	The add to the little leading to the little lead to the					
		led under this section for the do not limit any other rights				
		. No facility may request or				
		ident waive any of these rights				
		reason, including as a				
	condition of admiss					
		j				
	This MN Requireme	ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
		and record review, the				
		ithin the residency agreement				
		which limited the rights of five				
		1, R2, R3, R6, R14). This had				
	пе росепца то апе	ct all residents and visitors.				
	This practice results	ed in a level two violation (a				

6899

PRINTED: 03/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING.	·		₹
		28209	B. WING			7/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV		D STREET NO ENSACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{02290}	Continued From pa	age 41	{02290}			
	safety but had the president's health or widespread scope or represent a system.	ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or a	е			
	Findings include:					
	signed and dated ru May 4, 2022, Febru 2022, and July 22, pages 18-19 titled I Rules section indic residents were requ	d R14's assisted living contra espectively, January 17, 202 uary 24, 2022, January 31, 2022, included language on House Rules. The House lated 12 numbered items that uired to follow in order to of licensee's facility and	2,			
	24/7 (except when or under quarantine be allowed at the faguests must be 18 must be accompan Guests cannot use rest stop. Guests mlaws, and they shouthe resident has ag Guests should sign must pay for any muse or consume be Paragraph 1. Page		al t. ey			
	resident is believed resident agrees und to take an alcohol of	ng of alcoholic beverages. If a d to have been drinking, the der the terms of this contract detection test and if test is ns may be withheld if there ar				

Minnesota Department of Health

28209 R 02/07/20	
28209 B. WING 02/07/20	
	2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
(02290) Continued From page 42 concerns about drug interactions with alcohol. Paragraph 4. Page 18. On February 6, 2023, at approximately 11:30 a.m., licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A stated the house rules section of the contract had been removed from the new contract. LALD-A stated the new contract was in draft form and had not been provided to the residents. No further information was provided.	

6899



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools, & Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975 Saint Paul, MN 55165-0975 651-201-4500

Type: Follow-Up
Date: 02/07/23
Time: 12:45:12
Report: 8046231021

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

Location:

Birchview Gardens Assisted Liv

108 3rd Street North Hackensack, MN56452 Cass County, 11

License Categories:

Expires on: //

Establishment Info:

ID#: 0038002

Risk:

Announced Inspection: No

Operator:

Phone #: 3202931472

ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

No NEW orders were issued during this inspection.

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Quaternary Ammonia: = 200 at Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: 3 comp sink Violation Issued: No

Hot Water: = at 160 Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: dish contact Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 38 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: low boy 3 door

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 38 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: reach in cooler 1

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: reach in cooler 2

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 39 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: reach in 3

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cooking

Temperature: 200 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: turkey

Violation Issued: No

Type: Follow-Up Date: 02/07/23 Time: 12:45:12

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 2

Report: 8046231021 Birchview Gardens Assisted Liv

Process/Item: Cooking

Temperature: 200 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: veggies

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cooking

Temperature: 200 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: stuffing

Violation Issued: No

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3
0 0 0

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 8046231021 of 02/07/23.

Certification Number:	 Expires:	/ /	
Signed:		Signed: Zac	h Johnson

Certified Food Protection Manager:

Establishment Representative

Zachary Johnson R.S. Public Health Sanitarian Bemidji 218-308-2108

zach.johnson@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

NOTICE OF CONDITIONAL LICENSE

Electronically Delivered December 9, 2022

Administrator
Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc.
108 3rd Street North
Hackensack, MN 56452

RE: Conditional License Number 408796

Health Facility Identification Number (HFID) 28209

Project Number(s) SL28209015

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a licensing evaluation on November 10, 2022, for the purpose of assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. Based on the licensing evaluation results you were found not to be in substantial compliance with the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144G.

As a result, MDH is issuing a 90-day conditional license due to expire on March 9, 2023.

Licensing Orders

The enclosed State Form documents the state licensing orders. The Department of Health documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Home Care Providers. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement isnot met as evidenced by . . ."

Imposition of Fines

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

- Level 1: no fines or enforcement.
- Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;
- Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.
- Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 4(a)(5), the Department of Health imposes fine amounts ofeither \$1,000 or \$5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment. The Department of Health imposes a fine of \$1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572. Subds. 2, 9, 17. The Department of Health also may impose a fine of \$5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4(a)(5)(b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed pursuant to this evaluation:

St - 0 - 0110 - 144g.10 Subdivision 1a - Assisted Living Director License Required - \$500.00

St - 0 - 0630 - 144g.42 Subd. 6 (b) - Compliance With Requirements For Reporting Ma - \$3,000.00

St - 0 - 1290 - 144g.60 Subdivision 1 - Background Studies Required - \$3,000.00

St - 0 - 1730 - 144g.71 Subd. 5 - Individualized Medication Management Plan - \$3,000.00

St - 0 - 2310 - 144g.91 Subd. 4 (a) - Appropriate Care And Services - \$3,000.00

The total amount you are ass ssed is \$12,500.00. You will be invoiced after 15 days of the receipt of this notice, subject to appeal.

Documentation of Action to Comply

Per Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document any action taken to comply with the correction order by the correction order date. A copy of the provider's records documenting those actions may be requested for follow-up evaluations. The licensee is not required to submit a plan of correction for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- a. Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- b. Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's residents/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- c. Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

Correction Order Reconsideration Process

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration

process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state licensing order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91 Subd. 8), Free from Maltreatment is associate with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557. Please <a href="mailto:ema

Requesting a Hearing

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing (but not both) under this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the correction order.

CONDITIONAL LICENSE ISSUED:

MDH will issue Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. a conditional assisted living facility license for 90 calendar days from the date of this notice. At an unannounced point in time, within the 90 calendar days, MDH will conduct a follow-up evaluation, as defined in Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 6. Based on the results of the follow-up evaluation, MDH will determine if Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is in substantial compliance.

The following conditions apply on the conditional assisted living facility license:

- a. No new substantiated maltreatment allegations: If any new investigations begin in the conditional license period, and the allegations are substantiated, MDH may pursue additional enforcement actions up to and including immediate temporary suspension and revocation of the license.
- b. No new admissions: Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will not admit any new residents under its conditional assisted living facility license until the MDH removes the "no new admissions" condition. Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. must provide the Department:
 - A list of the names and birthdates of any individuals Birchview Gardens
 Assisted Living, Inc. is currently in the process of admitting. These
 individuals will be able to continue the admittance process.
 - ii. A list of all current residents by location including:
 - 1. Name and birthdate of each resident
 - 2. Physical location of each resident
 - 3. Current payment source for services
 - 4. If Elderly Waiver, the name and contact information of the care coordinator/case manager

- 5. If the resident is not able to make informed decisions, the name of their representative and how to contact the representative
- c. Consultant: Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will contract with an RN to provide consultation concerning all resident(s) to whom Birchview Gardens Assisted Living. Inc. provides licensed assisted living services under the conditional license. The consultant must have access to all resident(s) receiving services from Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. The consultant will conduct initial and ongoing evaluations of the provider. Direct resident observation may be required based on the consultant's judgement or at the discretion of MDH. The RN must not have any affiliation with Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. and MDH must review the RN's credentials and approve the selection. Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is responsible for the expense of the contract with the RN. The main purpose of the consultant is to provide guidance to Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. in an effort to help Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. align their practices with the requirements of Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 – 144G.9999 and to provide oral and written reports to MDH noting progress toward substantial compliance and/or concerns about observations. Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will develop and implement policies, procedures, and processes specific to the offered services in accordance with the guidance provided by the consultant to ensure ongoing monitoring and substantial compliance with statutory requirements.
- d. Reports: The RN consultant will provide MDH with regular reports at intervals specified by MDH. Reports will begin on a weekly basis until MDH notifies Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. and the RN consultant about a change. Each report will be electronically submitted to Casey DeVries, Evaluator Supervisor, State Evaluation Team, Health Regulation Division, at casey.devries@state.mn.us. Casey DeVries can be reached at 651-201-5917 (office) with questions about reports. The content of the reports will include information such as:
 - i. Progress towards correction of licensing orders;
 - ii. Observations of staff delivering assisted living services and the level of competency observed;
 - iii. Conversations with residents and family members about satisfaction with assisted living services;
 - iv. Conversations with staff about their level of knowledge about the tasks they perform, the people they serve and the health professionals who delegate to them;
 - v. Overall impressions about the quality of the assisted living services delivered;
 - vi. Overall impressions about the dignity with which the residents and their family members are treated;

- vii. Concerns; and
- viii. Any other information requested by the Department or considered important by the RN consultant(s).
- e. Monitoring visits: MDH may make unannounced monitoring visits to assess the progress of Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. to correct the violations cited during the evaluation as well as to determine the overall practice of Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. in meeting the needs of the people it serves. In addition, the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care (OOLTC) may also make unannounced monitoring visits to determine the level of satisfaction of those people who receive licensed assisted living services. The OOLTC will share their findings with MDH.
- **f. Follow-up Evaluation:** At the time of the follow-up evaluation, MDH may pursue additional enforcement actions, up to and including immediate temporary suspension or revocation of the license if MDH identifies any level 3 or 4 violations or widespread care related violations.
- **g.** Corrective Action Plan: Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will develop and work within a corrective action plan (CAP). The CAP is a working document that includes at least the following information:
 - i. A statement of the concern
 - ii. A description of what will happen to correct the concern
 - iii. A target date for when each correction will be complete
 - iv. Who is responsible to make sure it happens
 - v. Current status of correction work
 - vi. Description of a plan to monitor and ensure ongoing substantial compliance for each corrected order

RESULTS OF FOLLOW-UP EVALUATION DURING THE CONDITIONAL LICENSE PERIOD:

MDH will determine if Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is in substantial compliance based on the results of the follow up evaluation. MDH will make this determination within the 90-day conditional license period. If MDH determines Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is in substantial compliance on the follow up evaluation, MDH will remove the conditions from Birchview Gardens Assisted Living facility license, and Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. will correct violations identified during the evaluation to come into substantial compliance. If MDH determines Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc. is not in substantial compliance, MDH may take additional enforcement action against Birchview Gardens Assisted Living, Inc., including placement of additional conditions, issuing a second conditional license, or employ any of the enforcement tools listed in Minn. Stat. § 144G.20 up to and including immediate temporary suspension and revocation.

REQUESTING A HEARING:

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §144G.20, Subd. 17 (c), the licensee may appeal an order immediately temporarily suspending a license or issuing a conditional license. The appeal must be made in writing by certified mail or personal service. If mailed, the appeal must be postmarked and sent to the commissioner within five calendar days after the license holder receives notice. If an appeal is made by personal service, it must be received by the commissioner within five calendar days after the license holder received the order. The request for hearing should be addressed to:

Reconsideration Unit
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970
Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in this notice and the results of this visit with the President of your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact Casey DeVries directly at: 651-201-5917.

Sincerely,

Maria King, RN **Division Director**

Maria King

Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division

HHH

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/10/2022	
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD HACKEN		STREET ADI 108 3RD S HACKENS	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE COMPLETE	
0 000	In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to a Determination of what requires compliance provided at the Stat When Minnesota Stailure to comply with considered lack of a INITIAL COMMENT SL28209015-0 On November 7, 2022, the Minnesota conducted a survey the following correctime of the survey, whom received services a survey of the survey o	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S) Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey. mether violations are corrected with all requirements ute number indicated below. Eatute contains several items, the any of the items will be compliance.	0 000	Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living License Providers. The assitag number appears in the far-left entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state number and the corresponding testate Statute out of compliance is the "Summary Statement of Deficicolumn. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Corplease DISREGARD THE HEALTHE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION STATUTES.	oftware. to sted signed column Statute ct of the listed in encies" s the ne state This as eyors' rrection. DING OF	
	On November 10, 2 correction order 23 non-compliance rer widespread scope v	•		The letter in the left column is use tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to 144G subd. 1, 2, and 3.	scope	

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
		28209	B. WING 11		11/1	0/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108	3RD S	ORESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 000		2022, the immediacy of 90 was removed, howeve mained at a level 3,	r,	0 000			
0 110 SS=F	license required Each assisted living assisted living directions	on 1a Assisted living direct g facility must employ an ctor licensed or permitted l tives for Long Term Servio	by	0 110			
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to er living director (LALI Record for the licen	ent is not met as evidence and record review, the asure the licensed assiste D) was listed as the Direct asee. This had the potentia ee's residents, staff, and	d tor of				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope (or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation It harm a resident's health Potential to have harmed a Safety) and was issued a Safety) and was issued a Safety and was is	or a t a asive ted				
		022, at 11:52 a.m., license ctor (LALD)-A stated he wa					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 110	Continued From pa	ge 2	0 110			
	LALD-A obtained a	n assisted living director 021.				
	surveyor reviewed tong-Term Service website with LALD-indicated LALD-A hindicated LALD-A was Record for the licer should have put hin only had one site. It had lost his passwood.					
0 250 SS=F	provisional license, result of a change i a license, suspend a conditional licens individual, or employacility: (1) is in violation of, license has violated this chapter or adopt (2) permits, aids, or illegal act in the proservices;	ner may refuse to grant a refuse to grant a license as a nownership, refuse to renew or revoke a license, or impose if the owner, controlling yee of an assisted living or during the term of the language, and the requirements in oted rules; abets the commission of any vision of assisted living at detrimental to the health, of a resident;	0 250			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 3 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

WIII II ICOC	ta Department of Tie	iailii	1			
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
			D WING			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			, ,	,		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOI			
		HACKEN	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	FRIAIE	DAIL
				,		
0 250	Continued From pa	ige 3	0 250			
	·					
	misrepresentation;					
		es a false statement of a				
	material fact in the	application for a license or in				
	any other record or	report required by this				
	chapter;					
	(6) denies represen	ntatives of the department				
	access to any part	of the facility's books, records,				
	files, or employees;					
		r impedes a representative of				
		ontacting the facility's				
	residents;	in the second of				
		r impedes ombudsman				
	access according to					
		5 Section 256.9742,				
	subdivision 4;	- i				
		r impedes a representative of				
		he enforcement of this chapter				
		erate with an inspection,				
		ition by the department;				
		akes unavailable any records				
		elating to the assisted living				
	facility's compliance					
	(11) refuses to initia	ate a background study under				
	section 144.057 or	245A.04;				
	(12) fails to timely p	pay any fines assessed by the				
	commissioner;	, ,				
	(13) violates any loc	cal, city, or township ordinance				
		or assisted living services;				
		ncidents of personnel				
		s beyond their competency				
	level; or	s beyond their competency				
		peyond the scope of the				
		ty's license category.				
		contractor providing the				
		ices of the facility is a violation				
	by the facility.					
	TI: MALS :					
	·	ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
	Based on interview	and record review, the				

Minnesota Department of Health

licensee failed to show they met the requirements

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 4 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDLIV	STREET NOR ISACK, MN 56			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
who oversaw the dunderstood applicated developed and/or it and procedures as reviewed. This had residents, staff, and This practice result violation that did not safety but had the resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syst or has the potential of the residents). The findings included During the entrance 2022, at 11:54 a.m. director (LALD)-As employees in charge with the assisted like licensee provided in management servions. The licensee's Application, idea and understand the placed before each of the license and fill license	esting the managerial officials ay-to-day operations able statutes and rules; nor implemented current policies required with records the potential to affect all divisitors. It the potential to affect all divisitors. It do in a level two violation (a pot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a resafety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive temic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all let: The conference on November 7, and it is a living stated the licensee's ge of the facility were familiar ving regulations and the medication and treatment ces. Solication for Assisted Living led Official Verification of ead Agent, (page four and five of the entified, I certify I have read the following: [a check mark was	F			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 5 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
DIDCUV	EW CARDENS ASSIS	108 3RD	STREET NO	RTH		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKEN	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 250	Continued From pa	ge 5	0 250			
	17.					
	17.					
	sect. 144G.80, 1446 Spec. Sess., chpt.	ally understand Minn. Stat. G.81. and Laws 2020, 7th 1, art. 6, sect. 22, my mply with these sections if				
	- Assisted Living Lic chpt. 144G.	censure statutes in Minn. Stat.				
	- Assisted Living Lic Rules, chpt. 4659.	censure rules in Minnesota				
	- Reporting of Maltr	eatment of Vulnerable Adults.				
	- Electronic Monitor	ing in Certain Facilities.				
	- I understand pursuant to Minn. Stat. sect. 13.04 Rights of Subjects of Data, the Commissioner will use information provided in this application, which may include an in-person or telephone conference, to determine if the applicant meets requirements for assisted living licensing. I understand I am not legally required to supply the requested information; however, failure to provide information or the submission of false or misleading information may delay the processing of my application or may be grounds for denying a license. I understand that information submitted to the commissioner in this application may, in some circumstances, be disclosed to the appropriate state, federal or local agency and law enforcement office to enhance investigative or enforcement efforts or further a public health protective process. Types of offices include Adult Protective Services, offices of the ombudsmen,					
		ards, Department of Human city attorneys' offices, police, ic health offices.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 6 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 250	Continued From pa	age 6	0 250			
	sect. 144.051 Data Registered Persons data submitted on to classified as public a provisional licens	ccordance with Minn. Stat. Relating to Licensed and s (opens in a new window), all this application shall be information upon issuance of e or license. All data submitted rate until MDH issues a				
	I attest that I have it and Minnesota Rule the provision of ass understand as the I responsible for the operation of the fac	the owner or authorized agent, read Minn. Stat. chapter 144G, es, chapter 4659 governing sisted living facilities, and licensee I am legally management, control, and cility, regardless of the agement agreement or				
	attachments and chindicating my review Minnesota Statutes related to assisted my knowledge and true, correct, and chindicating my review my knowledge and true my knowle	this application and all necked the above boxes w and understanding of s, Rules, and requirements living licensure. To the best of believe, this information is omplete. I will notify MDH, in ages to this information as				
	procedures of Minn Minn. Rules chapte	required policies and n. Stat. chapter 144G and er 4659 in place upon licensure current as applicable.				
	Page five was election May 23, 2021.	tronically signed by LALD-A on				
		n assisted living license issued with an expiration date of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 7 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING.			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 250	Continued From pa	ige 7	0 250			
	September 30, 202	3.				
	policies and proced implemented: (1) requirements in maltreatment of vul (2) conducting and on employees; (3) orientation, trair evaluations of staff staff performance; (4) handling complaservices provided be (5) conducting initianeeds and the proviservices; (6) conducting initianeeds and the proviservices; (7) orientation to an assisted living bill of the proviservices; (8) infection control (9) medication and (10) delegation of the proviservices; (7) orientation to an assisted living bill of the proviservices; (8) orientation of the proviservices and the proviservices; (8) orientation of the proviservices and the proviservices; (9) orientation of the provi	handling background studies ning, and competency, and a process for evaluating aints regarding staff or by staff; all evaluations of residents' riders' ability to provide those all and ongoing resident sessments of resident needs, ents by a registered nurse or different health professional, and howent's condition are identified, amunicated to staff and other are as appropriate; and implementation of the of rights; a practices; treatment management; asks by registered nurses or fessionals; and unlicensed personnel ed tasks.				
	stated he lacked ar statutes for reportir vulnerable adults, of background studies training, and compe	2022, at 3:03 p.m., LALD-A understanding of 144G and of maltreatment of conducting and handling son employees, orientation, etency evaluations of staff, is regarding staff or services				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 8 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
			DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1171	0/2022
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 250	residents' needs ar provide those service ongoing resident expresident expresident needs, incregistered nurse or professional, and hocondition are identification practices, medication management, delegation nurses, and failed to policies and process. As a result of this service of the serv	onducting initial evaluations of and the providers' ability to ces, conducting initial and valuations and assessments of luding assessments by a appropriate licensed health ow changes in a resident's fied, infection control on and treatment gation of tasks by registered o implement corresponding dures, as required.	0 250			
	were issued 0110, 0550, 0630, 0640, 0910, 0920, 0930, 01470, 1530, 1550, 1770, 1880, 1890, 2140, 2290, 2310, 3 understanding of the limited, or not evided Minnesota Statutes.	0250, 0480, 0485, 0490, 0510, 0680, 0780, 0790, 0800, 0810, 0940, 0950, 0970, 1290, 1460, 1620, 1640, 1950, 1960, 2040, 2110, 3090 indicating the licensee's see Minnesota statutes were ent for compliance with s, section 144G.08 to 144G.95.				
0 480 SS=F	requirements		0 480			
	following services to (i) at least three nut available seven day	e or make available at least the o residents: tritious meals daily with snacks ys per week, according to the ary allowances in the United				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 9 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTEN I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 480	Continued From pa	ge 9	0 480			
	guidelines, includin fresh vegetables. T					
		repared and served according bood Code, Minnesota Rules,				
	by: Based on observation review, the licenses prepared and server Food Code. This has residents of the assemble This practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope or represent a system or has the potential the residents). The findings include Please refer to the and Beverage Estandated November 8, Minnesota Food Communication of the same properties.	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all e: included document titled, Food blishment Inspection Report, 2022, for the specific				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/10/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	\$ 	D STREET NO ENSACK, MN(
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 485	Continued From pa	ige 10	0 485			
0 485 SS=C	144G.41 Subd 1. (1 Requirements	13) (i) (A) and (C) Minimum	0 485			
	(13) offer to provide following services to	e or make available at least t o residents:	ne			
	available seven day recommended dieta States Department	tritious meals daily with snac ys per week, according to the ary allowances in the United of Agriculture (USDA) g seasonal fresh fruit and he following apply:				
	(A) menus must be prepared at least one week in advance, and made available to all residents. The facility must encourage residents' involvement in menu planning. Meal substitutions must be of similar nutritional value if a resident refuses a food that is served. Residents must be informed in advance of menu changes;		ne n			
	(C) the facility cann and pay for meals i	ot require a resident to incluntheir contract;	de			
	by: Based on observatireview, the licenseemenus were made	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure weekly available to the residents. The affect all residents.	nis			
	violation that has no a minimal impact of affect health or safe widespread scope (or represent a syste	ed in a level one violation (a o potential to cause more than the resident and does not ety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasivemic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of	re			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 11 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 485	Continued From pa	ge 11	0 485			
	approximately 10:30 (RN)-C, the surveyor posted for the day of the	r on November 7, 2022, at 0 a.m., with registered nurse or did not observe the menu or for the week. 222, at 10:50 a.m., cook (C)-L ot enough time" regarding the ting the menu. Later in the day 22, the surveyor observed the or the day, but not for the 222, at approximately 1:30 rse (RN)-C stated she was not ement to have the menu dents at least a week in				
0 490 SS=F	direct or reasonable transportation to me appointments, shop and provide the nar information about the providing this assist	eping; service; st of the resident, provide e assistance with arranging for edical and social services oping, and other recreation, me of or other identifying ne persons responsible for	0 490			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 12 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	TREET NO			
(VA) ID	SHIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	SACK, MN 5	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N.	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 490	Continued From pa	ge 12	0 490			
	resources and soci- community, and pro- identifying informati- for providing this as (vi) provide cultural (vii) have a daily pro- recreational activities individual and group and psychosocial n	ly sensitive programs; and ogram of social and es that are based upon p interests, physical, mental, eeds, and that creates tive participation in the				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review, the licensee failed to have daily programs of social and recreational activities based on individual and group interests, physical, mental, and psychosocial needs. This had the potential to affect all residents who were being provided services at the facility.					
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	Findings include:					
	2022, at 12:08 p.m. facility had a daily a	e conference on November 7, , the surveyor asked if the activity calendar. Registered d the facility provided a daily				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 13 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING	B. WING		0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	TREET NO			
(V4) ID	SHIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	SACK, MN 5	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)N	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 490	Continued From page 13		0 490			
	program of social a	nd recreational activities.				
	personnel (ULP)-G provided today or ye explained she got "ULP-G added she ye someone tomorrow said activities were every other Friday sto work on those day on November 9, 20 stated a staff member 10 provided to work on the second of the stated as taff member 10 provided to work on the second of the stated as taff member 10 provided to work on the second of the stated as taff member 10 provided to work on the second of the stated as taff member 10 provided to work on the second of the stated as taff member 10 provided today or yet as the second of the secon	oliver and a family matter and effected the activities				
	On November 9, 2022, at 10:02 a.m., the surveyor reviewed the posted activity calendar for the month of November with LALD-A. LALD-A confirmed the facility did not offer activities every other Friday. LALD-A added he was not aware of this and was looking at the schedule to change staff around to ensure activities were provided daily.					
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
0 510 SS=D	144G.41 Subd. 3 In	fection control program	0 510			
	maintain an infection complies with accepturing standards full (b)The facility's infection	g facilities must establish and on control program that pted health care, medical, and or infection control. ction control program must be ent guidelines from the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 14 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		29200	B. WING		44/4	0/2022
NAME OF 1		28209			1 11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET NOF	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	national Centers fo Prevention (CDC) f control in long-term applicable, for infect assisted living facility must compliance with this This MN Requirem by: Based on observation review, the licensed control standards with unlicensed person cares. This practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injur was issued at an is limited number of real limited number of real limited number of situation has occur. The findings included the president's health or cause serious injur was issued at an is limited number of real limited number of real limited number of real limited number of situation has occur. The findings included the possitioned a walker ULP-D removed the wearing, applied a positioned a walker ULP-D checked the placed a pair of par pulling the pants upgloves and applied	r Disease Control and or infection prevention and a care facilities and, as action prevention and control in ties. It maintain written evidence of a subdivision. The subdivision and record and the failed to ensure infection are followed for one of one and (ULP)-D during personal and the failed to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to a safety, but was not likely to a staff are involved or the red only occasionally).		DETIGIENCI)		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 15 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVIE	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	was some light soil appeared to be wet area with the washed to rinse the washed returned to complete the area with the hard gloves, and pulled I ULP-D assisted R8 R8's shoes. ULP-D body spray, and wa and handed them to basin used, made I and left R8's room not complete hand the surveyor's observing the surveyor's observ	prief into a trash bag. There ing in the brief, and it and ULP-D cleaned R8's perineal cloth. ULP-D went to the sink oth in a basin and then te R8's perineal care and dried and towel. ULP-D removed R8's new brief and pants up. into a wheelchair and applied brushed R8's hair, applied brushed R8's hair, applied brushed R8's hair, applied shed and dried R8's glasses of R8. ULP-D rinsed out the R8's bed, gathered R8's trash with trash in hand. ULP-D did hygiene at any point during ervation. The observation, on November in., ULP-D stated, "there are re, I don't wash hands in the result of the remaining should be minimum sanitizer used in inges." CNS-B added there are floor. The did refer to Using Gloves policy 22, indicated gloves are to be remay be direct contact over's hands and blood, body exces, or a contaminated item, as or wound dressing. Gloves refully and disposed of in a	0 510			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 16 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	soiled and additionathe client [resident] (washing hands be before starting the place any contam receptacles-such a wound care dressing remove gloves by and pulling it off, turn ungloved hand tuck	al tasks must be performed for then change the gloves fore putting on new gloves next task); inated material in proper is biohazardous waste for ag; grasping cuff of one glove rning it inside out. With a finger inside cuff of remaining turning inside out with first cond glove; loves in proper rdous if they have rial on them; and	0 510			
0 550 SS=F	days 144G.41 Subd. 7 R maltreatment All facilities must poinformation about the procedure, and the e-mail contact informate responsible for The notice must als information for the office of Ombudsm the Office of Ombuds	esident grievances; reporting ost in a conspicuous place ne facilities' grievance name, telephone number, and mation for the individuals who handling resident grievances. so have the contact state and applicable regional nan for Long-Term Care and dsman for Mental Health and abilities, and must have orting suspected maltreatment dult Abuse Reporting Center.	0 550			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV 108 3RD S	ORESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 550	failed to post the re the grievance proced affect all current result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a systeor has the potential of the residents). The findings include On November 7, 20 a.m., the surveyor tregistered nurse (R bulletin board on the miscellaneous post grievance procedur reporting suspected Minnesota Adult Ab (MAARC). On November 7, 20 a.m., RN-C verified posting. RN-C state requirement.	ion and interview, the licensee quired information related to edure. This had the potential to eidents, staff, and visitors. ed in a level two violation (a st harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all e: 222, at approximately 11:00 coured the facility with (N)-C. The licensee had a e first floor which contained ings, however, lacked the re posting with information for d maltreatment to the cuse Reporting Center 222, at approximately 11:20 licensee lacked the required ed she was unaware of the	0 550			
0 630 SS=I	144G.42 Subd. 6 (brequirements for re		0 630			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 18 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			The Solizanto.			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTEN I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 630	Continued From pa	ge 18	0 630			
	individual abuse prevulnerable adult. The individualized review person's susceptible individual, including person's risk of abused and statements of the taken to minimize the and other vulnerable abuse prevention person's review, the licensed abuse prevention person's management of the individual	t develop and implement an evention plan for each ne plan shall contain an w or assessment of the lity to abuse by another gother vulnerable adults; the using other vulnerable adults; the using other vulnerable adults; the specific measures to be he risk of abuse to that person le adults. For purposes of the lan, abuse includes ent is not met as evidenced fon, interview, and record le failed to ensure an individual lan (IAPP) was developed to discontent for three of four (R3).				
	violation that harme not including seriou or a violation that has serious injury, impa issued at a widespr are pervasive or re	ed in a level three violation (a ed a resident's health or safety, is injury, impairment, or death, as the potential to lead to airment, or death) and was read scope (when problems present a systemic failure that potential to affect a large residents).				
	The findings include	e:				
	abuse prevention p resident's susceptik individual, including resident's risk of ab	records lacked an individual lan which reviewed each bility to abuse by another of other vulnerable adults; the busing other vulnerable adults; or self-abuse; and statements				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 507711 If continuation sheet 19 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		<u> </u>
		108 3RD 5	STREET NOI			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	66452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 630	Continued From pa	Continued From page 19				
	of the specific measures to be taken to minimize the risk of abuse to that resident and other vulnerable adults.					
	secondary to heroir	cluded anoxic brain injury n use, seizure disorder, blonged, and myocardial y to heroin use.				
	R10's Service Plan dated March 15, 2022, indicated services included bathing, dressing, grooming, transfers, toileting, behavior monitoring, and medication assistance.					
	p.m., the surveyor of	022, at approximately 2:45 observed unlicensed assist R10 with toileting.				
	February 9, 2022, Nand October 29, 20 for falls, was wheeleassistance from two mechanical assistive turning/repositioning R10 needed occasi ambulation, had a hard substance abuse at cheeks. A behavior indicated R10 could with threats and use category within the need assistance in limitations and com	g/sitting up and all transfers. ional help with wheelchair nistory of alcohol and nd "pocketing" medications in category within the IAPP d be verbally abusive to staff e of foul language and a safety IAPP indicated R10 would an emergency due to physical prehension difficulties.				
	ASSESSMENT OF ABUSE BY ANOTH	R10's SUSCEPTIBILITY TO IER INDIVIDUAL				

Minnesota Department of Health

R10's IAPP dated August 12, 2021, updated

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 20 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		0.2022	
		108 3RD S	TREET NOI				
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 630	Continued From pa	ge 20	0 630				
	and October 29, 20 to be abused and ir to minimize the risk - R10 had a call per - staff had backgrou- licensee conducter pertaining to vulner R10's IAPP did not of interventions or r August 12, 2021, to 12, 2021, registered to R10's assessme of occurrence, "said and wheeled self in meet male friend. V	ndant; und checks; and ed annual training for staff able adults. change to include evaluations measures put in place from o October 29, 2022. On August d nurse (RN)-J added a note nt, but did not include a date d was going out for a smoke the winter to local hotel to Vas found by police ted in bed in motel room, was					
	notes entered by st - May 20, 2022, R1 staff or signing out the facility by a com "shaking extremely - May 25, 2022, R1 restriction" with the allowed to leave [fa from management noted if R10 left wit against advice of [fa liable for any incide staff would not be r event she was unal - May 30, 2022, "[R outside and she [R: the parking lot. She getting back inside.	0 left the facility without telling and was later wheeled back to munity member and was					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 21 of 135

Millinesc	Minnesota Department of Health					
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/10/2022	
		20209			11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		108 3RD 9	STREET NO	RTH		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	SACK, MN 5			
	OLIMAN DV OTA					
(X4) ID PREFIX	_	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
0.000	0 " 15	0.4	0.000			
0 630	Continued From pa	ge 21	0 630			
	get herself back in.	п				
		sident went outside for a				
		rom just outside the door				
		n her chair. Sock was half off				
		about 1.5 feet away. She				
		couldn't get back in."				
		esident was told to calm down				
		meal, when writer went back in				
		med writer she had a				
		her food all over. I told her				
		ted it all up good so she				
	doesn't get mice. S					
		t 12 a.m. neuro checks,				
		oke room, claims her fingers				
		od enough to put hearing aides				
		writer to do, so I told her then				
		work well enough to smoke				
	, , ,	e smoke room. A few minutes				
		one was on floor in hall battery				
		er on floor. I told her she needs				
		om. I picked up her stuff,				
		oom and told her she needs to				
		she can't transport herself to				
	and from places."	sile carritiansport hersell to				
	•) left the facility at 4:00 p.m.,				
	, ,	permission to attend a parade.				
		d a request by clinical nurse				
		to document the return time				
	of R10.	to document the return time				
		cated a late entry by				
		N)-C, "resident returned from				
		time on Tuesday, July 12.				
		esident was flopping like a				
		elchair. Staff also reported that				
		e she was high on something,				
	not sure what."	to one was riigh on sometiling,				
		iter got phone call just before				
		-C], she saw several residents				
		/ay), resident [R10] being one				
	or them. was told to	o go get her, it was raining so I				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 22 of 135 507711

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER C	OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
BIRCHVIEW GARD	ENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5				
PREFIX (EAC	H DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
took my then furt pulled up to leave needed her back telling so permissi name] a - Septen smoke a found ou doors. I than she almost in ASSESS Additional include of measure suicidal 12, 2021, RI R10's IA - "has a belt. We curb, fac make wi does not to local her police wi and had and unkil ASSESS OTHER	to to her and and she sa to come back. I reminder omeone, are ion from [licind or [guarnber 5, 202 a little bit against between the can't go on stantly." SMENT OF ally, R10's evaluations are for stafficities f	spotted [R13 and R17] first, the road I saw resident [R10]. It disked if she had permission aid no, then I told her she tack to the building. I followed to the she can't leave without and she now has to have beensed assisted living director dian name]. 12, "resident went outside to go, paged around 1:30 a.m., the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the trunt of the can't get herself back in the following information into the can't get get get get get get get get get ge	0 630				

6899

Minneso	<u>ita Department of He</u>	ealth earth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/10	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 630	and October 29, 20 been assessed for vulnerable adults; a of the specific measthe risk of abuse to IAPP's included the information from Au 2022, with one addiadded on May 10, 2 against staff and at months earlier with R10's record includindicated R10 had a physically assaulted assisted living direct and the sheriff's detime of the incident R10. - progress note data staff were assisting transfer and R10 "that and made a common was not a shoe. Try resident [R10] hand name] smiling wicking me, I moved her arm out hitting is she's sorry." - progress note data indicated, "writer arclear residents pagmess in her bathrows spilled various item."	age 23 D22, indicated R10 had not the risk of abuse to other and did not include statements asures to be taken to minimize to other vulnerable adults. R10's a same vulnerability ugust 12, 2021, to October 29, litional piece of information 2022, that R10 had struck out the police report filed. The following information: ted February 8, 2022, aggressive behavior and did a staff member. Licensed ctor (LALD)-A, CNS-B, RN-C apartment were notified at the thand charges filed against and	0 630	DEFICIENCY)		
	knife."					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/10/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 630	pulmonary disease hypertension, anem congested heart fair mood disorder. R1's Service Plan of services included d (a device that will e you breathe more of how much air you doxygen checks, blo vital sign monitoring shower assistance, housekeeping. On November 8, 20 observed R1 wearing lightweight tube plasupplemental oxygen administered R1's in R1's IAPP dated Or required full help with grooming full help with grooming full help with grooming full help with grooming full help with medication with oxygen, shopp transportation, assis required help in emevacuate without help with grooming the positioned are help in emevacuate without help with grooming full help with medication with oxygen, shopp transportation, assis required help in emevacuate without help with grooming full help with g	luded chronic obstructive, coronary artery disease, nia, chronic kidney disease, lure, hyperglycemia, and lated March 14, 2022, noted ressing, incentive spirometer xpand your lungs by helping leeply and fully, measuring an breathe into your lungs), od glucose monitoring daily, g, medication assistance, perineal care, and 1022, at 8:06 a.m., the surveyor ng a nasal cannula (a ced in the nostrils to deliver en), lying in bed while ULP-G morning medication. 1025 ctober 7, 2022, indicated R1 with bathing and dressing, full, some help with meal setup, sing/hygiene, help to be turned and some help to sit up in bed, in management, assistance ing services, help in arranging stance with hearing aids, hergency, was not able to elp due to anxiety, and was emergency call system in an in.	0 630	DEFICIENCY)		
	evacuate without he unable to activate e emergency situation R1's IAPP lacked a abuse by another in vulnerable adults; a	elp due to anxiety, and was emergency call system in an n. review of R1's susceptibility to				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 630	Continued From pa	ge 25	0 630			
	disease, vascular disease. R3's Service Plan dindicated R3 required dressing, toileting, spersonal living assishousekeeping. R3's Individual Abusta, 2022, indicated required full medical hearing amplifiers a whiteboard due to incommunicate. R3 redue to physical limit difficulties, and R3's assess due to apha formulate language "See abuse prevento whether R3 was another individual, i adults; and did not individual, i adults; and did not individual in individual, i adults; and did not individual in individual in individual, i adults; and did not individual in individual, i adults; and did not individual individual individual; individual individual individual; individual; individual individual individual; individual individual individual; individual individual; individual	uded acute ischemic heart ementia, and peripheral artery lated March 21, 2022, ed medication management, skin treatment, additional stance, laundry, and se Prevention Plan, dated May R3 was at risk for falls, ation management, used and a communication nability to speak or equired help in emergencies tations, comprehension is mental status was difficult to usia (inability to comprehend or). The IAPP referred reader to tion care plan" as a response susceptible to abuse by including other vulnerable include statements of specific en to minimize the risk of				
	stated IAPP's are c assessment, howev exact information the to being a new user system. LALD-A state and the licensee has appropriate placem guardian for "about referrals. They read	one of the control of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 26 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
,	0. 00.1.1.20.1.0.1		A. BUILDING:				
	28209		B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV			STREET NOI SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 630	Assessment of Resigned February 5, assessment would assessing the residuaceptibility to ma resident posed a ris. The assessment was residents IAPP ider be taken to minimize the resident or to of the No further information.	s they want." al and On-Going Nursing sidents policy, updated and 2022, by RN-J, indicated an be completed for all residents ents areas of vulnerability and ltreatment and whether the sk to other vulnerable adults. Ould provide the basis for the ntifying specific measures to be the risk of maltreatment to ther vulnerable adults.	0 630				
0 640 SS=F	TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days 40 144G.42 Subd. 7 Posting information for		0 640				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 27 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING	B. WING		0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EW GARDENS ASSIS	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 640	failed to post the re Minnesota Adult Ab (MAARC) to report vulnerable adult und This practice resultd violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a systeor has the potential of the residents). The findings include On November 7, 20 toured the main ent licensed assisted liv surveyor did not obsinformation and the to report suspected adult under section On November 7, 20 stated the contact in not posted as require was in the packet the residents. No further information	porting number for the use Reporting Center suspected maltreatment of a der section 626.557. The din a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or totential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all described to affect (LALD)-A. The serve the required posting reporting number for MAARC maltreatment of a vulnerable 626.557. The product of the product	0 640			
0 680 SS=F	144G.42 Subd. 10 I emergency prepare	Disaster planning and dness	0 680			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 28 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
711101 12/111	OF CONTROLL	BENTH TO THOM NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:		OOWII	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
0 680	Continued From pa	ge 28	0 680			
0 680	(a) The facility must requirements: (1) have a written e contains a plan for elements of shelter temporary relocation assignments in the emergency; (2) post an emergency; (2) post an emergency; (3) provide building all residents; (4) post emergency and (5) have a written pushissing tenant residents; (b) The facility must disaster training to a orientation and annumake emergency and available to all residuals received emergency allowed to work only working on site. (c) The facility must requirements adopt This MN Requirements adopt This MN Requirements adopt the facility must review, the licensed emergency prepare required content and the contains and the contains the conta	mergency disaster plan that evacuation, addresses ing in place, identifies in sites, and details staff event of a disaster or an incy disaster plan prominently; emergency exit diagrams to exit diagrams on each floor; olicy and procedure regarding dents. It provide emergency and all staff during the initial staff ually thereafter and must and disaster training annually lents. Staff who have not any and disaster training are y when trained staff are also at meet any additional ted in rule. The ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record a failed to have a written dness plan with all the difailed to prominently post an interview of the failed to prominently post and disaster training are when the conditional ted in rule.	0 680			
	emergency disaster to affect all resident assisted living with and visitors. This practice resulte	r plan. This had the potential is receiving services under the dementia care license, staff,				

Minnesota Department of Health

safety but had the potential to have harmed a

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 29 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5	· = = = =		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 680	resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wid problems are pervafailure that has affer a large portion or all. The findings include On November 7, 20 a.m., the surveyor tobserved a stapled documents tacked 7, 2022, at approxing surveyor requested emergency prepare provided to and late. The emergency plan of documents that with the emergency prepare provided to and late. The licensee's emergency prepare included emergency severe weather, was winter storms, and was incomplete. The licensee's plan and/or policies and a description of the licensee; - process for emergency plan and/or policies and a description of the licensee; - process for emergency plan and plan	safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and lespread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect II of the residents). e: 222, at approximately 11:00 oured the facility and set of seven emergency plan to a corkboard. On November mately 11:45 a.m., the to view the licensee's edness plan, which was er reviewed by the surveyor. In provided was the same set were tacked to the corkboard. ergency preparedness plan y plans for fire, heat/humidity, at template for Appendix Z that lacked the following content procedures to address: e population served by the gency preparedness (EP) ate and local EP ns; in providing care and treatment ubsistence needs for staff and used to document locations of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 30 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	28209	B. WING			10/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASS	STED LIV 108 3RD	DRESS, CITY, S' STREET NOR SACK, MN 56	тн			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
in place for reside - the medical reco facility has develo information securi - EP training and t - EP training prog documentation of - EP testing/annua In addition, the lice plan that included - names and conte providing services physicians, other t - contact informat EP staff, ombudst certification agenc - a method of shat documentation for - a means to prov facility's needs, ar assistance to inclu occupancy; and - a method of shat emergency plan w On November 8, 2 p.m., licensed assi confirmed the lice and implemented preparedness plan was unsure of whithe current plan/p preparedness req The licensee's En dated August 1, 2	rould provide a means to shelter ints and volunteers; ind documentation system the ped to preserve resident ty and availability of records; esting program; in am for staff (including training provided); and all testing requirements. The see lacked a communication act information for staff, entities under arrangement, resident facilities, and volunteers; on for federal, state, tribal, local man, state licensing and ites; ing information and medical residents; de information regarding the ind its ability to provide information from the inth residents and their families. 2022, at approximately 2:45 isted living director (LALD)-A insee had not fully developed the facility's emergency in/program. LALD-A stated he at all was required and thought olicy covered the emergency					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 31 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
712 . 271	o. oo		A. BUILDING:				
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTED LIV	STREET NO				
		HACKEN	SACK, MN 5	6452		I -	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 680	Continued From pa	ge 31	0 680				
	Medicare and Medi Appendix Z - emergemergency prepare required elements of writing and reviewe	•					
	(= : / :::::)						
0 780 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (a physical environme	a) (1) Fire protection and nt	0 780				
	(a) Each assisted living facility must comply with the State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules, chapter 7511, and:						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 32 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 501251110.				
		28209	B. WING	<u> </u>	11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NO SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 780	Continued From page 32		0 780				
	by: Based on observatifailed to provide smire protection requipotential to directly This practice result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope or represent a system or has the potential of the residents). T On November 8, 20, 12:45 p.m., survey licensed assisted lithe facility tour, sursmoke alarms in retested by the LALD within the dwelling facility tour interviews moke alarms were apartment 4 so that caused all alarms in No further informations.	·					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
0 790 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (a physical environme	a) (2)-(3) Fire protection and ent	0 790				
	(2) install and main extinguishers in acc	ntain portable fire cordance with the State Fire					

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 790	Continued From pa	ge 33	0 790			
	Code;					
	minimum 2-A:10-B: occupancies, as de located so that the fire extinguisher do	fire extinguishers having a C rating within Group R-3 fined by the State Fire Code, travel distance to the nearest es not exceed 75 feet, and rdance with the State Fire				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the licensee failed to maintain the portable fire extinguishers. This had the potential to directly affect all residents and staff.					
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include:					
	12:45 p.m., survey licensed assisted live the facility tour, surfollowing: 1. The service tag of in the basement was 2. The service tag of tag of					
	portable fire extingu	our, the LALD-A confirmed that uisher maintenance was pleted annually by a service				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 34 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7110 1 2711	or connection	ISEITH IOTHIOTHISEIT.	A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		11/10/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 790	Continued From pa	ge 34	0 790			
	company.					
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 800 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (a physical environme	n) (4) Fire protection and nt	0 800			
	walls, floors, ceiling systems, and equip good repair and op- health, safety, com	cal environment, including , all furnishings, grounds, ment in a continuous state of eration with regard to the fort, and well-being of the ance with a maintenance and				
	by: Based on observati failed to provide the continuous state of with regard to the h	ent is not met as evidenced on and interview, the licensee e physical environment in a good repair and operation ealth, safety, and well-being of had the potential to directly and staff.				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope (or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or obtential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all ne findings include:				
	12:45 p.m., survey	022, between 10:30 a.m. and staff toured the facility with the ving director (LALD)-A. During				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING	B. WING		0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 800	following: 1. The ceiling in the had not been maint Based on the fire specifing assembly is be maintained for the towork in a timely a designed. On Nove approximately 2:30 the LALD-A, they stand the LALD-A, they stand the ceiling was remove deficient condition at 2. Burnt used cigard disposed of in a garoutside of the smok storage room instead cigarettes had properly. 3. The door closer was making room door 4. Above the showed ceiling was damaged Additionally, one pie in this bathroom ne 5. The cap for the same broken on the ground the findir was desirable to the showed ceiling was damaged and the findir the same for the findir the findir was damaged the findir	vey staff observed the e lower-level swimming pool ained and had been removed. Orinkler head placement, a required to be in place and to the automatic sprinkler system and effective manner as mber 8, 2022, at p.m., during an interview with lated that the pool room fire obeen evaluated since the diand visually verified this at the time of finding. The effective were observed being roage can with a plastic liner and of in the listed disposal in the smoking room. During view, LALD-A verified that the dianot been disposed of the effective and the surface peeling. The effective was missing ar the shower. The effective manner as more and in front of the building. The provided has been disposed of the surface peeling. The effective was missing ar the shower. The provided has been disposed of the surface peeling. The shower was missing ar the shower. The provided has been removed.	0 800			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD HACKEN					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 810	Continued From pa	ge 36	0 810			
0 810 SS=F	0 144G.45 Subd. 2 (b)-(f) Fire protection and physical environment		0 810			
	maintain fire safety plans shall include (1) location and n rooms; (2) employee acti a fire or similar eme (3) fire protection residents; and (4) procedures for evacuation, or relocemergency including or unusual resident evacuation. (c) Employees of activation or unusual resident evacuation. (c) Employees of activation and thereafter. (d) Fire safety and readily available at (e) Residents who at their own evacuation proper actions to tainclude movement, training shall be maleast once per year (f) Evacuation drills twice per year per sevacuation drill ever the residents is not activation is not readill. This MN Requirements asset on documents and not compared the residents is not activation is not readill.	r resident movement, cation during a fire or similar of the identification of unique needs for movement or essisted living facilities shall the fire safety and evacuation at least twice per year evacuation plans shall be all times within the facility. The capable of assisting in the shall be trained on the ke in the event of a fire to evacuation, or relocation. The ade available to residents at				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 37 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 810	drills for fire safety potential to directly This practice result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope or represent a syste or has the potential of the residents). To On November 8, 20 p.m., documents were rendered by the potential of the residents who comments were rendered by the potential of the residents. 1. The licensee fails and evacuation traid Documentation was not provided. 2. Completed fire devacuation drills were the evacuation drills were the evacuation during this time. The LALD-(A) conficient interview on Not approximately 2:30 No further information was not provided.	and evacuation. This had the affect all residents and staff. ed in a level two violation (and harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all the findings include: 222, at approximately 12:45 are provided for review. Eviewed by survey staff on between 12:45 p.m. and 2:30 ed to provide annual fire safety ning for residents. The requested by survey staff but are not completed between 13-2022. The licensee did not not in drill frequency requirements firmed the findings during the ovember 8, 2022, at p.m.	0 810			
0 910 SS=C	144G.50 Subd. 2 (a	a-b) Contract information	0 910			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 38 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NO			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	SACK, MN 5	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)NI	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
0 910	Continued From pa	ge 38	0 910			
	place and manner of and the license nur (b) The contract mutelephone number, which may not be a box, of: (1) the facility and owhen applicable; (2) the licensee of to (3) the managing and applicable; and (4) the authorized at This MN Requirements. Based on interview licensee failed to expend the second manner of the secon	and physical mailing address, and physical mailing address, public or private post office contracted service provider the facility; gent of the facility, if agent for the facility. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the secute a written contract with				
	the required content for five of five residents (R1, R2, R3, R6, R10). This practice resulted in a level one violation (a violation that has no potential to cause more than a minimal impact on the resident and does not affect health or safety), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: R1's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1, 2021, was signed by the resident January 17, 2022. R2's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1, 2021, was signed by the resident May 4, 2022.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 39 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 910	Continued From pa	ige 39	0 910			
	2021, was signed by R3's power of attorney on February 24, 2022.					
	R6's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1, 2021, was signed by the resident January 31, 2022.					
	R10's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1, 2021, was signed by R10's guardian July 15, 2022.					
	R1, R2, R3, R6, and R10's assisted living contracts lacked the following required content: - the HFID number (provider identification number); - the managing agent of the facility, if applicable; and - the authorized agent for the facility.					
	On November 10, 2022, at approximately 2:30 p.m., licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A stated the contract was the current contract used by licensee for all residents and the contract would be reviewed for compliance going forward.					
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
0 920 SS=C	144G.50 Subd. 2 (d	c) Contract information	0 920			
35-5	facility license held is not an assisted li care, a disclosure t assisted living facili	ust include: the category of assisted living by the facility and, if the facility ving facility with dementia hat it does not hold an ity with dementia care license; all the terms and conditions of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 40 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV 108 3RD S	STREET NO	R TH		
Dirtorivi		HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452		I
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 920	Continued From page 40		0 920			
0 920	the contract, includi limitations to the hoservices to be proviamount; (3) a delineation of other services to be fee; (4) a delineation an fees the resident m resident's condition the contract; (5) a delineation of resident may be distransferred or have (6) billing and paym requirements; and (7) disclosure of the specialized diets. This MN Requirements; and (7) disclosure of the specialized diets. This MN Requirements icontract with the residents (R1, R2, If the special icontract with the residents (R1, R2, If the special icontract of a minimal impact of a m	ing a description of and any justing or assisted living ided for the contracted the cost and nature of any provided for an additional description of any additional ay be required to pay if the changes during the term of the grounds under which the charged, evicted, or services terminated; tent procedures and efacility's ability to provide the is not met as evidenced and record review, the secute a written assisted living quired content for five of five R3, R6, R10). The din a level one violation (a potential to cause more than in the resident and does not ety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of	0 920			
	the residents). The findings include R1's Assisted Living	e:				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE COMPI				
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD	STREET NOIS			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 920	Continued From pa	ge 41	0 920			
		g Contract effective August 1, y the resident May 4, 2022.				
		g Contract effective August 1, y R3's power of attorney on				
		g Contract effective August 1, y the resident January 31,				
		ng Contract effective August 1, y R10's guardian July 15,				
	contracts lacked the disclosure of the disclosure of the disclosure held is not an assisted licare, a disclosure that assisted living faciliand	d R10's assisted living e following required content: category of assisted living by the facility and, if the facility ving facility with dementia hat it does not hold an ty with dementia care license; acility's ability to provide				
	p.m., licensed assis stated the contract by licensee for all re	2022, at approximately 2:30 sted living director (LALD)-A was the current contract used esidents and the contract for compliance going forward.				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI		STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 930	Continued From pa	ge 42	0 930				
0 930 SS=C	`	I-e; 1-4) Contract information	0 930				
	facility's complaint in residents, including information of the part who is designated to complaints. (e) The contract muconspicuous notice (1) the right under stermination of an as (2) the facility's poli residents within the circumstances a tracircumstances a tracircumstances under equired for a trans (3) contact information (3) contact information of Modern and Formation (2) the step of the step	section 144G.54 to appeal the ssisted living contract; cy regarding transfer of facility, under what ansfer may occur, and the er which resident consent is fer; tion for the Office of ong-Term Care, the ental Health and abilities, and the Office of oplaints; ght to obtain services from an					
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to excontract with the re	quired content for five of five					
	licensee failed to execute a written assisted living contract with the required content for five of five residents (R1, R2, R3, R6, R10). This practice resulted in a level one violation (a violation that has no potential to cause more than a minimal impact on the resident and does not affect health or safety), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents).						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 43 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health		T		1		
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LLILD
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
IVAIVIL OI	NOVIDER OR GOLF EIER		STREET NOI	•		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV				
			SACK, MN 5			I
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
0 930	Continued From pa	ne 43	0 930			
0 000	Continued From pa	90 40	0 000			
	The findings include	e:				
	D41 A	0 1 1 5 11 1				
		g Contract effective August 1,				
		y the resident January 17,				
	2022.					
	R2's Assisted Living	Contract effective August 1,				
	2021, was signed by the resident May 4, 2022.					
	R3's Assisted Living Contract effective August 1,					
		y R3's power of attorney on				
	February 24, 2022.					
	-					
		g Contract effective August 1,				
		y the resident January 31,				
	2022.					
	D10's Assisted Livin	as Contract offsetive August 1				
		ng Contract effective August 1, by R10's guardian July 15,				
	2021, was signed b	y K 10's guardian July 15,				
	2022.					
	R1 R2 R3 R6 and	R10's assisted living				
	contracts lacked:	Tries assisted himg				
		tact information of the person				
		cility who is designated to				
	handle and resolve					
	- the right under see	ction 144G.54 to appeal the				
		ssisted living contract; and				
		regarding transfer of				
	residents within the					
		ansfer may occur, and the				
		er which resident consent is				
	required for a trans	IEI.				
	On November 10	2022, at approximately 2:30				
		sted living director (LALD)-A				
	_ ·	was the current contract used				
		esidents and the contract				
		for compliance going forward.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 44 of 135 507711

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	108 3RD S	STREET NO	Р ТН		
BIROTIV	EW GARDENG AGGIC	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 930	Continued From pa	ge 44	0 930			
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
0 940 SS=C			0 940			
	medical assistance and section 256B.4 program under char (i) whether the facilic commissioner of hucustomized living seassistance waivers; (ii) whether the faciliprovide housing supsubdivision 2, parage (iii) whether there is people residing at the customized living season, the limit must be (iv) whether the facility whether the facility provide payment under medical housing support provide payment under medical housing support provide payment that assistance with remprogram; and (vii) a description of people who are eligi	ity is enrolled with the iman services to provide ervices under medical lity has an agreement to opport under section 2561.04, graph (b); a a limit on the number of the facility who can receive ervices or participate in the ogram at any point in time. If the provided; lility requires a resident to pay dof time prior to accepting dical assistance waivers or the ogram, and if so, the length of syment is required; a medical assistance waivers or services, but do not cover to the tresidents may be eligible for the through the housing support of the rent requirements for lible for medical assistance er not eligible for assistance				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 940	(6) the contact infor care consulting servers 256B.0911; and (7) the toll-free photo Adult Abuse Report This MN Requirements (R1, R2, IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	rmation to obtain long-term vices under section ne number for the Minnesota ing Center. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the recute a written assisted living quired content for five of five R3, R6, R10). ed in a level one violation (a potential to cause more than in the resident and does not ety), and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of	0 940			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 46 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE	
0 940	Continued From pa	ge 46	0 940				
	2021, was signed b 2022.	y R10's guardian July 15,					
	R1, R2, R3, R6, and R10's Assisted Living Contracts all lacked disclosure of: - a description of the facility's policies related to medical assistance waivers under chapter 256S						
	and section 256B 49 and the housing support program under chapter 256l, including; - whether the facility is enrolled with the						
	commissioner of human services to provide customized living services under medical assistance waivers;						
	housing support un subdivision 2, paraç						
	residing at the facili	limit on the number of people ty who can receive ervices or participate in the					
	housing support pro	ogram at any point in time. If e provided;					
		nedical assistance waivers r services but do not cover the					
	- a description of th who are eligible for but who are not elig	e rent requirements for people medical assistance waivers pible for assistance through the					
	housing support pro the toll-free number Abuse Reporting Co	er for the Minnesota Adult					
	p.m., licensed assis stated the contract by licensee for all re	2022, at approximately 2:30 sted living director (LALD)-A was the current contract used esidents and the contract for compliance going forward.					
	No further informati	on was provided.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 940	Continued From pa	ge 47	0 940			
0 950 SS=F	(a) Before or at the assisted living continuation and designated representative can information and not some information and contact in attorney ("health can (b) The contract muthe name and contact in the name and contact in the research initial if the research initial if the research initial if the research initial if the research initial in the research in the	signation of representative time of execution of an ract, an assisted living facility ent the opportunity to identify sentative in writing in the provide the following verbatiment separate from the contract: NATE A REPRESENTATIVE RPOSES. o name anyone as your sentative." A Designated assist you, receive certain ices about you, including elated to your health care, and ehalf. A Designated as not take the place of your tor, power of attorney or health care power of re agent"), if applicable." ast contain a page or space for act information of the ntative and a box the resident sident declines to name a ntative. Notwithstanding graph (f), the resident has the add, remove, or change the information of the designated ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the fer the resident the opportunity				

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 950	Continued From pa	ige 48	0 950			
	to identify a designation with the required st	ated representative in writing atutory language for five of five R3, R6, R10) with records				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings include	e:				
		g Contract effective August 1, by the resident January 17,				
		g Contract effective August 1, by the resident May 4, 2022.				
		g Contract effective August 1, by R3's power of attorney on				
		g Contract effective August 1, by the resident January 31,				
		ng Contract effective August 1, by R10's guardian July 15,				
	Services Contract I designate a represe	d R10's Elderly Housing with acked the opportunity to entative and the verbatim "right esentative for certain				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 49 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 950	Continued From pa	ge 49	0 950			
	p.m., licensed assis stated the contract by licensee for all re would be reviewed	2022, at approximately 2:30 sted living director (LALD)-A was the current contract used esidents and the contract for compliance going forward.				
	No further informati TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 970 SS=F	The contract must reliability for the healt property of a reside include any provision should know to be ounenforceable under include any provision lesser standard of crequired by law. This MN Requirements by:	ivers of liability prohibited not include a waiver of facility h and safety or personal nt. The contract must not on that the facility knows or deceptive, unlawful, or er state or federal law, nor on that requires or implies a care or responsibility than is ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the	0 970			
	licensee failed to er agreement did not i facility's liability for l property of a reside affect all residents. This practice result violation that has not a minimal impact or affect health or safe widespread scope (and record review, the asure the assisted living nclude language waiving the nealth, safety, or personal nt. This had the potential to ed in a level one violation (a potential to cause more than a the resident and does not ety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 970	Continued From pa	 ige 50	0 970			
	or has potential to a the residents).	affect a large portion or all of				
	The findings include	e:				
	Contracts dated Ja February 24, 2022, 15, 2022, respective clauses indicating the facility's liability as formula in the resident or resident or resident or in a room. [Facility resident if they wish any cash or valuable [Facility name] is not items or cash in the	d R10's Assisted Living nuary 17, 2022, May 4, 2022, January 31, 2022, and July ely, contained two paragraph he resident would waive the follows: nal Property. Upon admission dent's representative will be inventory list of any items with at may be stored at the facility ity name] will then ask the into have management store les on the inventory list. Our responsible for lost or stolence facility so please do not leave cash or valuable items in the				
	prefer that the resident handle any decision or pay a rehas a right to control if this is not possible made and a fee mawill ensure that a reavailability of their frestrictions are just signing this contract that he or she has be Furthermore, [facilithousehold budgetin purchasing goods,	or Asset Management. We dent or a family member of the money or any financial esident's bills and a resident of their own money. However, e other arrangements may be any be required. [Facility name] esident retains the use and funds or property unless ified and documented, and by the resident acknowledges been informed of such rights. It is name, including paying bills and but may not otherwise property. Staff will provide				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 51 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 970	transactions. Staff it take possession of receive gifts from reis not liable or responsis money or other have lost in the faction. On November 10, 2 p.m., licensed assistated the contract by licensee for all rewould be reviewed. No further informat	erwise document, all s not allowed to borrow or resident's funds or property or esidents. Again, [facility name] onsible for the loss of any er valuables a resident claim to lity". Page 11. 2022, at approximately 2:30 sted living director (LALD)-A was the current contract used esidents and the contract for compliance going forward.	0 970				
01290 SS=I	required (a) Employees, conscheduled voluntee the background stu 144.057 and may be 245C. Nothing in the construed to prohib self-disclosure of construed to prohib self-disclosure of conscience as private section 13.02, subsection 13.02, subsection 13.02 informations section regardidoes not subject the liability or liability for	and regularly are subject to dy required by section e disqualified under chapter is subdivision shall be it the facility from requiring riminal conviction information. Inder this subdivision shall be e data on individuals under division 12. In employee in good faith tion or records obtained undering a confirmed conviction e assisted living facility to civil r unemployment benefits.	01290				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	by: Based on observation review, the licenses background study of received in affiliation dementia care licer (unlicensed person) This practice result violation that harmonot including serious or a violation that his serious injury, impaissued at a widesprare pervasive or rephas affected or has portion or all of the. This resulted in an on November 9, 20 The findings included ULP-G was hired of licensee's former collicense and began services to the licensee's former collicensee's former	ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure a was submitted and a clearance in with the assisted living with inse for two of four employees nel ULP-G, ULP-H.) ed in a level three violation (a ed a resident's health or safety, is injury, impairment, or death, as the potential to lead to airment, or death), and was read scope (when problems present a systemic failure that a potential to affect a large residents). immediate order for correction 22. e: n January 10, 2019, under the omprehensive home care providing assisted living insee's residents on August 1,	01290	On November 10, 2022, the imme correction order 1290 was remove however, non-compliance remaine level 3, widespread scope violation	ed, ed at a	
	III P-H					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	ULP-H was hired on the licensee's former license and began is services to the licensee's former 2021. ULP-H's employee background study of licensee's former commay 4, 2016. ULP-G and ULP-H's evidence of cleared with the licensee's of dementia care licensee's licensee's licensee's licensee's licensee's licensee's unday 1" [S-F] file the licensee's unday Job Applicants policensee's unday Job Applicants policensee's unday Job Applicants policensee's unday licensee's un	n September 12, 2011, under er comprehensive home care providing assisted living usee's residents on August 1, record contained a clearance, affiliated with the comprehensive license, dated a background studies, affiliated current assisted living with use, effective August 1, 2021. 222, at 8:44 a.m., registered a she does "nothing with st," adding resident services er (S)-F were responsible for dies. 222, at 8:46 a.m., S-F stated mation for background studies, background studies, ated Screening of Home Care by indicated all job applicants to assure compliance with	01290			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD HACKEN					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	On November 9, 20 informed LALD-A o order for lack of affi employees ULP-G employees either noremoved from the supervised by an entire background study. LALD-A this would ULP-G and ULP-H' cleared and affiliate license. LALD-A state spoke to her about and he set up a new number and RS-I to No further information.	oliver at 9:25 a.m., the surveyor of the immediate correction dilated background studies for and ULP-H, and that the eeded to be immediately exchedule or be closely employee with a cleared. The surveyor informed need to be the case untiles background studies were ead with the licensee's current atted they called RS-I and current background studies, we account with the new old him she processed them.	01290			
01460 SS=F	144G.63 Subdivision supervisors All staff providing a must complete and facility licensing reduction before providing as residents. The orien into the training requirentation need on staff person and is facility. This MN Requirements by: Based on interview licensee failed to preassisted living licensee.	and Supervising direct services orientation to assisted living puirements and regulations sisted living services to a nation may be incorporated uired under subdivision 5. The ly be completed once for each not transferable to another ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the rovide staff orientation to sing requirements and of one employee (clinical	01460			

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV 108 3RD	DDRESS, CITY, S STREET NO ISACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01460	violation that did no safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wid problems are pervafailure that has affe affect a large portion. The findings include CNS-B's employee documentation that to assisted living lic CNS-B began employee documentation that to assiste living lic CNS-B began employee documentation	ed in a level two violation (a of tharm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and despread scope (when asive or represent a systemic cted or has the potential to an or all of the residents). e: record did not contain the licensee oriented CNS-Beensing requirements. Ioyment on October 12, 2018, ensive home care license and ect care and supervisory assisted living services license out that isn't documented				
01470 SS=F		ontent of required orientation must contain the following	01470			
l	topics:	mast oomain the following				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 56 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			D WING			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NO			
	I	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01470	Continued From page 56		01470			
	(1) an overview of t (2) an introduction a policies and proced of assisted living seperson; (3) handling of eme emergency services (4) compliance with maltreatment of vul 626.557 to the Minr Center (MAARC); (5) the assisted living responsibilities related and protection of the principles of and service delivery support services proceeding information of the principles of and service delivery support services proceeding information for the principles of and service delivery support services proceeding information of the principles of and service delivery support services proceeding information for the principles of and service delivery support services proceeding information for Medicular proceeding information for Medicular proceeding information of the services the employ facility's category of (b) In addition to the orientation may also services to resident training on hearing subdivision must be based, may include	his chapter; and review of the facility's ures related to the provision ervices by the individual staff rgencies and use of s; and reporting of the nerable adults under section nesota Adult Abuse Reporting ng bill of rights and staff ted to ensuring the exercise ose rights; person-centered planning y and how they apply to direct ovided by the staff person; dents' complaints, reporting of ere to report complaints, in on the Office of Health cacy services of the Office of ental Health and abilities, Managed Care Department of Human anaged care advocates, or cacy services; and ypes of assisted living yee will be providing and the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 57 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01470	(1) an explanation of and how it manifest the challenges it po (2) health impacts in age-related hearing incidence of demensional depression of the second o	of age-related hearing loss is itself, its prevalence, and ses to communication; elated to untreated loss, such as increased itia, falls, hospitalizations, ession; or cut strategies and technology communication and ing communication strategies, evices, hearing aids, visual devices, communication and closed captions. The sent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record efailed to ensure orientation to ites including required content two of three employees nel (ULP)- D, ULP-G) with the din a level two violation (at harm a resident's health or obtained in the safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death) and despread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has the potential to n or all of the residents).	01470			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 58 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING	<u></u>	11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01470	observed ULP-D at R8's legs. ULP-D's employee required orientation - an overview of the handing of resider complaints, where - consumer advoca - a review of the type the employee will be category of licensure - the principles of provides delivery are support services provides provided assisted by the providing assisted by the p	record lacked the following a content: e 144G statutes; nt complaints, reporting of to report; ncy services; pes of assisted living services be providing and the facility's	01470			
	required orientation - an overview of the - handing of resider complaints, where - consumer advoca - a review of the typ the employee will b category of licensur - the principles of p services delivery ar	e 144G statutes; int complaints, reporting of to report; icy services; bes of assisted living services be providing and the facility's				
	On November 9, 20	022, at 12:08 p.m., the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 59 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01470	Continued From pa	ge 59	01470			
	records with schedu stated ULP-D, ULP- hires" would be mis training.	JLP-D and ULP-G's employee uler/manager (SM)-F. SM-F-G and other staff "older sing at least some of the				
	dated August 1, 202 comprehensive hon license type former employees, includir care, who provide s who provide manage complete their orien requirements before services to clients. In materials prepared Department of Heal employees to home orientation must incoverview of Minnes introduction and reviolicies and proced home care services use of emergency smaltreatment of vulunder Minnesota Strights, and our progrand responding to complaints, and information and how entry Point and how	ne care [policy referred to				
	No further informati	on was provided. R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
	(21) days					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NO				
	T	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01530	Continued From pa	ge 60	01530				
	144G.64 TRAINING IN DEMENTIA CARE REQUIRED		01530				
	following training re (1) supervisors of deast eight hours of specified under par hours of the employ have at least two horelated to demential employment therea (2) direct-care employment therea (2) direct-care employment it least eight hours specified under par hours of the employinitial training is corprovide direct care employee on site weight hours of training dementia care and and assist if issues requirements under meeting the require available for consuluntil the training reconsuluntil the training on each 12 months of This MN Requirements of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months of the mours of training on each 12 months	lirect-care staff must have at initial training on topics agraph (b) within 120 working yment start date, and must ours of training on topics care for each 12 months of					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 61 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/	10/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOR ISACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01530	Continued From pa	ge 61	01530			
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at a pat limited number of re than a limited numb	•				
	The licensee provid living with dementia	led services under an assisted a care license.	I			
	2022, at approxima	with CNS-B on November 7, tely 10:30 a.m., CNS-B stated ed services to residents with related disorders.				
	under the compreh- began providing dir	loyment on October 12, 2018, ensive home care license and ect care and supervisory assisted living with dementia gust 1, 2021.				
	surveyor observed	022, throughout the day, the CNS-B interact with and to licensee's staff and provide see's residents.				
	training system) tra completed 2 hours of November 9, 202 required 8 hours wi	luded an Educare (electronic nscript, indicating CNS-B had of training in dementia care as 22, therefore, less than the thin 120 working hours.	6			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 62 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	BACK, MN 5	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N.	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	COMPLETE DATE
01530	Continued From pa	ge 62	01530			
	required 2 hours of annual dementia training.					
	ULP-E ULP-E started emp 2021.	loyment on November 8,				
		022, at 9:18 a.m., the surveyor sist R10 with repositioning edpan.				
	transcript, indicating hours of training in November 9, 2022, required 8 hours wi Additionally, ULP-E	uded an Educare training g ULP-E had completed 3.25 dementia care as of therefore less than the thin 160 working hours. 's record did not contain the annual dementia training.				
	employees lacked training in dementia	(SM)-F confirmed the the required amount of initial a care and stated, "I have ing recently, we will get that				
	August 1, 2021, ind to complete demen and annually therea care staff would con	nentia Training policy, dated licated all staff were required tia training at the time of hire after, and identified non-direct mplete four hours of initial nours of the employment start				
	No further informati	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	TREET NO			
	OLIMANA DV. OTA		SACK, MN 5			0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01550	Continued From pa	ge 63	01550			
01550 SS=D	144G.64 (a) TRAINING IN DEMENTIA CARE REQUIRED		01550			
	maintenance, hous staff, must have at training on topics sy within 160 working date, and must hav on topics related to months of employm. This MN Requirements: Based on observation review, the licenses that did not provide four hours of initial within 160 working date, for one of thre (CA)-M). In addition	provide direct care, including ekeeping, and food service least four hours of initial pecified under paragraph (b) hours of the employment start e at least two hours of training dementia care for each 12 ment thereafter; and ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record e failed to ensure employees direct care, received at least training on dementia care hours of the employment start ee employees (cook assistant in, the licensee failed to ensure hours of annual dementia				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at an is limited number of a limited number of	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and colated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or istaff are involved or the red only occasionally).				
	The findings include	e:				
	(CNS)-B on Novem 10:30 a.m., CNS-B	with clinical nurse supervisor ber 7, 2022, at approximately stated the licensee provided as with dementia and other				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 64 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOF			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01550	related disorders. CA-M started employee in completed the requirement of the requirement of the relation of the relation of the real two hours of the reafter. On November 9, 20 scheduler/manager worked 160 hours in the surveyor of dining room of the form of the requirement of	byment on October 13, 2021. ecord lacked evidence CA-M ired four hours of dementia working hours of CA-M's hire idence CA-M completed at raining on topics related to each 12 months of employment 222, at 2:06 p.m., (SM)- F confirmed CM-M had brior to November 7, 2022. 222, at approximately 4:00 beserved CA-M working in the facility. 223, at 11:39 a.m., (SM)- F confirmed CA-M was d initial dementia training. Feally cracking down." Inentia Training policy, dated icated all staff were required tia training at the time of hire effer, and identified non-direct implete four hours of initial indured of the employment start	01550			
01620 SS=F	144G.70 Subd. 2 (cassessments, and		01620			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 65 of 135

iviinnesc	<u>ita Department of He</u>	ealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
		20209			11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIDCLIV	EW CARRENC ACCIO	108 3RD	STREET NOI	RTH		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKEN:	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
01620	Continued From pa	ae 65	01620			
	ра	.50 00				
		essment and monitoring must				
		ore than 14 calendar days				
		rvices. Ongoing resident				
		monitoring must be conducted				
		n changes in the needs of the				
		t exceed 90 calendar days				
	from the last date of					
		nly receiving assisted living				
		n section 144G.08, subdivision				
), the facility shall complete an				
		review of the resident's needs				
		he initial review must be				
		O calendar days of the start of				
		monitoring and review must				
		eeded based on changes in				
		sident and cannot exceed 90				
		the date of the last review.				
		form the prospective resident				
		and contact information for				
		sultation services under				
		prior to the date on which a				
		nt executes a contract with a				
		on which a prospective				
	resident moves in,	whichever is earlier.				
	This MN Degraine					
	·	ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:	ion interview and record				
		ion, interview, and record				
		e failed to ensure the				
	registered nurse (R					
	•	ssessment to include an				
		ent smoking status for four of				
		R3, R10, R2). Additionally, the				
		onduct a comprehensive				
		ne of five residents (R1) with a				
	change in condition	I.				
	This prostice recult	od in a lovel two violation (s				
		ed in a level two violation (a of the harm a resident's health or				
	violation that did no	it flatili a residerit s fleatili of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 66 of 135 507711

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a syste or has the potential of the residents). The findings include SMOKING ASSESS R8 R8's diagnoses incl fibrillation, major degastroesophageal rinsomnia, and cogn R8 Service Plan da R8 received service assistance, behavior (continuous positive common treatment medication assistancer, transfer assis compression stocki housekeeping, and R8's Assessment da section titled "Safindicated smoking applicable. On November 8, 20 observed unlicense compression stocki with morning cares bed. While remaking safety and section titled remaking cares bed. While remaking cares bed. While remaking safety as sa	potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all established. ESMENT Uded diabetes, anxiety, atrial expressive disorder, eflux disease, heart failure, effux disease, heart failure, effux disease, heart failure, esto include dressing or monitoring, cpap cleaning er airway pressure therapy is a for obstructive sleep apnea), etc., vital sign monitoring, skin tance, toileting assistance and ngs assistance,	01620			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	On November 9, 20 a.m., ULP- K stated On November 9, 20 quit smoking for absmoking for "a while scheduler/manager trying to get me to communicate without on phasia (inability language) and requirements.	222, at approximately 8:30 I R8 had smoked for "a while." 222, at 8:59 a.m., R8 stated he out a year, but had been e now." R8 joked with (SM)-F and said, "she is quit." 222, at 12:59 p.m., clinical cNS)-B stated she was not king and CNS-B stated a nt had not been completed uded vascular dementia, isorder, and peripheral artery ated March 21, 2022, ed services to include tration, dressing, showering, nent, vital sign monitoring, keeping. ated May 11, 2022, included a Smoking". The section heavy smoker, more than a safe to smoke independently	01620			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 68 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452 109 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEPICIEON MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTEYING INFORMATION) 101620 10162	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CACH CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH C			28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) O1620 Continued From page 68 indicated R3 was unable to activate an emergency call system and had been known to wander the community looking for cigarettes. R3's assessment did not identify whether R3 was able to safely manage holding a cigarette, lighting a cigarette, stinguish a cigarette or securely and safely manage the flammable resource to light the cigarettes. On November 9, 2022, at 7:35 a.m., the surveyor observed a full-size cigarette that had previously been lit stitling on a corner of the printer located in a cubby type room off the main entry lounge area. The surveyor asked ULP-E who the cigarette belonged to, and ULP-E stated. "that's probably [R3's name], he likes to stash his cigarettes around." ULP-E stated R3 "goes into the basement in the smoke room or outside by himself when he wants to smoke." R10 R10's service plan dated March 15, 2022, indicated R10 received services to include medication administration, dressing, grooming, showering, behavior monitoring, tolleting, vital sign monitoring, laundry, and housekeeping. R10's Assessment dated October 29, 2022, included a section titled General Safety. The section indicated R10 goes to the basement smoke room or outside to smoke, was able to			STED LIV 108 3RD S	STREET NO	RTH		
indicated R3 was unable to activate an emergency call system and had been known to wander the community looking for cigarettes. R3's assessment did not identify whether R3 was able to safely manage holding a cigarette, lighting a cigarette, extinguish a cigarette or securely and safely manage the flammable resource to light the cigarettes. On November 9, 2022, at 7:35 a.m., the surveyor observed a full-size cigarette that had previously been lit sitting on a corner of the printer located in a cubby type room off the main entry lounge area. The surveyor asked ULP-E who the cigarette belonged to, and ULP-E stated, "that's probably [R3's name], he likes to stash his cigarettes around." ULP-E stated R3 "goes into the basement in the smoke room or outside by himself when he wants to smoke." R10 R10's diagnoses included anoxic brain injury second to heroin, seizure disorder and myocardial infarction second to heroin. R10's service plan dated March 15, 2022, indicated R10 received services to include medication administration, dressing, grooming, showering, behavior monitoring, tolleting, vital sign monitoring, laundry, and housekeeping. R10's Assessment dated October 29, 2022, included a section titled General Safety. The section indicated R10 goes to the basement smoke room or outside to smoke, was able to	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	JLD BE	COMPLETE
and smoked 1-2 cigarettes a day. R10's progress notes indicated as recently as	01620	indicated R3 was unemergency call syst wander the community R3's assessment diable to safely manage a cigarette, extinguisafely manage the the cigarettes. On November 9, 20 observed a full-size been lit sitting on a a cubby type room. The surveyor asked belonged to, and Ul [R3's name], he like around." ULP-E state basement in the sm himself when he was R10 R10's diagnoses in second to heroin, smyocardial infarction. R10's service plandicated R10 receimedication administs showering, behaviors sign monitoring, laud R10's Assessment included a section to section indicated R smoke room or outs smoke safely on he and smoked 1-2 cigarette.	nable to activate an tem and had been known to nity looking for cigarettes. id not identify whether R3 was tige holding a cigarette, lighting ish a cigarette or securely and flammable resource to light 122, at 7:35 a.m., the surveyor cigarette that had previously corner of the printer located in off the main entry lounge area. If ULP-E who the cigarette LP-E stated, "that's probably test to stash his cigarettes ted R3 "goes into the noke room or outside by ants to smoke." I cluded anoxic brain injury eizure disorder and on second to heroin. I dated March 15, 2022, wed services to include tration, dressing, grooming, or monitoring, toileting, vital andry, and housekeeping. I dated October 29, 2022, itled General Safety. The 10 goes to the basement side to smoke, was able to be or own without interventions garettes a day.	01620			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

507711 If continuation sheet 69 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01620	Continued From pa	ge 69	01620				
	September 5, 2022 to safely return to the herself after having	, at 1:39 a.m., R10 was unable ne inside of the facility by gone outside to smoke.					
	R10 needed an ass transfers, sitting up was wheelchair bou precautions and wo	October 29, 2022, indicated sistance of two staff for all or repositioning in bed and and and. R10 had seizure ould need help in an obysical limitations and iculties.					
	was able to safely r lighting a cigarette,	did not identify whether R10 manage holding a cigarette, extinguish a cigarette or manage the flammable e cigarettes.					
		uded tobacco use disorder, nt, back disorder, chronic d diabetes					
	R2 received service and grooming, assi	lated May 4, 2022, indicated es to include morning dressing stance to dining room, nce, shower assistance, vital d daily reminders.					
	section titled "Safe	ated May 11, 2022, included a Smoking". The section ble to smoke safely.					
	smoke independen addition, R2's asses whether R2 was ab cigarette, lighting a cigarette or securel	id not identify if R2 was able to tly, without intervention. In ssment did not identify le to safely manage holding a cigarette, extinguish a y and safely manage the e to light the cigarettes.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 70 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEME	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NO				
240.15	CLIMMA DV CTA		SACK, MN 5		ON	0.450	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01620	Continued From pa	ge 70	01620				
	confirmed R8, R3, assessment that co and stated, "Those know there was supported assessment approximately 9:00 residents that smoke own matches or light CHANGE OF CON R1 R1's diagnoses including pulmonary disease hypertension, anem	D22, at 7:45 a.m., CNS-B R10 and R2 lacked a smoking ontained all required content are the assessments, I didn't oposed to be a separate ent." On November 8, 2022, at a.m., RN-C stated all are maintain and manage their inters for smoking. DITION ASSESSMENT					
	R1's Service Plan, services to include spirometer (a device by helping you breameasuring how muyour lungs), oxyger monitoring daily, vit assistance, shower housekeeping. On November 8, 20 observed R1 wearing lightweight tube plasupplemental oxygen assisted R1 to a service R1's morning medice.	022, at 9:13 a.m., the surveyor ed R1's service plan,					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 71 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EW GARDENS ASSIS	TED LIV 108 3RD S	ORESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	services and oxyge he was "sent in" to CNS-B stated R1 w increase in confusion on his arms." CNS condition assessment	ge 71 rd. CNS-B stated R1's n administration changed after the emergency department. ras "not himself", had an" on", and was "picking at scab -B confirmed a change of ent was required but was not g that one [change of condition	01620			
	Assessment policy indicated the initial conducted for resid focused assessment identified. The RN vand update the ass	al and On-Going Nursing dated February 5, 2022, nursing assessment would be ent's functional status and nt for any area of concern would reassess the resident essment if the resident had a or experienced an incident.				
	No further information TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	on was provided. R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
01640 SS=F	144G.70 Subd. 4 (a implementation and		01640			
	that services are firm facility shall finalize (b) The service plan include a signature facility and by the re- agreement on the signature service plan must be resident reassessing facility must provide	calendar days after the date st provided, an assisted living a current written service plan. In and any revisions must or other authentication by the esident documenting ervices to be provided. The per revised, if needed, based on the tender subdivision 2. The enformation to the resident ne facility's fee for services				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	Long-Term Care. (c) The facility mus services required by (d) The service plan must be entered in including notice of a when applicable. (e) Staff providing some the current written some the cur	the Office of Ombudsman for t implement and provide all by the current service plan. In and the revised service plan to the resident record, It is change in a resident's fees services must be informed of service plan. The provided in a resident's fees services must be informed of service plan. The provided in a resident is not met as evidenced to in, interview, and record to failed to ensure a written to revised to reflect the current to refour of four residents (R12, the provided in a level two violation (a to tharm a resident's health or to tharm a resident's health or to that has affected to affect a large portion or all to affect a large portion or all the current or services on March 23, cluded diabetes, hypertension,	01640			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 73 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTEN I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	times per day. On November 7, 20 medication cart the prefilled syringes of moderate to serve milliliter (ml) and 12 0.5 ml Ativan (used facility nursing staff) On November 7, 20 nurse (RN)-C state been updated to reprovided. R12's sermedication set up, R1 R1 was admitted for R1's diagnoses incompulmonary disease hypertension, anem congested heart fair mood disorder. R1's Service Plan, services to include times daily, morning spirometer (a device by helping you breat times daily, measure breathe into your lu oxygen tubing charmonitoring daily, vit assistance, perines housekeeping.	222, during a review of the surveyor observed six f hydromorphone (used for pain) 1 milligram(mg)/1 prefilled syringes of 0.25 mg/sfor anxiety) for R12 set up by 22, at 3:46 p.m., registered d R12's Service Plan had not flect the current services being vice plan did not include only medication assistance. For services on May 4, 2020. Indeed chronic obstructive processing artery disease, in a chronic kidney disease, illure, hyperglycemia, and that will expand your lungs at the more deeply and fully four ring how much air you can mgs), oxygen checks daily, inges monthly, blood glucose all sign monitoring, shower all care, linen changes, and	01640	DEFICIENCY)		
	2022, through Nove	o Summary dated October 7, ember 7, 2022, indicated staff cations eight times daily, and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 74 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	oxygen checks occion on November 8, 20 observed R1 wearin lightweight tube plasupplemental oxyge personnel (ULP)-G position to administ R1's Service Plandadministration eight checks 12 times da On November 8, 20 supervisor (CNS)-B had not been updat services being provenot complete the Se services (RS)-I complans/agreements. R3 R3 was admitted for R3's diagnoses including administration admin	urred twelve times daily. 222, at 8:06 a.m., the surveyor ng a nasal cannula (a ced in the nostrils to deliver en) lying in bed. Unlicensed assisted R1 to a seated er R1's morning medications. Iid not include medication times daily and oxygen illy. 222, at 1:07 p.m., clinical nurse confirmed R1's Service Plan ed to reflect the current ended. CNS-B stated she does ervice Plans, adding resident expleted the service Ir services on June 5, 2019. Inded vascular dementia, isorder, and peripheral artery ated March 21, 2022, ed services to include tration, dressing, showering, nent, vital sign monitoring, keeping. In Summary dated October off conducted glucose (sugar) wound care to R3's left foot	01640			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 75 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	observed ULP-E co and a wound dressi R3's Service Plan d assistance, glucose daily and one-to-on R10 R10 was admitted f 2018. R10's diagnoses in second to heroin, so myocardial infarctio R10's service plan of indicated R10 recei medication adminis showering, toileting sign monitoring, lau On November 8, 20 observed ULP-E wi ULP, use a Hoyer in ULP-E assisted R10 incontinence brief of R10's Service Reca 2022, indicated state every Friday and as R10's Service Plan transfers, reposition On November 10, a service agreements	omplete showering assistance ing change for R3. Iid not include transfer e checks daily, wound care e visits. For services on August 16, Cluded anoxic brain injury eizure disorder, and en second to heroin. Idated March 15, 2022, ved services to include tration, dressing, grooming, behavior monitoring, vital andry, and housekeeping. Index 9:18 a.m., the surveyor the the assistance of a second nechanical lift to transfer R10. In with repositioning and an	01640	DEFICIENCY)		
		2022, at approximately 2:30 sted living director (LALD)-A				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 76 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5		<u> </u>	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	stated they (facility) requirements regard plans/agreements. has a better unders for service plans. The licensee's Service dated February 5, 2 would have an up-to-services to be provibly the registered number of the province of the provi	were not aware of the ding service LALD-A added the facility now tanding of the requirements vice Plan policy revised and 2022, indicated all residents bedate service plan identifying ded based on the assessment urse (RN).	01640			
01730 SS=I	730 144G.71 Subd. 5 Individualized medication		01730			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 77 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDILAN	OF GORREOTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COIVII	LLILD
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NO			
040.15	CLIMANA DV CTA		SACK, MN 5		ON	()/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	Continued From page 77		01730			
	monitoring medicate medication refills at (5) identification of tasks that may be of personnel; (6) procedures for some a problem ari management service (7) any resident-spedocumenting medic verifications that all as prescribed, and to prevent possible reactions. (b) The medication current and update changes. (c) Medication recowhen a licensed nut	tion supplies and ensuring that are ordered on a timely basis; medication management delegated to unlicensed staff notifying a registered se licensed health professional isses with medication ces; and ecific requirements relating to cation administration, medications are administered monitoring of medication use complications or adverse management record must be d when there are any enciliation must be completed area, licensed health thorized prescriber is providing				
	by: Based on observation review, the licensed needed (PRN) Narround emergency treatment opioid overdose) for R1) who were at rise Additionally, the license maintain a current in management planticidentification of permonitoring medicate medication refills at two of two residents also failed to provide	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to have available as can (medication is used for the ent of known or suspected or two of two residents (R10, sk for opioid overdose. ensee failed to develop and individualized medication for each resident to include sons responsible for tion supplies and ensuring that re ordered on a timely basis for s (R1, R6, R3). The licensee de specific resident instructions dent (R1) regarding a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 78 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	108 3RD 5	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	66452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	nebulized medication This practice results violation that harmenot including serious or a violation that has serious injury, impaissued at a widesprare pervasive or rephas affected or has portion or all of the The findings included During the entrance 2022, at 12:13 p.m. stated the licensee management service NARCAN UNAVAIL R10 R10's diagnoses in secondary to heroir encephalopathy proinfarction secondary reprinted the results of the secondary to heroir encephalopathy proinfarction secondary to heroir encephalopathy proinfarction secondary reprinted to the secondary to heroir encephalopathy proinfarction secondary to heroir encephalopathy proinfarction secondary reprinted to the secondary to heroir encephalopathy proinfarction secondary reprinted to the secondary to heroir encephalopathy proinfarction secondary reprinted to the secondary to heroir encephalopathy proinfarction secondary reprinted to the secondary reprinted to t	ed in a level three violation (a ed a resident's health or safety, is injury, impairment, or death, as the potential to lead to irment, or death) and was ead scope (when problems bresent a systemic failure that potential to affect a large residents). e: e: conference on November 7, registered nurse (RN)-C provided medication ces to residents at the facility. ABLE cluded anoxic brain injury in use, seizure disorder, plonged, and myocardial by to heroin use. dated March 15, 2022, included medication ders, certified and active in (mg)/actuation (ACT), instill internestril as needed for ty. Seek emergency care se. Up to one (1) time daily. dministration record (MAR)	01730			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 79 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	28209		B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NO			
			SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	Continued From pa	ge 79	01730			
	- Narcan 4 milligram one (1) spray into o somnolence, inabili immediately after under the R10's Individual Abduted August 12, 20 2022, May 10, 2022 October 29, 2022, i alcohol and substant medications in cheef On August 12, 2022 information into R10 - "has a history of sibelt. Went to off sal	n (mg)/actuation (ACT), instill one nostril as needed for ty. Seek emergency care se. Up to one (1) time daily. use Prevention Plan (IAPP) 021, updated February 9, 2, August 2, 2022, and ndicated R10 had a history of noce abuse and "pocketing" eks. 1, RN-J entered the following 0's IAPP: uicide attempt with a transfer le and got drunk - fell off the				
	make wise choices does not let staff kn to local hotel with e police with bottles of	and had to go to ER. Does not Leaves facility in wheelchair now where she is going, went x-boyfriend, was found by of alcohol in the hotel room to the ER due to intoxication substances."				
	notes entered by st - May 20, 2022, R1 staff or signing out the facility by a com "shaking extremely - July 14, 2022, indi "resident returned f on Tuesday, July 12 was flopping like a Staff also reported was high on someth	O left the facility without telling and was later wheeled back to munity member and was bad." icated a late entry by RN-C, rom parade not sure the time 2. Staff reported that resident jelly fish in her wheelchair. that resident seemed like she hing, not sure what."				
	supervisor (CNS)-B	022, at 1:05 p.m., clinical nurse is stated there were two is. Norder for Narcan at the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 80 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSI	STEDIIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
CNS-B go the lock the R10's Narcan. Narcan in the lock to the locked medithe top drawer of the unable to locate Residual medication cart. Copersonnel (ULP)-ke might be located. It drawer of the medithere was no PRN R1 R1's diagnoses in pulmonary disease anemia, and congressive included R1's MAR dated Considered in the company of the suspected opic of the constril after the no/minimal responsible of the constril after the constr	O. The surveyor observed ed medication room to look for CNS-B did not locate R10's ed storage room. CNS-B went cation cart and looked through the medication cart. CNS-B was 10's PRN Narcan in the NS-B asked unlicensed where R10's PRN Narcan JLP-K pointed to the top ication cart. CNS-B stated Narcan available. Cluded chronic obstructive experience the eart failure. Iddated March 14, 2022, noted medication administration. Cotober 2022 included PRN: m (mg)/0.1 ml nasal spray into one (1) nostril as needed id overdose. Use 2nd device in wo (2)-three (3) minutes if se. Ider dated May 4, 2022, Im (mg)/actuation (ACT), instill one nostril as needed for overdose. Second device in wo (2)-three (3) minutes if	01730			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 81 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD	ODRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	MEDICATION SUP R1 R1's diagnoses incl pulmonary disease anemia, gastroesop congested heart fai R1's Service Plan, of services included m On November 8, 20 observed ULP-G of from a locked medi R1's MAR to disper gluconate (supplem acetaminophen (pa (mental conditions) (supplement) 600 m (supplement), Lasix carvedilol (heart fai (diabetes) 500 mg, aspirin (heart health (inflammation) 5 mg clots) 5 mg, levothy micrograms (mcg), (heart/relax blood v Ellpta (COPD) 100/ R1's MAR dated No November 7, 2022, sodium (Colace) 10 lidocaine 4% topica onto the skin every 12 hours. On November 8, 20 into the medication	PLIES/REORDERING uded chronic obstructive coronary artery disease, bhageal reflux disease, and	01730			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 82 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD	ODRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	Continued From page 82		01730			
	observed ULP-G ad medications. On November 8, 20 above observation, MAR with ULP-G. UMAR. The lidocaine administration was patch was not avail through R1's MAR the patch had been nurse notified." ULF [scrolling through R the patch was miss 100 mg give two tal "skipped/out of stood	D22, at 8:14 a.m., the surveyor dminister R1's morning D22, directly following the the surveyor reviewed R1's JLP-G scrolled through R1's 4% topical patch discussed. ULP-G stated the able and started to scroll to indicate the length of time marked "skipped/out of stock, P-G added, "I can go further 1's MAR]" indicating the dates ed continued. R1's Colace olets order had been marked ck, nurse notified" on through November 8, 2022.				
	R6 R6's diagnoses included heart valve replacement, long term use of anticoagulants, and idiopathic peripheral neuropathy. On November 8, 2022, at approximately 7:00					
		bbserved ULP-E assist R6 with supplementation via nasal				
	physician ordered Nake one (1) tab by methenamine to red (UTI). R6's MAR indicates methenamine 1 gramouth twice daily w 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 October 2022, indicates one of the second states of the sec	ctober 2022, indicated R6's //itamin C 1000 milligram (mg) mouth twice daily, take with duce urinary tract infection dicated Vitamin C and im (g) take one (1) tab by //ith meals, was scheduled at p.m. daily. R6's MAR dated cated R6 did not receive with the scheduled dose of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 83 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTEN I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	Continued From pa	ge 83	01730			
	methenamine on the following dates:					
	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 2 28, 31, 2022, staff i	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, ndicated in medication pped, med out of stock, nurse				
		luded vascular dementia, isorder, and peripheral artery				
		ated March 21, 2022, ed services to include tration.				
		022, at 7:08 a.m., the surveyor dminister R3's morning				
	included aspirin 81 twice daily, citalopra mg daily, Ensure 8 Gabapentin 300 mg 40 mg daily to left h	g three times daily, iodosorb neel, Losartan 25 mg daily, d release (ER) 25 mg daily				
	Management Plans	ndividualized Medication s (IMMP) dated respectively April 11, 2022, and February				
	monitoring medicat	ersons responsible for ion supplies and ensuring that re ordered on a timely basis.				
	On November 8, 20	022, at 11:42 a.m., CNS-B				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 84 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	stated it is the med medications. RN-C communicates with get orders signed. (hope staff would let are missing." On November 10, 2 stated R1 had a modeocober 7, 2022. Cand stated, "no, it [r medication] is not the SPECIFIC RESIDE R1's MAR dated Ocipratropium-albuter air passages to the (2.5mg/3ml) give 1 (system that changed droplets (in aerosol through a mouthpie R1's prescriber's or included an order formg-3 mg (2.5mg/3r nebulization twice decended and the sident instructions of nebulizer treatment on November 10, 2 confirmed R1's ITT to call the nurse and nebulizer treatment record lacked specific products with the state of the sta	tech's responsibly to reorder added the pharmacist the "MD" (medical doctor) to CNS-B commented, "I would me know when medications are current IMMP, one dated NS-B looked R1's IMMP plan monitoring/reordering nere." INT INSTRUCTION ctober 2022 included: of (relaxing and opening the lungs) 0.5 mg-3 mg unit does for nebulization es liquid medicine into fine or mist form) that are inhaled are or mask) twice daily. Indeed the day 2, 2022, or ipratropium-albuterol 0.5 ml) give 1 unit does for laily. Indeed the day 2, 2022, or ipratropium-albuterol 0.5 ml) give 1 unit does for laily. Indeed the day 2, 2022, or ipratropium-albuterol 0.5 ml) give 1 unit does for laily. Indeed the day 2, 2022, or ipratropium-albuterol 0.5 ml) give 1 unit does for laily. Indeed the pharmacist in the indeed of the latest in t	01730			

6899

winnesc	<u>ita Department of He</u>	ealth	_			
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV 108 3RD	STREET NO	Р ТН		
Billottvi	EW GARDENG AGGIC	HACKEN	SACK, MN 5			T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF THE APPROPERTIES OF THE A	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	Continued From pa	ige 85	01730			
	policy dated August was responsible for facility's medication procedures. Based the RN would dever medication managereceiving any type of services, consistent standards and guid specific procedures services that staff of management service include: medications, storing documenting medications, storing documenting medications, storing documenting medications and refills, communicating with communicating with communicating with representative and, family. No further information	lication Management Services to 1, 2021, indicated the RN of the implementation of the implementation of the implement policies and on the nursing assessment, lop an individualized ement plan for each client of mediation management to twith current practice relines, and would develop as for medication management would provide. Medication ces the facility would offer may a set ups, administration of grand securing medication, cation activities, verifying and eness of systems to ensure administration, coordination ing with the pharmacy about itions, coordinating and in the client, the client's when appropriate, the client's ition was provided. R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
01750 SS=F	144G.71 Subd. 7 D administration	elegation of medication	01750			
	to unlicensed person must ensure that the (1) instructed the un proper methods to	on of medications is delegated onnel, the assisted living facility are registered nurse has: nlicensed personnel in the administer the medications, personnel has demonstrated				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 86 of 135 507711

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01750	the ability to compe (2) specified, in write each resident and of in the resident's rec (3) communicated value about the individual. This MN Requirement by: Based on observation review, the license registered nurse (Rough resident-specific insomedications for six R8, R15, R16) who was delegated to une the resident's health or widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential of the residents). The findings include R6 R6's diagnoses include R6 R6's Service Planton indicated R6 receives medication administration.	tently follow the procedures; ing, specific instructions for documented those instructions for documented those instructions for documented those instructions for documented personnel needs of the resident. The sent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record a failed to ensure the not documented estructions for standing order of six residents (R6, R1, R3, see medication administration for all tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all estimated. The second	01750			
	dated October 2022	2, indicated R6's standing PRN				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 87 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01750	- acetaminophen or alternate ASA or achours. Notify physic over 24 hours. No Acetaminophen not R6's October 2022 administered Coumthinner) 4 (mg) Morother days. R6's Madministered the Pl the following dates October 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 30, 31, 2022. R6's October 2022 which PRN medical aspirin, was adminited PRN medical aspirin, was adminited October 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 21, 21, 21, 21, 21, 21, 21, 21, 21	etaminophen every two (2) sian if temperature persists ASA if resident is on coumadin. It to exceed 4000 mg/24 hours. MAR indicated R6 was radin (warfarin) (a blood rady and Friday, 3 (mg) all AR indicated staff RN acetaminophen/ASA on in October: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 21, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 28, 31, 2022. MAR lacked identification of tion, acetaminophen, or stered on the following dates: 1, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 28, 31, 2022. Uded chronic obstructive coronary artery disease, ohageal reflux disease, and lure. Lated March 14, 2022, ed services to include tration. D22, at 8:06 a.m., the surveyor depersonal (ULP)-G	01750			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 88 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	N (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
28209 B. WING	11/10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 3RD STREET NORTH HACKENSACK, MN 56452	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CC	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETE DATE
temp persists over 24 hours. No ASA if resident is on Coumadin, acetaminophen not to exceed 4000 mg/24 hrs. R3 R3's diagnoses included vascular dementia, major depressive disorder, and peripheral artery disease. R3's service plan dated March 21, 2022, indicated R3 received services to include medication administration. On November 8, 2022, at 7:08 a.m., the surveyor observed ULP-E administer R3's morning medications. R3's prescriber order dated August 10, 2022, included acetaminophen or ASA (aspirin) 650 mg by mouth as needed, may alternate ASA or acetaminophen every 2 hours. Notify physician if temp persists over 24 hours. Not ASA if resident is on Coumadin, acetaminophen not to exceed 4000 mg/24 hrs. R8 R8's diagnoses included diabetes, anxiety, atrial fibrillation, major depressive disorder, heart failure, insomnia, and cognitive impairment. R8 Service Plan dated March 14, 2022, indicated R8 received services to include medication administration. R8's prescriber order dated January 1,2022, included acetaminophen or ASA (aspirin) 650 mg by mouth as needed, may alternate ASA or acetaminophen every 2 hours. Notify physician if temp persists over 24 hours. Not ASA if resident is	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 89 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			SURVEY LETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01750	Continued From pa	nge 89	01750			
	4000 mg/24 hrs.					
		022, at 7:47 a.m., the surveyor oply compression stockings to				
		cluded alcohol abuse, pe II and depressive episodes.				
		dated April 1, 2022, indicated ces to include medication				
	R15's prescriber order dated September 27, 2022, included acetaminophen or ASA (aspirin) 650 mg by mouth as needed, may alternate ASA or acetaminophen every 2 hours. Notify physician if temp persists over 24 hours. No ASA if resident is on Coumadin, acetaminophen not to exceed 4000 mg/24 hrs.					
		cluded dementia, diabetes, elevated blood pressure).				
		dated March 14, 2022, ived services to include stration.				
	included acetamino by mouth as neede acetaminophen eve temp persists over	der dated July 5, 2022, ophen or ASA (aspirin) 650 mg ed, may alternate ASA or ery 2 hours. Notify physician if 24 hours. No ASA if resident is aminophen not to exceed				
	The licensee failed instructions pertain	to provide resident-specific ing to PRN				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 90 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NO			
	OLIMANA DV. OTA		SACK, MN 5		N	0.450
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01750	Continued From pa	ge 90	01750			
	acetaminophen/asporders. The standininclude instructions acetaminophen or a were to administer, each medication were to administer, each medication were to administer, each medication were considered to acetaminophen/asporder that would be residents. The licensee's Adm fo (sic) PRN and Standing dated August medications would with the parameters prescription and with the RN for the adm of the PRN/Standin administer PRN/SO prescribed and would PRN/SO medications.	poirin (ASA) combined standing ag order medication did not for which medication, aspirin, unlicensed personnel and under what conditions are to be administered. 12:04 p.m., clinical nurse a stated the poirin (ASA) was a medication in the standing orders for all administration and Documentation anding Order Medications at 1, 2021, indicated PRN be administered consistent as specified in the prescriber's the procedures identified by inistration and documentation and Order (SO). Staff would a medications exactly as all document administration of the non the form required by the				
		act the supervising nurse if the dent had any questions or PRN medication				
	No further informati					
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
01760 SS=E	144G.71 Subd. 8 D administration of m		01760			
	living facility staff m	dministered by the assisted just be documented in the the documentation must				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 91 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE COMPI			SURVEY PLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVIE	W GARDENS ASSIS	TFD I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	administered the memust include the medication. The reason why medicated as present the resident's needs administered as prewith the resident's needs administered as prewith the resident's needs administered as prewith the resident's needs for two of five reside (PRN) for two of five addition, the licenses the medication administration. This practice resulted to the personnel (ULP)-G) administration. This practice resulted to the persident's health or cause serious injury was issued at a patilimited number of resident in the personnel to be pervasive. The findings include the f	re and title of the person who edication. The documentation edication name, dosage, date red, and method and route of staff must document the tion administration was not cribed and document any es that were provided to meet is when medication was not escribed and in compliance medication management plan. The sent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record efailed to ensure staff fulled medications as ordered ents (R6, R1) and as needed the residents (R8, R6). In the failed to ensure the steps of sinistration process were two employees, (unlicensed to observed during medication ed in a level two violation (at harm a resident's health or obtained to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to by, impairment, or death) and tern scope (when more than a sesidents are affected, more over of staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not to the staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not to the staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not to the staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not to the staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not to the staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not to the staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not to the staff are involved.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
				B WINC			
		28209		B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV		STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L		FICIENCIES CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01760	Continued From pa	ige 92		01760			
	R6 R6's diagnoses inclong term use of ar peripheral neuropa R6's Service Plan of indicated R6 receive medication adminis R6's medication addated October 2020 ordered Vitamin C (1) tab by mouth two methenamine to re (UTI). R6's MAR in methenamine 1 gramouth twice daily w 8:00 a.m. and 5:00	nticoagulants thy. dated Novem red services stration. ministration 2, indicated I 1000 milligra rice daily, tak duce urinary dicated Vitar am (g) take o vith meals, w	summary (MAR) R6's physician Im (mg) take one Im tract infection Im (C and Im (1) tab by				
	R6's October 2022 administer R6's Vita the following dates - 8:00 a.m., October 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30 of stock, nurse noti - 5:00 p.m., October 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32 med out of stock, nurse noti - 5:00 p.m., October 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32 med out of stock, nurse notice of the stock of the stoc	amin C dose and times: er 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 16, 17, 18, 19 31, 2022 - "s fied." er 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 16, 17, 18, 19 29, 30, 31, 2 durse notified luded chronic, coronary ar phageal reflutiure.	s as scheduled on 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, kipped - med out 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 022 - "skipped - l." c obstructive tery disease, and 14, 2022, noted				
	R1's Service Plan, services included n						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 93 of 135

Millinesc	ita Department of He	aitri	ı			,
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		28209	B. WING	 	11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	etpeet AD	DDESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
INAIVIE OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED I IV		STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
			1			
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
01760	Continued From pa	ge 93	01760			
	-					
	times daily.					
	On November 8, 20	022, at 8:06 a.m., the surveyor				
		otain R1's morning medication				
	from a locked medi	cation cart. ULP-G referred to				
		nse the medications: ferrous				
		nent) 324 milligrams (mg),				
	acetaminophen (pain) 650 mg, aripiprazole					
	(mental conditions) 5 mg, calcium with vit D (supplement) 600 mg, slow mag with calcium (supplement), Lasix (fluid retention) 40 mg,					
		lure) 6.25 mg, metformin				
		omeprazole (GERD) 40 mg,				
		n) 81 mg, prednisoné				
		g, Eliquis (to prevent blood				
		roxine (thyroid) 112				
		isosorbide mononitrate				
	(neart/relax blood v (COPD) 100/62.5/2	ressels/) 30 mg, Trelegy Ellpta				
	(COPD) 100/02.3/2	5 i puil lillo luligs.				
	On November 8, 20	022, at 8:13 a.m., ULP-G went				
		storage room to look for				
	Colace. ULP-G was	s unable to locate any Colace				
	for R1.					
		200 10111				
		022, at 8:14 the surveyor				
	medications.	dminister R1's morning				
	medications.					
	R1's October and N	lovember 2022 MARs				
		ot administer R1's lidocaine				
		lace 1 patch onto the skin				
		nove patch after 12 hours on				
	the following dates					
		1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,				
		17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,				
		30, 31, 2022 - "skipped - med				
	out of stock, nurse	notified." er 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 2022 -				
		of stock, nurse notified."				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 94 of 135 507711

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION :		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. BOILDING	·		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY,			
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	RD STREET NO ENSACK, MN &			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01760	Continued From pa	age 94	01760			
	indicated staff did r sodium (Colace) 10 following dates and 8:00 a.m., October 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 29, 31, 2022 - "skip notified." 8:00 a.m., Novemb "skipped - med out On November 8, 20 medication adminis R1's MAR with ULF through R1's MAR. been marked "skip notified" as far bac ULP-G stated, "I calook at R1's MAR for administration, indigiven for a longer p 100 mg give two damarked as "skipped"	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20	r, see			
	nurse supervisor (0 with the surveyor. 7 patch was reordere 2022. CNS-B adde	D22, at 11:42 a.m., clinical CNS)-B reviewed R1's MAR The last time R1's lidocaine ed/filled was September 20, d she was not sure when it red R1 did not receive Colacas prescribed.				
	AS NEEDED (PRN MEDICATION DOC) MEDICATIONS AND CUMENTATION				
	R8 R8's diagnoses inc	luded diabetes, anxiety, atria	ıl			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5899 507711 If continuation sheet 95 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209		B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV		STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01760	Continued From pa	ge 95		01760			
	fibrillation, major depressive disorder, heart failure, insomnia, and cognitive impairment.						
	R8's Service Plan dated March 14, 2022, indicated the resident received the following service: medication assistance ten times per day, skin care two times a day, and skin treatment two times per day.						
	included an order fo	ders dated January 6, or A & D topical ointme ed (PRN), apply thin la reas of skin.	nt [skin				
	observed ULP-D as ULP-D checked the went to the sink in the washcloth and a drift the brief R8 had on trash bag. There was brief, and it appears R8's perineal area went to the sink to ULP-D went back to care and dried the aulp-D looked in R8 protectant]. ULP-D "cream" in R8's roo you [R8] are not sur		cares ULP-D emoved nto a the eansed P-D a basin. perineal el. skin any t least				
	p.m., CNS-B stated room and available go and get the med another ULP to req	022, at approximately 2 when ointments are n for use, ULPs should lication or the ULP sho uest the ointment be b st comment, we [facilit	not in the either ould call rought				
	R6						

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIO	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01760	O Continued From page 96		01760			
	standing PRN med acetaminophen or alternate ASA or ac hours. Notify physic over 24 hours. No	ctober 2022, indicated R6's ication orders included: ASA (aspirin) 650 (mg). May cetaminophen every two (2) cian if temperature persists ASA if resident is on inophen not to exceed 4000				
	R6's October 2022 MAR indicated R6 was administered Coumadin (warfarin) (a blood thinner) 4 (mg) Monday and Friday, 3 (mg) all other days. R6's MAR indicated staff administered the PRN acetaminophen/ASA on the following dates in October: October 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2022.					
	R6's October 2022 MAR lacked identification of which PRN medication, acetaminophen or aspirin, was administered on the following dates: October 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 2022.					
	MEDICATION ADM	INISTRATION PROCESS				
	surveyor observed glucose level and a medication. ULP-G services delivered a completed. The sur	D22, at 11:26 a.m., the ULP-G obtain R2's blood administer R2's noon failed to document the at the time they were rveyor observed ULP-G to assist another resident.				
	confirmed she did r	ne above observation ULP-G not document at the time the ted. ULP-D stated she was to vay, right away."				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 97 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EW GARDENS ASSIS	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01760	Continued From pa	ge 97	01760			
	stated ULP's should are finished with "co	•				
	Services on The Ma 2021, indicated ass including medicatio self-administration, wou immediately on the completion of the ta	client's [resident's] MAR after ask, according to the home rements and professional				
	The licensee's Administration and Documentation fo (sic) PRN and Standing Order Medications policy dated August 1, 2021, indicated PRN medications would be administered consistent with the parameters specified in the prescriber's prescription and with the procedures identified by the RN for the administration and documentation of the PRN/Standing Order (SO). Staff would administer PRN/SO medications exactly as prescribed and would document administration of PRN/SO medications on the form required by the RN and would contact the supervising nurse if the staff person or client had any questions or concerns about the PRN medication.					
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
01770 SS=F		ocumentation of medication	01770			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING	<u> </u>	11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD S	ORESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01770	Documentation of chame of medication administered, route of person completing done at the time of this MN Requirements. Based on observation review, the licensed documentation of medication that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential of the residents). The findings include During the entrance 2022, at approximation nurse (RN)-C states medication manager include medication R12's diagnoses include medication R12's Service Plan services to include	lates of medication setup, and quantity of dose, times to be of administration, and name and medication setup must be setup. Lent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record a failed to ensure medication setup included all to for two of two residents. Led in a level two violation (and the harm a resident's health or evidential to have harmed and safety) and was issued at a failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all the conference on November 7, the setup services to residents to set up services.	01770			
	R12's prescriber or	ders dated February 16, 2022.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			71. BOILDING.			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTEN I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	COMPLETE DATE
01770	Continued From pa	ge 99	01770			
	included hydromorp pain)1 milligrams (r ml/mg every two ho (prn) and lorazepar give 0.25 ml/0.5 mg On November 7, 20 medication cart the syringes of hydrom syringes of 0.25 mg R12's Pill Count His 2022, to November medication count a remaining, time and witness counting th medication was red The form also inclu	chone (moderate to serve mg)/ milliliter (ml) give, 1 curs, by mouth (po) as needed m (Ativan-anxiety) 2 mg/ml g every 4 hours as needed. 222, during a review of the surveyor observed six orphone 1 mg/1ml and 12 g/ 0.5 ml Ativan for R12. Story form dated October 1, 7, 2022, included the t shift change/amount d date, name of the staff and e medication and when seived (added to the count). ded the name of the e, and when to administer.				
	person pre-filling th	d the name and title of the e syringes. In addition, the d the medication route for the				
	they use the narc losetting up R12's sy drawn up and then the narcotic log. RN	D22, at 3:46 p.m., RN-C stated og (Pill Count History) when ringes. The syringes are two RNs add the syringes into N-C confirmed they use the n setting up all controlled				
	neuropathy, chronic dementia without be	cluded HTN, diabetes, diabetic c kidney disease, and ehavioral disturbance. dated May 10, 2022, noted				
		medication assistance,				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01770	medication set up, I redirection, and day R16's prescriber or include two diabetic medications, one standication, and one On November 8, 20 observed unlicense seven pills from a pplanner (dosage bomedication to R16. R16's record lacked medication setup at the dates of medication setup at the dates of medications administration. On November 9, 20 nurse supervisor (Obe honest; this is w (medication administration and fill it for the computer screen) and and fill it for the completed." The licensee's Med System-Dosage Bo 1, 2021, indicated the nurse (LPN) would prescription onto the included in the dosa administration would Medications that co dosage box (topical on the MAR to included in the MAR would and the MAR would an	medication ordering, anxiety rime wellbeing checks. ders dated March 22, 2022, a medications, three heart applement, one cholesterol e medication for neuropathy. 22, at 7:06 a.m., the surveyor d personnel (ULP)-G remove re-filled seven-day medication x) and administer the didocumentation for a the time of setup to include ation setup, quantity of dose,	01770			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 101 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	TED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	COMPLETE DATE
01770	Continued From pa	ge 101	01770			
	administration, drug precautions, and ar administering the m the RN or LPN had medications into the document each ind been set up on the No further information					
01880 SS=D	An assisted living facility must store all prescription medications in securely locked and substantially constructed compartments according to the manufacturer's directions and permit only authorized personnel to have access.		01880			
	by: Based on observation review, the licenses was secured in a monly authorize person five residents (R) This practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an is limited number of real limited number of	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record e failed to ensure medication canner to that would permit connel to have access for one 1). ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and colated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or t staff are involved or the red only occasionally).				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 102 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209		B. WING	<u></u> .	11/1	0/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER	OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVIEW GAR	RDENS ASSIS	TED LIV		STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
		MUST BE PRE	EFICIENCIES CEDED BY FULL G INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01880 Continu	Continued From page 102			01880			
The fin	The findings include:					ļ	
On Novereques (PRN) (mg) tale checker find the has went to medical regions or lock. On Novere (have be the lice dated Anurse regions) method whether the clies concernother countries and the RN medical would a require the RN medical regions.	vember 7, 20 ted to check nitroglycerin ablets. Unlice ed the medica e nitroglycerin it with him." o R1's room a ation in R1's dividualized April 11, 2022 ations would ed in medica vember 7, 20 (RN)-C state een stored in ensee's Stor August 1, 202 must conduc [resident's] ement service d to store the er secured ste ent's function ns about the onsideration would devel ation manage address stora	delication late of the date of (for chest properties of the date of (for chest properties of the date of the chest of the locked	p.m., registered glycerin should medication cart. cations policy daregistered assessment of a dication g the appropriate dication and appropriate given itive status, r drug diversion or this assessment, dualized for the client that lient's medications.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	(I F I) I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01890	Continued From pa	ge 103	01890			
01890 SS=E	144G.71 Subd. 20 I	Prescription drugs	01890			
	immediate or later a the original containe by the pharmacy be label with legible inf	prior to being set up for administration, must be kept in er in which it was dispensed earing the original prescription formation including the d-use date of a time-dated				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to date time-sensitive medications with an opened or expiration date for five of five residents (R1, R7, R9, R11, R13). In addition, the licensee failed to monitor for expired medication for one of one resident (R1).					
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at a pat limited number of re than a limited numb	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death) and tern scope (when more than a esidents are affected, more per of staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not ve).				
	The findings include	e:				
	TIME SENSITIVE N	MEDICATIONS				
	surveyor reviewed t	022, at 1:06 p.m., 2022, the the medication cart with N)-C. RN-C confirmed the				

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01890	(mcg)/62.5 mcg/25 bronchodilator) did indicated the date to from the foil tray an expire. The manufacturer's dated January 2019 inhaler six weeks at the foil tray. R7's opened bottle ophthalmic (eye) so did not have a label eye drop solution ha solution would expire The manufacturer's eye solution dated of discard any unused R9's opened timol pressure inside the have a label which drop solution had b solution would expire The manufacturer's maleate (eye press directed to discard the bottle. R11's opened Incr that works by relaxi improve breathing) indicated the date to	egy Ellipta 100 micrograms mcg inhaler (steroid not have a label which he inhaler had been removed d when the inhaler would instructions for Trelegy Ellipta D, directed to discard the fter it had been removed from e of latanoprost 0.005% plution (glaucoma medication) which indicated the date the lad been opened and when the re. I instructions for latanoprost Dctober 2019, directed to a solution after 42 days. I ol maleate (used to treat high eye) 0.5 % solution did not indicated the date the eye een opened and when the	01890			

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION					
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	TEDIIV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01890	The manufacturer's inhaler dated 2017, original package co from moisture and oready to inhale for the away the inhaler six tray or when your comes first. R13's opened bottom the manufacturer's dated November 20 sterile water within 20 confirmed R13's sterile water within 20 confirmed	instructions for Incruse Ellipta directed to store in the ntainer in order to protect do not open the foil lid until he first time. Safely throw weeks after you open the foil ounter reads "0", whichever de of sterile water. Instructions for sterile water 220, directed to discard 24 hours of opening. 222, at 2:21 p.m., RN-C erile water was lacking an added she was "kind of mad at know better." Indicated until the ofor immediate or later nurse, a legend drug must be ontainer bearing the original ith legible information stating mber, name of drug, strength expiration date of time-dated use, client's name, date of issue and the name licensed pharmacy that issued	01890			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
						
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
01940	Continued From pa	ge 106	01940			
01940 SS=E	144G.72 Subd. 3 Individualized treatment or therapy managemen		01940			
	For each resident receiving management of					
	•	ed treatments or therapy ed living facility must prepare				
	and include in the s	ervice plan a written				
		atment or therapy services I to the resident. The facility				
	must also develop and maintain a current individualized treatment and therapy					
	management recor	d for each resident which must				
	contain at least the	following: he type of services that will be				
	provided;					
	(2) documentation of relating to the treats	of specific resident instructions				
	administration;					
		treatment or therapy tasks that unlicensed personnel;				
	(4) procedures for r	notifying a registered nurse or				
		d health professional when a treatments or therapy				
	services; and	.,				
	· / •	ecific requirements relating to eatment and therapy				
	received, verificatio	n that all treatment and				
		stered as prescribed, and nent or therapy to prevent				
		ons or adverse reactions. The				
		y management record must				
	changes.	ated when there are any				
	·	ent is not met as evidenced				
	by: Based on observati	on, interview, and record				
	review, the licensee	failed to develop individual				
		nent plans with all required five residents (R1, R3, R6)				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 107 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/	10/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOR ISACK, MN 56			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01940	who received order. This practice results violation that did no safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a pat limited number of rethan a limited number situation has occurr found to be pervasi. The findings include During an interview approximately 10:30 supervisor (CNS)-B provided treatment residents. R1's diagnoses included treatment residents. R1's Service Plan, of services to included device that will expand breathe more deep much air you can be oxygen checks, blo and vital sign monit. R1's prescriber's or included monitoring times per day and in daily.	ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death) and tern scope (when more than a esidents are affected, more per of staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not ve). E: On November 7, 2022, at One a.m., clinical nurse and therapy services to uded chronic pulmonary artery disease, anemia, and lure. Indicated March 14, 2022, noted a incentive spirometer (a and your lungs by helping you ly and fully, measuring how reathe into your lungs), od glucose monitoring daily, oring. Indeed deed May 2, 2022, goxygen saturations two incentive spirometer four times and der dated September 13,				
	2022, included oxyg	gen administration 2 liters per				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NO			
0/0.15	CLIMMA DV CTA		SACK, MN 5		ON	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01940	Continued From pa	ge 108	01940			
		nnula (a lightweight tube ls to deliver supplemental				
	observed R1 wearing	022, at 8:06 a.m., the surveyoring a nasal cannula lying in bed ersonnel (ULP)-G administered cation.				
	and Therapy Plan (- procedures for no appropriate license problem arises with services; and - any resident-spec documenting of treat verification that all the administered as presidents.	an Individualized Treatment ITTP) to include the following: tifying a registered nurse or d health professional when a the treatments or therapy ific requirements relating to atment and therapy received reatment and therapy was escribed, and monitoring of y to prevent possible liverse reactions.				
	confirmed R1's ITT to call the nurse for oxygen level via SF oxygen using a puls a computerized mo may be attached to or earlobe. The mo	2022, at 2:34 p.m., CNS-B P lacked instructions for when R1s incentive spirometer and 202 monitoring (measure se oximeter, which consists of nitor and probe. The probe a patient's finger toe, nostril, nitor then displays a reading of patient's blood is with oxygen).				
	major depressive d disease. R3's Service Recap 2022, indicated R3	luded vascular dementia, isorder, and peripheral artery Summary dated October received treatment services to gar) checks and wound care.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 109 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01940	Continued From pa	ge 109	01940			
	indicated R3 receivinclude glucose che care once daily. On November 8, 20 observed ULP-E co and a wound dress! R3's record lacked following: - a statement of the provided; - documentation of relating to the treatr administration; - identification of trewill be delegated to procedures for not appropriate license problem arises with services; and any resident-spect documenting of treatverification that all the tadministered as presented in the treatment or the	an ITTP to include the type of services that will be specific resident instructions ments or therapy eatment or therapy tasks that unlicensed personnel; tifying a registered nurse or d health professional when a the treatments or therapy ific requirements relating to atment and therapy received' reatment and therapy was escribed, and monitoring of y to prevent possible verse reactions. uded heart valve replacement, ticoagulants, and depression. Summary dated October received treatment services to				
	on in the morning, o	plint placement to ankles/feet off at night, and oxygen a nasal cannula at bedtime.				

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/10/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NO			
	OLIMANA DV. OTA		SACK, MN 5		N	0.4=0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01940	Continued From pa	ge 110	01940			
	R6's record lacked following: - a statement of the provided; - documentation of relating to the treatr administration; - identification of trewill be delegated to - procedures for no appropriate license problem arises with services; and - any resident-spec documenting of treatverification that all the administered as presented to the procedure of the appropriate of the ap	an ITTP to include the type of services that will be specific resident instructions ments or therapy eatment or therapy tasks that unlicensed personnel; tifying a registered nurse or d health professional when a the treatments or therapy ific requirements relating to atment and therapy received' reatment and therapy was escribed, and monitoring of y to prevent possible iverse reactions.				
	Treatments or Ther February 5, 2022, in therapy is delegated personnel, the RN recurrent individualized management record addresses the requisitatutes 144.4793, No further information					
01950 SS=F	and therapy	dministration of treatments	01950			
	Ordered or prescrib	ed treatments or therapies				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 111 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01950	other licensed healing perform the treatmed delegated or assign the licensed health appropriate practice assignment. When or therapy is delegated personnel, the facility registered nurse or professional has: (1) instructed the unproper methods with the unlicensed personability to competent (2) specified, in write each resident and on in the resident's recognitive to about the individual. This MN Requirements about the individual. This MN Requirements (RN) trained unlicented demonstrate the above the licensed delegating nursing (RN) trained unlicented demonstrate the above the tasks for (ULP-D, ULP-G) assignmenter. This practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope or represent a system.	ed by a nurse, physician, or th professional authorized to ent or therapy, or may be ned to unlicensed personnel by professional according to the estandards for delegation or administration of a treatment ated or assigned to unlicensed ity must ensure that the authorized licensed health enlicensed personnel in the h respect to each resident and connel has demonstrated the try follow the procedures; ting, specific instructions for documented those instructions	01950			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 112 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/10/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TACKENS ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01950	Continued From page 112		01950			
	pulmonary disease anemia, congested R1's Service Plan, services to include that will expand you more deeply and fu you can breathe intoxygen saturations and oxygen checks. On November 8, 20 observed R1 wearing lightweight tube plasupplemental oxygen administered R1's of R1's inhaler. On November 8, 20 nurse supervisor (0	luded chronic obstructive, coronary artery disease, heart failure. dated March 14, 2022, noted incentive spirometer (a device ur lungs by helping you breathe illy. It measures how much air to your lungs) four times a day, monitoring two times daily, adaily. 2022, at 8:06 a.m., the surveyoring a nasal cannula (a liced in the nostrils to deliver en) lying in bed while ULP-Goral morning medication and				
	On November 9, 20 verified ULP-G nor facility were trained demonstrated the a	pegan, "on hospital return." D22, at 12:58 p.m., CNS-B any of the staff working at the lon the incentive spirometer or ability to follow the procedure to ncentive spirometer.				
	The licensee's Train Evaluation of Unlice August 1, 2021, ind competency evalual must be conducted conjunction with the	ning and Competency ensed Staff policy dated				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 113 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NO			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	SACK, MN 5	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
01950	Continued From pa	ge 113	01950			
	can be delegated b Professional with hi practice. Training o assigned therapies will perform (practic competency is requ	,				
	No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days					
01960 SS=D	144G.72 Subd. 5 D administration of tre		01960			
	assisted living facili record. The docume signature and title of administered the treinclude the date and treatment or therap ordered or prescrib document the reason	eatment or therapy and must d time of administration. When ies are not administered as ed, the provider must on why it was not administered procedures that were provided				
	by: Based on observati review, the licenses therapies were adm one of three resider administration.	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record e failed to ensure treatments or ninistered as prescribed for nts (R1) with oxygen				
	violation that did no	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 114 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	RTEN I IV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01960	cause serious injury was issued at an is limited number of real imited number of real imited number of situation has occurr. The findings included R1's diagnoses included pulmonary disease anemia, and conger. R1's Service Plan, services to include that will expand you more deeply and furyou can breathe intivital sign monitoring. R1's prescriber's or 2022, included oxygminute (lpm). R1's medication and dated November 1, 2022, included: - oxygen (daily) 2 lift administer oxygen lightweight tube plas supplemental oxygen. On November 8, 20 observed R1 wearing while ULP-G adminimedication. On November 9, 20	safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally). e: luded chronic obstructive, coronary artery disease, sted heart failure. dated March 14, 2022, noted incentive spirometer (a device ar lungs by helping you breathe ally, measuring how much air o your lungs), oxygen checks, g, and medication assistance. ders dated September 13, gen flow rate 2 liters per ministration record (MAR) 2022, through November 7, ters per minute (Ipm), at 3 lpm via nasal cannula (a ced in the nostrils to deliver en). 222, at 8:06 a.m., the surveyor ng a nasal canulalying in bed nistered R1's morning	01960			
		CNS)-B confirmed the entry on en administration dated				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 115 of 135

winnesc	ita Department of He	eaith				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01960	Continued From pa	ge 115	01960			
	November 1, 2022, through November 7, 2022, had been incorrect, adding she changed the MAR to reflect the correct amount of oxygen to be administered yesterday.					
	The licensee's Content of Medication Prescriptions and Treatment or Therapy Orders dated August 2021, indicated the RN or appropriate Licensed Health Professional was responsible for assuring that current, authorized prescriber prescriptions for medication and orders for treatments and therapies, to be administered by the staff were kept in the client's record and that changes in ores were addressed in the client's care plan, service plan and Medication Administration Record, and were communicated on a timely basis to all appropriate staff.					
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
02040 SS=F	144G.81 Subdivision physical environme	on 1 Fire protection and nt	02040			
	has a secured dem requirements of sec following additional (1) a hazard vulnerarisk must be perforing property. The hazard assessment must be protect the resident (2) the facility shall	ability assessment or safety med on and around the rds indicated on the be assessed and mitigated to				

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	L	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NO			
		HACKENS	SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02040	Continued From pa	ge 116	02040			
	by: Based on documen licensee failed to pr safety risk assessm property. This had t all residents and sta					
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include:					
	On November 8, 2022, at approximately 12:45 p.m., documents were provided for review. Documents were reviewed by survey staff on November 8, 2022, between 12:45 p.m. and 2:30 p.m. A hazard vulnerability or safety risk assessment had not been performed on and around the property. The LALD-(A) confirmed the findings during the exit interview on November 8, 2022, at approximately 2:30 p.m.					
	No further informati	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
02110 SS=F	144G.82 Subd. 3 P	olicies	02110			
	required in the licer assisted living facili	e policies and procedures naing of all facilities, the ty with dementia care licensee mplement policies and dress the:				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 117 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV 108 3RD S	STREET NO	R TH		
BIROTTY	ETT GARDENG AGGIC	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02110	Continued From pa	ge 117	02110			
	(1) philosophy of he based upon the assivalues, mission, an person-centered cashall be implement. (2) evaluation of bedesign of supports including nonpharm person-centered ar (3) wandering and provides detailed in a resident elopes; (4) medication man assessment of resion of medications; (5) staff training specific (6) description of lifthow activities are in (7) description of faefforts to keep the (8) limiting the use intercom systems from evacuation drills on (9) transportation cand from outside modications and the designated representation. This MN Requirementation. This MN Requirementation can be designated representation. This MN Requirementation can be designated representation.	ow services are provided sisted living facility licensee's d promotion of are and how the philosophy ed; havioral symptoms and for intervention plans, nacological practices that are ad evidence-informed; egress prevention that structions to staff in the event agement, including an dents for the use and effects uding psychotropic ecific to dementia care; e enrichment programs and applemented; mily support programs and family engaged; of public address and or emergencies and				

Minnesota Department of Health

procedures were provided to each resident and/or

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 118 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COIVII	LEIED
		28209	B. WING		11/	10/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIBCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	108 3RD	STREET NO	R TH		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKEN	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02110	Continued From pa	nge 118	02110			
32113	the resident's legal					
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injur- is issued at a wides are pervasive or re	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and spread scope (when problems present a systemic failure that a the potential to affect a large residents).				
	The findings include	e:				
	The facility held a condition Dementia Care lice	current Assisted Living with ense.				
	p.m., during the entassisted living direct licensee was not prohad reached out to Health (MDH) to ind The licensee did not dementia policies: - wandering and egulatiled instructions resident elopes; - medication managassessment of resion fedications; - description of fame efforts to keep the folionity; and	illy support programs and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 119 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/	10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3R	ADDRESS, CITY, S D STREET NO NSACK, MN &				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
02110	Continued From pa	ge 119	02110				
	R3's diagnoses incl	or services on June 5, 2019. Iuded vascular dementia, isorder, and peripheral artery	,				
	R12 R12 was admitted f 2021.	for services on March 23,					
		cluded dementia, diabetes, HTN-high blood pressure).					
	R16 R16 was admitted f 2021.	for services on March 23,					
	R16's diagnoses incand depression.	cluded dementia, diabetes,					
	nurse supervisor (C the dementia police admission. CNS-B	D22, at 12:48 p.m., clinical CNS)-B stated the facility give is "in the packet" at the time confirmed none of the would have evidence the were received.					
	No further informati	ion was provided.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-Or	е				
02140 SS=F	144G.83 Subd. 3 S	upervising staff training	02140				
		or overseeing staff training nce and knowledge in the car lementia, including:	e				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 120 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING	·	11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02140	(1) two years of wor Alzheimer's disease health care, geronto and(2) completion or requirements in this passing a skills controver the common of the common	rk experience related to e or other dementias, or in plogy, or another related field; of training equivalent to the e section and successfully inpetency or knowledge test inmissioner. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the esignate a qualified person to ing in the care of individuals in had the potential to affect all it visitors. ed in a level two violation (and tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all established in the content of the	02140			
	On November 8, 20	022. at approximately 10:40				

winnesc	ota Department of He	aith				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE :	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COIVIPI	-EIED
			D 14/11/0			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIDCH//I	EW GARDENS ASSIS	108 3RD \$	STREET NO	R TH		
BIKCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	6452		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
02140	Continued From pa	ge 121	02140			
		I, "to be honest, I have no idea				
		about." CNS-B inquired what				
		s and stated, "no, I wasn't				
	aware we had to ha	eve anything like that."				
	No further informati	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD TO	CORRECT: Twenty-one (21)				
	days	, , ,				
02290 SS=F	144G.91 Subd. 2 Le	egislative intent	02290			
		ned under this section for the				
		do not limit any other rights				
		. No facility may request or ident waive any of these rights				
		reason, including as a				
	condition of admiss					
	This MN Requireme	ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
		and record review, the				
		within the residency agreement which limited the rights of five				
		1, R2, R3, R6, R14). This had				
		ct all residents and visitors.				
	This practice result	ed in a level two violation (a				
		t harm a resident's health or				
	safety but had the p	ootential to have harmed a				
		safety) and was issued at a				
		(when problems are pervasive				
		emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	of the residents).	to alloot a large pertion of all				
	Findings include:					
	R1, R2, R3, R6 and	I R14's assisted living contract				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NO			
0(0.15	CLIMMA DV CTA		SACK, MN 5		ONI	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02290	Continued From pa	ge 122	02290			
	May 4, 2022, Febru 2022, and July 22, pages 18-19 titled I Rules section indica residents were requ	espectively, January 17, 2022, Jary 24, 2022, January 31, 2022, included language on House Rules. The House ated 12 numbered items that uired to follow in order to of licensee's facility and				
	24/7 (except when or under quarantine be allowed at the fa guests must be 18 must be accompan Guests cannot use rest stop. Guests m laws, and they shouthe resident has ag Guests should sign must pay for any m	s welcome at [facility name] under state mandated closure e rules). Overnight guests will acility to visit only. Overnight years old or older. Minors ied by an adult at all times. [facility name] as a hotel or nust follow any state or federal ald follow any terms or rules reed to within this agreement. in at the front desk. Guests eals or other supplies that they longing to [facility name].				
	resident is believed resident agrees und to take an alcohol of positive medication	g of alcoholic beverages. If a to have been drinking, the der the terms of this contract detection test and if test is s may be withheld if there are ig interactions with alcohol.				
	p.m., licensed assis stated the contract the current contract residents and the c compliance going for	2022, at approximately 2:30 sted living director (LALD)-A reviewed by the surveyor is t used by licensee for all ontract would be reviewed for orward. R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
			71. BOILBING.			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02290	Continued From pa	ge 123	02290			
	(21) days					
02310 SS=I	144G.91 Subd. 4 (a services	a) Appropriate care and	02310			
	living services that resident's needs ar	e the right to care and assisted are appropriate based on the nd according to an up-to-date of to accepted health care				
	by: Based on observation review, the licensed services were proviously the literature and method four of four resident hospital-style bed representation, interviolitiensee failed to produce according to accept nursing standards for the licensee failed to produce the licensee failed to produce the literature for the licensee failed to produce the licensee failed to produce the licensee failed to produce the literature for the licensee failed to produce the licen	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure the care and ided according to acceptable edical, or nursing standards for ts (R8, R10, R14, R15) with ails. In addition, based on ew and record review, the rovide care and services table health care, medical, or for storage of oxygen. This had act all residents, visitors, and		On November 10, 2022, the imme correction order 2310 was remove however, non-compliance remained level 3, widespread scope violation	ed, ed at a	
	violation that harme not including seriou or a violation that has serious injury, impa issued at a widespr are pervasive or re	ed in a level three violation (a ed a resident's health or safety, is injury, impairment, or death, as the potential to lead to airment, or death) and was read scope (when problems present a systemic failure that a potential to affect a large residents).				
	The findings include	e:				
	BEDRAILS					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/·	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD	STREET NOI ISACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From pa	ge 124	02310			
	order on November					
	a.m., clinical nurse	022, at approximately 8:30 supervisor (CNS)-B stated 19 in the facility utilized ails.				
	fibrillation (an irregular rhythm (arrhythmia) the heart), major de gastroesophageal ridisease that occurs	eflux disease (GERD-chronic when stomach acid or bile ing). heart failure, insomnia,				
	the resident received dressing assistance cleaning (continuous therapy is a common sleep apnea), medimonitoring, skin cal toileting assistance	ted March 14, 2022, indicated ed the following services: e, behavior monitoring, cpap as positive airway pressure on treatment for obstructive cation assistance, vital sign re, transfer assistance, and compression socking housekeeping, and laundry.				
	observed R8 sitting bilateral bed rails in using one of the be left hand, to steady	022, at 7:47 a.m., the surveyor in a hospital bed which had the raised position. R8 was d rails, holding on to it with his his body while unlicensed applied TEDs stockings.				
	included a section t - bed type: electric;	ated August 16, 2022, itled Safety; d safety zone assessment is				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 125 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV	741212741	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
BIRCHVIEW GARDENS ASSISTED LIV 108 3RD STREET NORTH			28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
HACKEROACK, MIR OUTUE			STED LIV 108 3RD S	STREET NO	RTH		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CON	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310 Continued From page 125 not applicable, either resident has no bed rails in use, or has portable bed rails that are installed on a consumer bed. R8's Risk Agreement-Bed Rails dated July 29, 2022, included the registered nurse (RN)'s statement bed rails: "Zone 1 less than 4.75 inches opening in bed rail, doesn't sleep in his bed." Risk Agreement did not indicate the bed rail purpose. On November 8, 2022, at approximately 3:00 p.m., CNS-B measured R8's bed rail with surveyor present. The bed rail measured 35 inches long by 17 inches tall with 4 center vertical bars 2.5 inches apart and 6 outer horizontal bars 3 inches apart, which was in compliance with FDA guidelines for bed rails. R8's resident record did not contain a comprehensive bed rail assessment. R10 R10's diagnoses included brain injury second to heroin use, depression, and seizure disorder. R10's Service Plan dated March 15, 2022, indicated the resident received the following services: dressing, grooming, exercises, medication administration, bathing, laundry, and housekeeping. On November 8, 2022, at 9:12 a.m., the surveyor observed along with ULP-E, R10 lying in a hospital bed with bilateral bed rails in the raised position. ULP-E stated R10 used the bed rails to assist with getting in and out of bed. R10's assessment dated October 29, 2022,	02310	not applicable, eitheuse, or has portable a consumer bed. R8's Risk Agreeme 2022, included the statement bed rails inches opening in bed." Risk Agreeme purpose. On November 8, 20 p.m., CNS-B meas surveyor present. Tinches long by 17 in bars 2.5 inches apa 3 inches apart, whire FDA guidelines for R8's resident record comprehensive bed R10 R10's diagnoses in heroin use, depress R10's Service Plantindicated the resides services: dressing, medication administ housekeeping. On November 8, 20 p.m., CNS-B meas surveyor present. Tinches long by 17 in bars 2.5 inches apart, whire FDA guidelines for R8's resident record comprehensive bed R10 p.	er resident has no bed rails in e bed rails that are installed on int-Bed Rails dated July 29, registered nurse (RN)'s: "Zone 1 less than 4.75 bed rail, doesn't sleep in his ent did not indicate the bed rail inches tall with the bed rail measured 35 inches tall with 4 center vertical ert and 6 outer horizontal bars in compliance with bed rails. Id did not contain a did rail assessment. Id did not contain a did rail assessment.	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	TO DEPARTMENT OF THE OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOF			
0/0 ID	CHIMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	SACK, MN 5		ON.	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From pa	ge 126	02310			
	bed type: electricmattress type: airthe bed safety zormeets FDA guidelin	bed mattress; and ne assessment: the bed rail				
	2022, included the	ent-Bed Rails dated July 15, RN's statement of bed rails: .75 inches opening in bed				
	p.m., CNS-B meast surveyor present. T tall by 3 inches wide	022, at approximately 3:00 ured R10's bed rail with the bedrail measured 8 inches e, and 15 inches tall by 2.5 was in compliance with FDA ails.				
		022, at 8:06 a.m., CNS-B ement was considered the assessment.				
	R10's resident reco					
	R14 R14's diagnoses inc stroke, and thoracio	cluded multiple sclerosis (MS), c spinal pain.				
	indicated the reside services: dressing,	undated and unsigned, ent received the following showering, peri-care, tration, transfers, laundry, and				
	observed along with hospital bed with bi position. R14 stated	022, at 9:25 a.m., the surveyor in ULP-E, R14 lying in a lateral bed rails in the raised d she used the bed rails to ing and getting in and out of				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STED LIV 108 3RD	DDRESS, CITY, S STREET NOI ISACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From pa	ge 127	02310			
	included a section t - bed type: electric - bed rails in use, ir condition of bed rai					
	On November 8, 2022, at approximately 3:00 p.m., CNS-B measured R14s bed rail with surveyor present. The bedrail measured 8 inches tall by 3 inches wide, and 15 inches tall by 2.5 inches wide which was in compliance with FDA guidelines for bed rails.					
		ord did not contain a I rail assessment or risk ntation.				
		cluded hypertension (elevated d diabetes mellitus II.				
	the resident receive dressing, grooming	dated April 1, 2022, indicated ed the following services: , behavior monitoring, TEDs, tration, bathing, laundry, and				
	surveyor observed bilateral bed rails. F	022, at 10:05 a.m., the R15's hospital bed with R15 stated they used the bed ng and getting in and out of				
	included a section t - bed type - describ					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 128 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	not applicable, either use, or has portable a consumer bed. On November 8, 20 p.m., CNS-B meast surveyor present. To tall by 3 inches wide inches wide which we guidelines for bed or R15's resident reconsumer on November 8, 20 stated the risk agrelicensee's bed rail at R8, R10, R14, and comprehensive assessitive device and interventions implemitigate the resider the use of the device the use of the device of the device and interventions implementations in the licensee's Assepolicy dated as reviindicated a staff wo professional if a clieside rail or similar elicensed professional the side rial appear RN or licensed profession the side rial appear RN or licensed profession the client's remembers about the if the client's side rail or side rail appear RN or licensed profession the side rial appear RN or licensed profession the client's side rail or side rail appear RN or licensed profession the client's side rail appear RN or licensed profession the client's side rail or similar elicensed profession the client's side rail or similar elicensed profession the client's side rail appear RN or licensed profession the client's side rail or similar elicensed	d safety zone assessment is er resident has no bed rails in e bed rails that are installed on 222, at approximately 3:00 ared R8's bed rail with the bedrail measured 8 inches e, and 15 inches tall by 2.5 was in compliance with FDA ails. Indid not contain a drail assessment or risk attation. 222, at 8:06 a.m., CNS-B ement was considered the assessment. R15's records lacked a dessessment on the use of an ad lacked information related to mented by the licensee to atts risk for safety pertaining to be essing the Safety of Side Rails ewed February 5, 2022, and alert the RN or licensed ent [resident] has any type of equipment and the RN or all will then evaluate whether is to be safe for the client. The desional would educate the epresentative and/or family a risk related to side rails, and ail does not appear to meet ininistration (FDA) standards,	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TED LIV 108 3RD S	DRESS, CITY, S STREET NOF SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	recommend the sid recommend alteration of a fall out of bed. professional would conversations and licensed profession bedrail during the rereassessment visits required, the agency order for the use of individual needs/ reinstructions regarding be developed by the for unlicensed staff information from FI. The FDA "A Guide to 2010, included the bed rails are used, assessment of the status, closely mon FDA also identified; with memory, sleep uncontrolled body in bed and walk unsaft be carefully assess them from harm, suthe patient's health determine how best the Minnesota Depwebsite, Assisted L Frequently-Asked C "To ensure an indivicandidate for a bed the individual's cogit they pertain to the k intended purpose for that person is at higher the side of the person is at higher the side of the propose for the person is at higher the side of the person is at higher the side of the propose for the person is at higher the professional professiona	e rail be removed and would ve options to reduce the risk The RN or licensed document these recommendations. The RN or all would review the use of the emonitoring, and severy 90 days. While it is not by may seek a prescriber's a bedrail to meet the quests of the clients. Writtening the use of a side rail would at RN for licensed professional. The policy included DA regarding side rails. To Bed Safety" revised April following information: "When perform an on-going patient's physical and mental itor high-risk patients. The "Patients who have problems ing, incontinence, pain, novement, or who get out of fely without assistance, must led for the best ways to keep uch as falling. Assessment by care team will help to to to keep the patient safe."	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

winnesc	ota Department of He	aith				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
						<u></u>
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	IEW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV 108 3RD S	STREET NOI	RTH		
Biitoiiti		HACKENS	SACK, MN 5	66452		
(X4) ID	-	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGOLATORT OR E	SCIDENTII TING INI GRIMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL]
02310	Continued From pa	ge 130	02310			
	incontinence needs	s, pain, uncontrolled body				
		to transfer in and out of bed				
		The licensee must also				
	consider whether th	ne bed rail has the effect of				
	being an improper r	restraint." Also included,				
	"Documentation ab	out a resident's bed rails				
	includes, but is not	limited to:				
	- Purpose and inter	ition of the bed rail;				
		scription (i.e., an area large				
		ent to become entrapped) of				
	the bed rail;					
		d rail use/need assessment;				
		discussion (individualized to				
	each resident's risk					
	- The resident's pre					
		se according to manufacturer's				
	guidelines;					
		n of bed rail and mattress for				
		nt, stability, and correct				
	installation; and					
	- Any necessary info					
		igate safety risk or negotiated				
	risk agreements.	N. I h aita in dia ata difan				
		OH website indicated for				
	, ,	ails, the licensee must include				
	in their documentat	I that the bed rail has not				
		rely attached to the bed frame				
	per manufacturer re					
	per manufacturer re	commendations.				
	On November 10, 2	2022, the immediacy of				
		10 was removed, however,				
		mains at widespread scope,				
	level three (I).	namo at wideopreda 300pe,				
	OXYGEN TANK ST	ORAGE				
	R1's diagnoses incl	luded chronic obstructive				
		, coronary artery disease,				
		nia, chronic kidney disease,				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 131 of 135 507711

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED LIV	STREET NO			
(VA) ID	SHIMMA DV STA		SACK, MN 5	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N.	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From pa	ge 131	02310			
	congested heart fai mood disorder.	lure, hyperglycemia, and				
	R1's Service Plan, dated March 14, 2022, noted services to include medication assistance nine times daily, incentive spirometer (a device that will expand your lungs by helping you breathe more deeply and fully four times daily, measuring how much air you can breathe into your lungs), oxygen saturation monitoring (checking the level of oxygen in the blood stream using a device that attaching to a finger) two times daily, oxygen checks daily, and oxygen tubing changes monthly. On November 7, 2022, at 11:18 a.m., the surveyor observed ten oxygen tanks secured in a rack in R1's room, one oxygen tank in a pull along cart/secured, and two oxygen tanks that					
	were unsecured along a wall. On November 7, 2022, directly following the above observation, registered nurse (RN)-C confirmed the oxygen tanks were to be secured and placed the two unsecured oxygen tanks into the oxygen rank.					
	On November 8, 2022, at 8:06 a.m., the surveyor observed R1 lying in bed wearing an nasal cannula (a lightweight tube which are placed in the nostrils to deliver supplemental oxygen) and one unsecured tank of oxygen along a wall in R1's room.					
	On November 8, 2022, at 10:40 a.m., the surveyor observed four non-secured oxygen tanks sitting on the floor near clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-B's office door.					
	Directly following the above observation CNS-B					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 509711 If continuation sheet 132 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION TO IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHVI	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STED I IV	TREET NO			
0(4) ID	CLIMMA DV CTA		SACK, MN 5		NI NI	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
02310	Continued From pa	ge 132	02310			
	stated, the [oxygen tanks] are "stragglers", adding "I wish they [oxygen tanks] would go away."					
	On November 8, 2022, at approximately 10:45 a.m., RN-C acknowledged the oxygen tanks outside of CNS-B's office and the tank in R1's room should have been secured.					
	The facilities Safe Oxygen Use and Storage policy dated August 1, 2021, indicated the RN would educate clients' [residents] client's representatives and staff about the safe use and storage of oxygen. Staff would be alert to any safety concerns related to the sue or storage of oxygen, would caution the client and/or the client's representative, and would take steps to eliminate the danger and notify the RN. The RN would ensure that the client had an appropriate storage cart or stand for the oxygen cylinder or oxygen concentration and would educate the client, the client's family and client's representative about safe use and storage of oxygen.					
	No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days					
03090 SS=C	144.6502, Subd. 8	Notice to Visitors	03090			
	Subd. 8.Notice to visitors. (a) A facility must post a sign at each facility entrance accessible to visitors that states: "Electronic monitoring devices, including security cameras and audio devices, may be present to record persons and activities."					
	(b) The facility is responsible for installing and					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
			A. BOILBING.			
		28209	B. WING		11/1	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	STEDIIV	STREET NOI SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
03090	Continued From pa	age 133	03090			
	maintaining the sig subdivision.	nage required in this				
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observation and interview, the licensee failed to ensure a required notice was posted at the main entry way of the facility to display statutory language to disclose electronic					
	monitoring activity. This had the potential to affect all current residents, staff, and visitors to the facility.					
	This practice resulted in a level one violation (a violation that has no potential to cause more than a minimal impact on the resident and does not affect health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents).					
	The findings include:					
	On November 7, 2022, at 10:11 a.m., upon entry to the facility, at the main entrance, the surveyor observed a sign that stated, "electronic monitoring equipment in use." The surveyor observed no other signs for electronic monitoring at the facility.					
	On November 7, 2022, at approximately 11:00 a.m., during a tour of the facility registered nurse (RN)-C stated the cameras were located throughout the building, adding none of the resident rooms had cameras.					
	On November 7, 2022, at 1:59 p.m., licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A stated the facility had 26 cameras, adding, "I think, but not sure if					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 507711 If continuation sheet 134 of 135

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED	
28209		B. WING		11/10/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
		108 3RD 9	STREET NO			
BIRCHV	EW GARDENS ASSIS	\$1 - 13 1 1V	SACK, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
03090	Continued From pa	age 134	03090			
03090	they all work. The force (director of nursing) was no audio, but the time and recorded, was not aware of the LALD-A commenter a sign, so I put up a land to the commentation of the commen	eed goes into the DON's) office." LALD-A stated there he camera feed was in "real" LALD-A acknowledged he ne statutory language required. d, " I was told I needed to have a sign".	03090			

Minnesota Department of Health



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools, & Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975 Saint Paul, MN 55165-0975 651-201-4500

Type: Follow-Up
Date: 11/09/22
Time: 14:22:35
Report: 8046221164

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

Lo		

Birchview Gardens Assisted Liv

108 3rd Street North Hackensack, MN56452

Cass County, 11

T .	α	•
- Liconea	nato: L	OPIOC
- License	Caits	OT ICS.

Expires on: //

Establishment Info:

ID#: 0038002

Risk:

Announced Inspection: No

Operator:

Phone #: 3202931472

ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders previously issued on 11/08/22 have NOT been corrected.

4-500 Equipment Maintenance and Operation

4-501.114C1

** Priority 1 **

MN Rule 4626.0805C1 Provide and maintain an approved chlorine chemical sanitizer solution that has a minimum concentration of 50 ppm and a minimum temperature of 75 degrees F (24 degrees C) for water with a pH of 8 or less or a minimum temperature of 100 degrees F (38 degrees C) for water with a pH of 8.1 to 10.

OBSERVED 3 BASIN SINK MIXER NOT FEEDING. CHLORINE ADDED MANUALLY.

Issued on: 11/08/22 Comply By: 11/29/22

2-100 Supervision

2-101.11

** **Priority 2** **

MN Rule 4626.0025 Designate a person in charge and ensure that the person in charge is present in the establishment during all hours of operation.

CFPM DOES NOT WORK ON SITE, OBSERVED MULTIPLE VIOLAITONS THAT FALL UNDER THE DUTIES OF THE PIC/CFPM.

Issued on: 11/08/22 Comply By: 11/29/22

No NEW orders were issued during this inspection.

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1

Priority 2

Priority 3

1

DISH MACHINE BOOSTER HEATER HAS BEEN REPAIRED. CHEMICAL MIXER IS BEING REPLACED. TEST STRIPS FOR BOTH QUATERNARY AMMONIUM AND CHLORINE ARE NOW AVAILABLE. STRIPS WILL BE USED DAILY WHEN MAKING SANITIZER SOLUTION.

A NEW DUTY LIST IS BEING DEVELOPED, AND A DAILY TEMPERATURE LOG IS BEING

Type: Follow-Up Date:

11/09/22

Time: 14:22:35 Report: 8046221164

Birchview Gardens Assisted Liv

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 2

CREATED WITH CRITICAL LIMITS LISTED. DISH CONTACT TEMP WILL BE LOGGED DAILY.

THE FOOD SERVICE DIRECTOR IS OBTAINING A CFPM CARD.

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

> I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 8046221164 of 11/09/22.

Certified Food Protection Manager:	
Certification Number:	Expires:/ /
Signed:	Signed: Zach Johnson
Establishment Representative	Zachary Johnson R.S.

Zachary Johnson R.S. Public Health Sanitarian Bemidji 218-308-2108 zach.johnson@state.mn.us